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INTRODUCTION.

TrE Scots are mentioned by no historiun earlier
than Ammianus Marcellinus, under the year 360.
It has, indeed, been frequently asserted that Por-
phyry, a celebrated pagan philosopher, about the year
267, in a work against the christian religion, now
lost, declared that  neither Britain, a province fer-
tile of tyrants, and the Scotish nations (Scottice
gentes), and all the barbarous nations thereabout as
far as the ocean, had known Moses and the pro-
phets :” but, as some copies of saint Jeromes epistle
to Ctesiphon against Pelagius, in which the passage
is preserved, read (not Scottice, but) Scythice
gentes, which seems most likely to be Porphyrys
genuine expression, this instance cannot be relied
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2 INTRODUCTION.

on.* In the panegyric of Latinus Pacatus Drepa-
nius, addressed in Rome, to the emperor Theodosius
the elder, in the year 361, they are again noticed :
““ Redactum ad paludes suas Scofum loguar ?” (Shall
I speak of the Scot driven to his marshes?) The
name, likewise, occurs in the poet Claudian, about
the year 400, where, speaking of the count Theo-
dosius, he says,

¢t Ille leves Mauros, nec falso nomine Pictos
Edomuit ; Seolumque vago mucrone secutus
Fregit Hyperboreas remus audacibus undas.™

Again:

“ Scotorwm cumulos flevit glacialis Térne.”

* Hicronymus adversus Pelagivm ad Ctesiphontem (Opera,
Parigiis, 1534, to. 2, fo. 91, 6), Innes, however, maintains
the passage not to be of Porphyry, but of saint Jerome him-
self ; which seems a mistake : but, clearly, had Porphyry in-
tended the Scots of Ireland or Britain, he would have written
Scotica gens ; whereas there were many Scythian nations, with
which the Greeks had been acquainted even from the time of
Herodotus ; but it is highly improbable they should ever have
heard of so obscure and comparatively modern a people as the
Scots ; and, in fact, no synonimous term for either Scofus or
Seotia is to be found in the Greek. The word Scythicas, in
the verses of Florus, upon the emperor Hadrian, preserved
by Spartian, and before quoted, has, likewise, been conjectu-
red to mean Scoticas; though it apparently means no more
than Borealss.
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Again :
¢ Venit et extremis legio pretenta Britannis ;
Que Scolo dat pana truci—-""

Again:

4 e (otam quuim Scofus [Emen
Movit et infesto spumayvit remige Tethys.”

St Jerome, in his 83d epistle, says, “ Scottorum
et Atticorum [r. Atticotorum] ritu, ac de republica
Platonis, promiscuas uxores, communes liberos ha-
beant ;” and, in his second book against Jovian, as-
serts that, when a youth, in Gaul, he had himself
seen the Scots, a British nation, eat human flesh :
¢ Quid loquar de ceteris nationibus, cum ipse ado-
lescentulus in Gallié viderim Secolos, gentem Bri-
tannicam, humanis vesci carnibus ?”* These Scots
appear to have settled, or established themselves,
during the third century, in Hibernia, or Ireland,
to which, in process of time, they gave the new
name of Scotia, or Scotland.+ This country, it ap-

* Leland appears to have seen * a picture upon glass, which
was in the cloister of Strenshall [abbey, a litile above Whit-
by], shewed the Scots who inhabited near the confines of the
Engles, to have been, even to the times of William the bastard,
and this barbarity to have been punished by the Williamites.”
(Collectanca, T1I, 40.)

+ It is called Iernis, by Orpheus of Crotons, in his A.‘.l'gn-
nanticks, 526 years before Christ ; Térne, by Aristotle, Strabo,
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pears, was already inhabited by the Hiberni, or Hi-
beriones, of whose origin, any more than that of the
Scots, nothing is known, but by conjecture, that the
former were a colony from Britain.* The distinc-

Stephen of Byzantium, and Claudian ; Jris, by Diodorus Si-
culus ; JTouernia, by Ptolemy and Marcianus ; JTuverna, by
Mela, Juvenal, and Solinus ; Hibernia, by Cesar, Pliny, Ta-
citus, Orosius, Bede, &c. ;3 Hiberione or Hiberia, by saint
Patrick, and in the itinerary of Antoninus ; fren, by the bio-
grapher of saint Gildas ; and Secotia, or insula Scotorum, by
Isidore, Ceolfrid, Bede, Eginhard, &c. &c. The inhabitants,
apparently from the name of the island, have been called by
ancient writers, Hiberni, Hiberiones, I'vi, Irenses, and Scotti
or Scoti.

The name of Scofiz, however, seems not to be peculiarly
appropriated either to Ireland or to the north of Britain ; ¢¢ An.
no DCC.XIIT, Pipinus moritur. Franei vero denuo in Seotia
silva, in Theobaldum et Austrios inuerunt ; et post multam
hinc inde stragrm, Theobaldus vix fugs consilio evasit.” (Ger-
vase of Tilbury, Otia imperialia.) (Leibnitz, Serip. Bruns. I.)
(D¢ regno Francorum, &c.) King Alfred, likewise, in his
translation of Orosius, has a Scotland in the Mediterranean, to
the westward ; but without any countenance from his original.
See B. 1, ¢ 1.

* Propertius, who died soine years before the birth of Christ,
has,

“ Hibernique Gefer, pictoque Britannia curru ;"
which Ware, or Harris, takes to allude to the Hiberni of Tre-
lund. It is, however, nothing more than an epithet (wintry)
to the Gete or (Goths, who lived in northern regions. Gildas
calls the Scots ** Hiberni grassafores ;' and even Eumenius,
in 296, where he joins the Hiberni with the Ficti, seems to
mean the same people,



INTRODUCTION. 5

tion between these two nations is manifested in an
ancient treatise, supposed to have been written by
saint Patrick, and entitled his Confession or Apo-
logy, in which the Scotti, as being the conquerors,
masters, and military men, appear as the nobility,
or gentry ; filii Scottorum et filice regulorum ; which
he repeats, joining, in both places, the Scotti and
reguli, as being synonimous equivalent terms ; and
adding, generally, to the name Scottus, that of re-
gulus or nobilis ; whereas he never calls the native
Irish any thing but Hiberione, as being the com-
mons and ordinary penplé.“ This new race of the
Scots is brought, as usual, from Secythia, or Scan-
dinavia, the officina gentium, or manufactory of na-
tions.t In support of this hypothesis, it is pretend-

* Innes, p. 517.

+ Nennius, from the information of the most learned Scots
(peritissimi Seotorum), velates, that, when the Egyptians, pur-
suing the children of Israel, were drowned in the red sea, there
was, in those days, & nobleman of Seythia among the Egyp-
tians, expelled from his kingdom, who would not go in pursuit
of the people of god. Being, therefore, banished, and wan-
dering through various countries, he arrived at length in Spain,
whence, after inhabiting there for many years, he came to Hi-
bernia, 2000 years after the drowning of the Egyptians in the
red sea. This noble Scythian was also son-in-law to Pharaoh,
i. ¢. the husband of his daughter Seota, from whown, as was
reported, Scofia (i e. Ireland) was called. (C. 9.) As Bede
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ed, that the names Scofus and Seytha are not only

synonimous, but that the former is a mere corrup-
tion of the latter !

¢ Dicitur & Githia Geticus, seu Gothia Gothi ;
Dicitur & Sithia Sithscus, sic Scotia Scoti.”®

Ralph de Diceto, about the year 1210, accounts for
this perversion in the manner of a modern etymo-

does not say that the Scots came from Seythia, the notion seems
to have no better foundation than this ridiculous Irish fable of
Nennius. He has already, in another, equally absurd, brought
them from Spain : ** Novissimé,” he says, * Last of all came
the Scots from the parts of Spain to Ireland (cc. 6 and 7.)"
He brings them, however, from time to time, and then says,
¢ Last of all (Novissimé) came Clamhocter, and there inha-
bited, with all his nation, unto this day :"’ though, after all,
he, or his interpolator, allows that * no certain history of the
origin of the Scots is to be found.” (C. 8.) * The Britons,™
he says, * came in the third age of the world to Britain, and
the Seythians, that is, the Scots (Scytha autem, i e Scoti) in
the fourth age of the world obtained Ireland.” His third age
is from Abraham to David ; his fourth from David to Daniel
See also Polychromicon, B. 1, p. 185, Bertram says, that a
MS. Herodotus reads Ixdleexifa;. What Herodotus is that ?
¢ The Irish writers,” according to mr, Pinkerton, ¢ uniformly
say that the Scots were Scythians, and so Nennius tells us ex=
pressly . . . . If we deny,”” he adds, ** the Scots to have been
Scythians, we muust reject all the Irish accounts, ancient and
modern.” (Enguiry, 11, 46.) There is, however, no Irish

* Chro. rythmicum (Innes.)
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logist : “ A regione quadam quee dicitur Scitia, di-
citur Scita, Sciticus, Scoticus, Scotus, Scotia. Si-
militer & regione quadam qua dicitur Getia, dici-
tur Geta, Geticus, Goticus, Gotus, Ostrogotus, Wit-
sigofus : which serves to remind one of the ludi-
crous etymology of Golden Pippin: “ Hooper,

cooper, diaper, napkin, pipkin, king Pepin, golden
Pippin.” Q.E.D. Nennius, it is true, who brings

writer of any antiquity or repute, who maintains this opinion ;
and with respect to Nennins, who seems to be the father of it,
his work is justly characterized by mr. Pinkerton himself * as
the weakest that ever bore the name of history: Its fables”
being “ so childish and grotesque as to disgrace the humah
mind.” (II, 288.) He calls the Scots Scythe, and brings them
from Egypt and Spain ! The remark of Reinerus Rinectius,
“¢ that at this day the name of the Scythians survives in that
of the Scots,” is a false and absurd conceit. Mr. Pinkerton,
who says that * in person the Lowlanders are tall and large,
with fair complexions, and often with flaxen, yellow, and red
hair, and blue eyes : the grand features of the Goths [as all,
or most of them, are likewise of the Celts], in all ancient wri-
ters,” adds, that * The Highlanders are generally diminutive,
with brown complexions, and almost always with black curled
hair and dark eyes.”” (Enguiry, I1., 340). These Highlanders,
or Irish Scots, cannot, therefore, upon his own hypothesis, be
a race of Scythians, as he elsewhere asserts, and pretends to
prove, that the Seythe and Scoti, and the Scythe and Gothi,
are one and the same people: consequently, if such an ab-
surd system could have been supported, there would be no
Celts in either Britain ox Ireland.
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the Scots from Spain, uses promiscuously the names
of Scytha and Scoli for the same people : but it is
by no means clear that Gildas calls the passage,
through which the Scots used to invade the provin-
cial Britons, Scythica vallis ; the word Scythica
being, in fact, to be found in no ancient MSS. : all
which, on the contrary, read Styticam, and Tithi-
cam ; for which Gale and Bertram propose Theti-
cam ; but the true emendation is undoubtedly Te-
thicam : the word Tethys being repeatedly used by
Claudian (an author very likely to be consulted by
Gildas) for the British sea:

¥ —— totam quum Scotus Térnen
Movit et infesto spumavit remige Tethys.'"”

Again :

¢ .—— Domito quod Saxone Tethys
Mitior aut fracto secura Britannia Picto.”

It is, at the same time, utterly improbable that
Ammianus Marcellinus, and the other writers of
his age, had they meant to call this people Scythe,
would have written it Scofi : for why should they
call one branch of the Scythe Scoli, and not the
whole ? Orosius, too, who wrote in the 5th century,
has much about the ancient Scythe, but calls the
inhabitants of Hibernia and Menevia Scoforum gen-
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tes.* It is, therefore, a solemn and notorious fact, .
that no ancient or respectable writer ever calls the
. Scots of Ireland Scylhe, or the Scythians them-
selves Scofi. '
Richard of Cirencester, in opposition to Bede,
who affirms the Scots to be strangers, supposes
them to have had their origin from Britain ; and
8AYS, most certain it is that the Damnii, Voluntii,
Brigantes, Cangi, and other nations [of Ireland]
~were of British origin, which passed over thither
after either Devitiacus, or Claudius, or Ostorius,
or other successful commanders, had disturbed them
at home; alleging, by way of further argument,
their ancient tongue, which, he says, agrees not a
little with that of Britain and Gaul. This reason-
ing, however, will apply better to the Hiberni than
the Scoti. He enumerates, among the inhabitants,
the Ibernii, the Brigantes, the Menapii, the Cauci
(both of Teutonick origin), the Eblans, the Volun-
tii, the Damnii, the Coriondi, and the Scoti; but
of what age his materials were cannot be precisely
ascertained. Ptolemy, indeed, names the Auteri,

* King Alfred, in his translation of this author, has Sceottas
(not Scyttas) and Scotland (i. e. Treland). He calls the Scy-
thians Seiththicon. In his translation of Bede he has Scoftas,
Scotta, Scottum. Ttis not, therefore, true, as mr. Pinkerton
pretends, that he ever writes Scytise for Scottise.
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Brigantes, Cauci, Coriondi, Darnii, or Darini,
Eblani, or Blanii, Erdini, Gargani, Menapii, Mag-
natee, or Magnati, Robogdii, Udie, or Vodiz, Uterni,
Vellubri, or Velliberi, Vennicnii, and Voluntii, or
Usuntii: to which Orosius adds the Luceni ; and
Richard, the Ibernii, and Scotti. But why these
Roman names should be given to people whom the
Romans never conquered, nor even visited, or what
authority Ptolemy had for the geography of the
country, one is at a loss to conceive.

That the Scots, Scoti, or Scotti, were a Celtic
race,* is proved by their language, which, from the
names, words, fragments, and even entire works, of
the 5th, 6th, 7th, 8th, gth, and 10th, centuries still
preserved,{ appears to be not only radically, but

* They called themselves Gadl, Gaitheli : ** Anegathel di-
citur quasi margo Scottorum seu Hybernensium : quia omnes
Hybernenses & Scotti generaliter Gaitheli dicuntur, a quodam
eorum primeve duce Gathelglasr vocato,” Deritii Albanie
(Innes.)

4 Usher, from an ancient life of St Albe, quotes a couplet
in Scotish or Irish rime, by saint Patrick. See, also, Wares
Irish writers, as improved by Harris. They cannot indeed pro-
duce original MSS. any more than other people, neither is their
production necessary to establish the fact. An excellent Irish
scholar, Theophilus (’Flanagan, in 1785, discovered and de-
cyphered an inscription in the Irish langnage, and the Ogham
character, upon the sepulchiral stone of Conan, a warrior, who
was slain the year preceding the battle of Gabhra in 296, and
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identically, the same with that of the native Irish
of the present day, which is universally acknow-
ledged to be a dialect of the ancient Celtic. Ire-
land, after its conversion to Christianity, in the
5th century ™ was the seat of religion, literature,
and science ; inviting the studious from all quar-
ters, and supplying the neighbouring nations, even
England itself, with learned priests.

Little more need be said about the Scots. They are
never mentioned, at least under that name, by either
Ptolemy, Dio, or Herodian, much less by Tacitus ;
and the SCOTT1, which appear, in large charac-
ters, in Richards Roman map of Ireland, as a people
occupying a considerable extent of country, may be
fairly presumed to have been introduced on his own
authority. A colony of these Scots, under the con-

which was expressly referred to in an ancient Irish poem on
that battle. This inscription could be read five different ways,
as this very ingenious gentleman has satisfactorily proved. See
The Transactions of the Royal Irish Academy, Volume L
Mr. Pinkerton, it is true, * from perusal of the Annals of Ul-
ster,” is * fully convinced that the names of not only the Irish
monarchs but of most of the provincial kinglets, are Gothic.”
( Enguiry, I1. 47). An opinion, to make use of his own words,
* absolutely false, ignorant, and childish.” (I. 163.)

* 8t Palladius, according to Bede, was first sent by pope
Celestin, in 431, to the Scots that believed in Christ. (B. I. c.
13.)  He never mentions saint Patrick, who is supposed to
have arrived thither in the same year.



12 INTRODUCTION.

duct of Riada, or Reuda, is supposed, by Bede and
others, to have settled in the west part of Albany,
or modern Scotland, at some uncertain period, pro-
bably in the 4th or 5th century ;* but being, it is

® Mr Pinkerton has placed the Scots in Britain A. C. 258,
a fact for which he quotes Beda, L. 1, ¢. 6, and O'Conor.
Bedm'hnwevf:r, says nothing, from which a settlement of that,
or, indeed, any other specific period, can be inferred ; and 0'-
Conor is a weak and credulous writer, of no authority, in a
matter of ancient history, nor ia either Kennedy, or Toland,
a whit better ; for, although mr. Pinkerton pretends of the
former that ** he generally quotes MS. page and column,”
the only one he actually cites is the book of Lecan, taken, it
seems, out of the Faller of Cashel, a fabulous compilation
of no antiquity. In every other respect he is perfectly ig-
norant and contemptible, following the romantic lies of Bois
and Buchanan with the most implicit servilicy. Even mr,
Pinkerton himself, who has recourse to the evidence of these
incredible witnesses, allows they may be thought * but poor
supports of Beda’s authority.” In fact, they are no support at
all, any more than Geoffrey of Monmouth, or Geoffrey Keat-
ing, and do not deserve to be quoted, or even read. No such
expedition, nor even such a person as Riada or Keuda, is ever
noticed by Tigemac, or Flannus 4 monasterio (or Flan of
Bute), as quoted by Usher and O'Flaherty, or in the Ulster
Annals, or any other ancient, in short, or authentic monument :
it remains, therefore, on the sole authority of Bede. There
are, at the same time, many passages in no modern writers to
countenance a settlement of the Scots in Britain, anterior to
that of Fergus MacErc, in 496, 498, or 503. * In Britain
also,”” as we are told by Nennius, ** Historeth the son of Isto-
rinus held Dalrieta with his people™ (c. 8). ** The Scots from
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conjectured, not long after, driven out by the Picts,
another still more formidable and populous, under

Ireland,” according to an ancieat but anonymous life of saint
Patrick, cited by Usher (p. 306), ** under their king Neill
Neigiallach [ whose reign O"Flaherty makes to commence 379]
wasted much divers provinces of Britain against the Roman
empire, in the reign of Constantius, the son of Constantine ;
beginning to waste the north part of Britain: and, afterward,
by battles and fleets, the Hibernians expelled the inhabitants
of that land ; and inhabited these themselves, BSaint Patrick,
therefore,” it adds, ** was led captive to Ireland in the first
year of the reign of the emperor Julian the apostate, who
reigned after Constantinus [A. G 361] ; and in the ninth year
of the reign of Neill Neigiallach, king of Ireland, who reigned
powerfully 27 years, and who much wasted Britain and Eng-
land, as far as the sea which is between Gaul and England,
and there fell in battle.” This Neil [ Nellus magnus] possess-
ing the monarchy of Ireland, the six sons of Mured king of
Ulster, as we learn from Giraldus Cambrensis, ** in no small
fleet, occupied the northern parts of Britain, whence, also, a
nation by them propagated, and called by a specific word
Seotish, inhabit that corner to this day.” (Topo. Hiber. Dis-
tine. 3, ¢. 16.) This, however, seems to allude to the establish-
ment, in 496 or 503, by three of the six (or fwelve) sons of
Ere, of the royal family of Ireland, and chief of the Dalriads
in the north of that island. See O'Flaherty’s Ogygia, p. 465.
It may be proved, at the same time, by both Gildas and Bede,
that the Scots were settled in the north-west of Britain before
the year 450 ; .and, from Ammianus Marcellinus, and others,
that they had even infested those parts from the middle of the
preceding century : but, it must be confessed, they are alto-
gether unnoticed by Tacitus, Ptolemy, Dio, Herodian, and
Eutropius, as well as in the Roman topography of Richard of
Cirencester.
i
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the command of Fergus, or of himself and his two
brothers Loarn and Angus, three of the sons of Erc,
a petty king or lord of Ireland, arrived in the year
496, or, according to some, in 498, and, to others,
in 503. These Scots possessed, under the name of
Dalriada, or Dalrieta (that of their ancient seat),
the whole of Argyle, a province of much greater
extent, at that period, than the present sheriffdom,*
together, it is probable, with the Hebrides, or west-
ern isles ; and had their proper sovereigns till the
year 843 ; when Kenneth MacAlpin, by whatever
means, obtained the Pictish crown, and left the
united kingdoms to his successors.t

The ancient history of the Irish, as well as that
of the British Scots, is obscured and polluted by a
number of the most extravagant and absurd fables,

® See Macphersons Geographical illustrations. ** The king-
dom of the Scots in Britain, called sometimes Regnum Dalricte,
or Dalricde, according to Innes, * included in those times all
the western islands, together with the countries of Lorn, Ar-
gyle, Knapdayl, Cowell, Kentyre, Lochabyr, and a part of
Braid-Albayn.” C'ritical Essay, p. 87. They and their terri-
tory were divided from the Pictish dominions by twoe branches
of the Grampian hills, or Drum-Alban ; the one to the north,
from Athole to Knoydart, or Aresaick ; and the other to the
south-east, from Athole, through Braid-Albayn, by Loch-Lo-
mond, toward the mouth of Clyde. J[bid.

* See the * Introduction™ to The Annals of the Picts.
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in which even their best modern writers, with an
exception of Ware and Usher, seem to place implicit
belief ; and which, though, in all probability, of very
receni date, they cite as of immense and impossible
antiquity. The only genuine documents they have
are certain ancient annals ; those of Tigernac, for
instance, who died in 1080, of Ulster, and of Innisfal-
len ; the Chronicon Scotorum, and the synchronisms
of Flannus @ monasterio, or Flan of Bute, who died
in 1056 ; together with a few passages in the ear-
liest lives of some of their saints ; all which, as they
afford no countenance to the lying legends, and an-
tediluvian peregrinations of this ignorant, bigotted,
and barbarous people, are neglected and despised.®

®* Even the latest writer upon the antiquities of Ireland,
and, undoubtedly, an Irishman himself, though so seeptical as
to dispute the very existence of saint Patrick, takes, like mr.
Pinkerton, the Fins, Firbolgs, and Tuath-de.Danans, of Irish
romance, for real and authentic history : which, in the words
of the evangelist, is to * strain at a gnat, and swallow a
“md-!‘! .

General Vallancey, in his *¢ Critico.historical dissertation
eoncerning the laws of the ancient Irish,” (being Number IV.
of the  Collectanes de rebus Hibernicis,”) says, “ I hope I
need not make [those who interest themselves in Irish anti.
quities] any apelogy, for delivering into their hands, in its
original simplicity, what I have found in the Codexr Momo-
miensis, concerning the kings of Dal.cassian race, from the ITd
century to the beginning of the IX. : after which I shall pur-
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The name of Scotia, or Scotland, as elsewhere
observed, was never attributed to the country now
so called, before the eleventh century, when the
Scots, being in the full and peaceable possession of
the whole, thought proper to substitute that appel-
lation in lieu of its more ancient name of Albania,
or Albany ; their primitive dialect continuing in
use, with both prince and people, till the reign of
Malcolm ITII. surnamed Can-more, in 1057 ;* from

sue their history, connected with that of the Engenian princes,
and other kings of the different provinces of Ireland, accord.-
ing to the authority of TRE BEST ANNALS, particularly those
of Imisfallen, Tighernach, and his continuator, with those of
Maogradan, the Chronicon Scotorum, and of Clonmacnoiss,
OF ALL WHICH ] HAVE OLD AND WELL AUTHENTICATED
coriEs.” (P. 425.) How far the veracity of this Phenico-
Chaldaic-Anglo-Hibernian antiquary may be relied on, is ma-
nifest from his private letter to a friend ‘at Dublin, dated some
day in October, or November, 1708, (as appeared by a trans-
mitted extract,) in which he said, ** I have NEVER sEEN the
Chron. Scot., and what EXTRACTS T have given were FROM
OTHER BOOKS :” 50 that all this pretended history is mere
fable and romance. A copy, however, of the Chronicon Sco-
torum was in the collection of Charles ()*Coner esquire, which
is said to have been purchased by the marquis of Buckingham.
See also p. 479,

* That the proper tongue of this monarch was the Scotish
or Irish Gaelic is proved by the testimony of a contemporary
historian, Turgotus, that is, or Theodoricus, author of the life of
saint Margaret, his wife, who, speaking of certain ecelesiastical
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which time the Saxon or English, from a variety of
causes, seems to have gradually usurped its place ;
so far, at least, that it is, at present, confined to part
only of the north and west highlands, and to the
Hebrides, or Western-isles. :

councils, in which the queen presided, adds, ** Sed in hoc con-
flictn REX 1PSE adjutor et pracipuus residebat ; quodcumque
in hac causa jussisset, dicere paratissimus et facere. Qur, quo-
niam perfectd Anglorum linguam, ZQUE ut propriam, nove-
rat, VIGILANTISSIMUS in hoc concilio, utrinsque partis 18-
TERPRES EXTITERET :” that is, king Malcolm explained
the queens English, or S8axon, to the Scotish clergy, and the
Gaélic jargon of the latter, to the queen. The names of many
Irish nobles or bishops occur in the charters of this king, and
his two or three immediate successors, who seem, from their
situation as witnesses, to have been about the court : as, for
instance, Macduffe and ear] Duncan, under Malcolm ; Beth
and Dufagan, under Alexander I. ; Cormac, Macbeth, Malise,
Maldoweni, Macocbeth, Gillepatric, Macimpethin, Alwyn
Maclerkyl, under David ; Duncan, the son of Amaledy,
Malcolm, Gylmychel, Machedolf, Duncan, the son of Gilchrist,
Newyn Mackessan, Maldoven, Maocdawy, Hector Macsvukyn,
under Alexander HI. (Additional case of E. countess of Sua
therland, p. 6.)

Irish patronymics, in fact, appear, at that period, to have
been so common, that they were sometimes applied by way of
distinction of the old Scotish peerage. ** A.D. 1139 [ David]
rex Scotie et Henricus filius ejus, cum omnibus suis, extunc
quamdiu viverent, Stephano regi Anglie per omnia pa;:iﬁi:i, et
fidelissimi debebant : et ut fidelitate eorum securior easet, filium
Cospatrici, comitis, et filium Hugonis de Morwlla, et filium
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The Scots, whether of Ireland or North-Britain,
appear to have been held in great contempt by the
ancient English. The old capitulist of Gildas,
about the twelfth century, calls them ** gens scabra
Scotorum” ; William of Malmesbury speaks of the
“ rubiginem Scofticé barbariei” (158); and says,
“ tunc Scoltus familiaritatem pulicum . .. reliquit”
(183). Henry of Huntingdon, archdeacon of that
bishopric, and a learned historian of the same age,
speaking of this people, adds, ““ quos [ Angli] viLis-
simos habebant” (859). Gervase of Tilbury, like-
wise, not a much later writer, having observed that
¢ Scotland was formerly inhabited by the Scots,
men,” he continues, “ VILISSIME CONVERSATIONIS™
(otia imperialia, apud Serip. Bruns. I, 917.) See,
also, Bromton, co. 909.

Walter Espec, a great baron of Yorkshire, who
had come over from Normandy with William the
bastard, in his harangue delivered to the English
army, previously to the battle of Cowtonmoor, ha-
ving already described certain successful exploits of

Fergusi comitis, et filium Mel, et filium Mac : scilicet, quin-
que comitum de Scotia, ei obsides dare debebant.”” (R. Ha-
gustal de gestis Stephani, apud Decem scrip. co. 330.) Mel,
a bishop, and disciple of saint Patrick, and Macca, the dis-
ciple of himself and bishop Melchu, are mentioned by Usher
(from an old biographer), 336.
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the Anglo-Normans in Scotland, goes on to ask,
“ who would not laugh, rather than fear, that,
against such [men], the viLe Scor, with half.
naked buttocks, should come foreward to fight 2”
He says, likewise, * to our lances, to our swords,
and our darts, they [the Scots] oppose their naked
hide ; using a calf-skin for a shield :” and mentions,
also, ““ the too great length of those spears, which
we,” he says, “ behold from high:” but “ the wood,”
he adds, * is frail, the iron blunt ; while it strikes,
it perishes ; while it is hit, it is broken, scarcely
being sufficient for one blow. Receive it only with
a stick, and the unarmed Scot will stand still”
(Ethelred, co. 340). Nevertheless it is said to have
been ordained, by Ina, king of the West-Saxons,
who died, at Rome, in 725, * that the English
might take wives of the illustrious blood of the Bri-
tons, and the Britons, wives of the illustrious blood
of the Engles. Some Engles received wives of THE
NOBLE BLooD oF THE Scors.” (Lelands Collec-
tanea, I, 408.)

It has been asserted by the late George Steevens,
esquire, that “ the crown of Scotland was originally
not hereditary. When a successor,” he adds, * was
declared in the lifetime of a king (as was often the
case) the title of prince of Cumberland was imme-
diately bestowed on him as the mark of his desig-
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nation. Cumberland,” he says, * was, at that time,
held by Scotland of the crown of England, as a fief”
( Note on Macbeth, Shak. VII, 368).

- But it is manifest that he knew nothing of the
real history of that people, having contented him-
self, like most other readers, with the legends of
Fordun, Bois, or Buchanan, retailed by Hollynshed
or Speed. That the crown of Scotland descended
regularly from father to son, appears clearly from
the old authentic lists far anterior to Fordun ; in
which we find Malcolm III, in 1057, the lineal de-
scendant of Fergus in 496.

- In the case of the infancy of the heir, it seems to
have been usual for the next brother of the deceased
monarch to ascend the throne, which it is prubél.hle
he might not be always ready to part with ; and
this monarchy, no doubt, like all others, was liable
to usurpation and violent convulsions: but, never-
theless, in settled times, and when left to itself, it
constantly descended from ancestor to heir, like
those of France or England ; and there is no in-
stance of any interference, on the part of the people,
either to elect a sovereign, or to change the succes-
sion. .
He seems, however, to have had no authority for
these assertions but the absurd fables of Hector
‘Bois ; by a quotation from whom, mr Malone sage-
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ly observes, ““ mr Steevens's remark is supported.”
¢ An extract or two from Hector Boethius,” he says,
“ will be sufficient relative to these points.” There
is, however, no instance, in the genuine history of
Scotland, of a successor being designed in the life-
time of a reigning king : and that the title of prince
of Cumberland notified such designation is altoge-
ther utterly false and groundless ; nor could Cum-
“berland possibly be a_fief at the time it was in the
possession of the Scots ; many years, that is, before
fiefs were known in these countries.
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ANNALES SCOTORUM.

CCCCXCVI. Fergus filius Eric fuit primus
qui de semine Chonare, suscepit regnum Albaniz,
t. . 2 monte Drumalban usque ad mare Hiberniz
et ad Inche-Gall. Iste regnavit tribus annis.*

* Cronica regum Scottorum, Innes's Critical Essay, Ap.
Num. IV. and Pinkertons Enguiry, . Ap. Num: IX. ¢ Fer.
gus filins Ericipse fuit primus qui de semine Chonare susce-
pit regnum Albanie, 4. e. A monte Brunalban usque ad mare
Hibernie & ad Inchegall.” De situ Albanice, Innes, Ap. Num.
I. “ Fergus filins Erth primus in Scotia regnavit tribus annis
ultra Drumalban usque Sluagh muner [l. Sluagh more] &
usque ad Inchegal.”  Nomina regum Scot. et Pict. Innes,
Ap. Num. V. ¢ Feargus mii mac Earca (i. e. Fergusrius
magnus Erici filius) cam gente Dalraidd partem Britannise
tenuit ; & ibi mortuus est.” Tigernac, Ushers Britan. eccle-
sigrum antiguitates, 1687, fo. p. 320. This gens Dalraida
was the Dalreudini or Dalriads, Scotish or Irish subjects of
Erc, king or lord of Dalrieda, in the province of Ulster (since
called Reuta or Routs), a territory comprehending a good part
of the county of Antrim : so that they seem to have brought
the name, which they gave to their new settlement, along with
them ; and Bede, who derives it from Dal, a portion, and
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ANNALS OF THE SCOTS.

CCCCXCVI. Fergus, son of Erc, was the first
who, of the seed of Chonaré, assumed the govern-

Reuda, the leader of a prior colony, is, probably, mistaken in
his etymology. *‘Clanna Eachach ghabsad Albain iar naird-
ghiaidh. Clanna Chonaire an chaomh fhir Toghaide na tien
Ghaodhil ; Tri mic Eirc, mhic Eachach ait ... Ghabsad Al-
bain ard a ngus ; Loarn, Fergus, is Aongus, Dech mbliadhna
Loarnler bladh I bhfaitheas iarthair 4lban Tanes Loairn fhel
go ngus Seach mbliadhna a ficheat Pergus” (i. e. The children
- of Eochy possessed Albany after [the Picts] by their high
power. The children of Chonaire the gentleman raised the
strong Irish ; three sons of Erc, the son of Eochy the great,
possessed Albany the great likewise ; Loarn, Fergus, and
Angus, Ten years Loarn flourished in the government of
West-Albany. After Loarn a space likewise seven and twenty
years Fergus.) Duan (a Gaelic or Irish poem of the time of
Maleolm III. 1057—1098), Pinkertons Enguiry, II. Ap.
Num. II. Chonaire was chief king of Ireland about 215, and
the father of Carbre-Riada, who is said to have establishe.
himself in the same district about 258. See Ushers Anfigui-
tates, p. 320. 4 A. M, MMCCCXX [4. C. 320]. Duectu
regis Fergusii in Brittaniam transeunt Scotti ; ibigue sedem
figunt. Ricar. Cori. L 2, ¢. 1. Fergus, by the Irish account
followed by Kennedy, died in 529 (p. 172) ; or, according to
Walsh, who calls him, erroneously, brother to Mairchertach
mor mhac Erca (i. e&. Muredach, or Murtoch, the great, the son
of (his mother) Erca, the daughter of Loarn : See Ware and O0’-
Flaherty) monarch of Ireland, in 530 ( Prospect, p. 20); and,
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ment of Albany, that is, from the mount Drumal-
ban unto the sea of Ireland, and to the western isles.
He reigned three years.

with his two brothers, Loarn, and Enzgus, was interred in the
island Yona. (Nomina regum.) Their father Ere, the son
of Eochy Munrevar, died in 474 (Usher, p. 321); and Eochy
himself before 439 (Kennedy, p. 140). The settlement of
Fergus in Britain is placed by Tigernac under the pontificate
of Symmachus, who ascended the papal throne in 498 (though
mr Pinkerton, who has examined sir James Wares copy of this
annalist, now in the Bodleian library, says that he * does not
positively date the power of Fergus in the first year of Sym-
machus’") 3 and the ancient Irish author of the synchronisms
as well of the kings and provincial princes of Ireland as of the
kings of Scotland (i. ¢. Flannus i monasterio, or Flan of Bute),
reckons twenty years from the batile of Oché, in which Ailill
(or Oilill) Molt, king of Ireland, was slain, to the coming into
Albany of the six sons of Ere, of whom, he says, fwo were
called Angus, fwo, Loarn, and fwo, Fergus : a circumstance
mentioned also by Joceline, in the life of St Patrick, who gave
his blessing to Fergus, the youngest brother, and prophesied
that he should be the father of kings, who should reign not
only in their own country, but in a distant and foreign region.
See Usher, p. 320. Kennedy, likewise, from the book of
Lecan, observes that Erc left fwelve sons, * most of them
grown up before the fathers death.” (P. 145.) The battle
of Oché appears, from the Ulster Annals, to have happened
in 483 ; for which reason Usher (p. 320) places the arrival of
Fergus and his brethren in 6503 ; a computation in which he
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- CCCCXCIX. Domangrat filius ejus quinque
annis [regnavit. ]

has been followed by others, but which cannot, possibly, be
reconciled to subsequent and well-authenticated events, from
the Ulster Annals, which require either this expedition to be
placed at an earlier period, or the acknowledgment of some
error in the intermediate dates. Father Walsh says, the * Irish
monuments fix on the year of Christ 498, the time of Fergus
Mor (son to Ercho, nephew to Eochadh Muinreamhar), and
of his five brothers with him, invading the north of Britain®™
{p- 367) : and Lynch dates the battle of Oché in 478 ; which
still preserves the old synchronists period of twenty years.
('Flaherty, with the assistance of Hector Bois, or Boethius,
an ill.informed, inventive, and mendacious writer of the six-
teenth eentury, makes the reign of Fergus to commence in 513,
and to last 16 years ; which, admitting two, and not 32 or 23,
" to be the period of Gavran, is utterly inconsistent with the 34
years of Comgal, and his death in 538. The supputation here
adopted is, no doubt, erroneous, but cannot, it seems, be recti-
fied without conjectural violence, and greater sacrifices. At
any rate 503 cannot be right, nor will sny date be found so
consistent and unexceptionable as 496. That Gavran died
in 560, after a reign of 22 years, and Comgal, in 538, after
one of 34, are facts as well attested as any in Greek or Roman
history ; the Irish annals concurring with the two old Scotish
lists ; and that Domangart reigned 5 years, and Fergus no
-more than 3, is asserted by both the latter. The Duan, it is
true, extends the reign of Fergus 27 years, after that of 10
allotted to Loarn, which is manifestly impossible and absurd ;
as it is not only most probable that the three brothers reigned,
if at all, at the same time, in separate districts, but the term of
37 years would carry the expedition back to 466, when Fergus,
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- CCCCXCIX. Domangart his son reigned five

years.

DIV. Congel filius Domangrat triginta tribus

[l triginta quatnor] annis regnavit.*

the youngest of the G, if not 12, sons of Erc, must, if actually
born so soon, have been a mere child. That he died in 529
or 530 is no less false and impossible.  If, indeed, it could be
proved, or fairly inferred, that any two of these sovereigns,
Congal and Gavran, for instance, had, like Loarn, Fergus,
and Angus, reigned at the same time, the accession of Fergus
in 503 might, doubtless, be easily reconciled with the death of
the former in 538, or that of the latter in 560 : but there is
not, in fact, the least ground for such a supposition. It is
much to be regretted that the shade of St Patrick, or St Co-
lumb-eilla, cannot be raised, by some witch of Endor, to decide
this difficult gquestion.

* Cro. regum Scot.—** Dovenghart fil. Fergus quinque
ann. regnavit.” Noming rcgum, &c.  *° Domhangart mac
Fheargus ard Aireamh chuagh mbhadhan mbiothgharg (i. e
Domangart, son of Fergus the great, reckoned five years in
troubles’). Duan. ** Domangart Mac Nisse rex Scotie obiit
507" MSS. Sloane, Num. 479, He is again surnamed Mac
Niesly in No. 479.  Nise might possibly be the name of his
own mother, as Mise was of his fathers, or Nise and Mise
may be the same name, and he called after his grandimother.
The wife of this Domangard was Fedelmia the daughter of
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DIV. Congal the son of Domangart reigned
thirty-four years.

DXXXVIII. Mors Comgail Mac Domangairt
(ri Alban) 35 anno regni.

DXXXVIIL The death of Congal, the son of

Eochy Mogmedon king of Ireland. (O'Fla. p. 473.) Loam,
the elder brother of Fergus, appears, from ('Flahertys account,
to have left a numerous progeny, none of whom, however, is
known to have reigned in Dritain, unless it be Fercha-fuda,
or Farquhar the long, whom he makes the 8th in descent from
that monarch. See Ogygia, p. 471, 479, He has left his name
to a considerable territory in Argyle, which retains it to this
day : but no further mention is made in any of the old Scotish
documents of Angus, the third brother. 'Flaherty, on what-
ever authority, says that Jlay, Calaros, Rosfenan, Airdeas,
Loicrois, Aitcaifil, Kinel-nengusa, and Teallach-caillin, 430
families (this is the dimension of the lands) fell to the lot
of the whole tribe or sept of this Angus (Cinel nangusa) ; and
that Muredach, or Murdoch, his son, was the first cultivator
of Ilay, an island of the Hebrides. (P. 470.) The shire of
Angus, however, could not well receive its name from this
prinee, being on the eastern coast, and continuing, apparently,
in the possession of the Picts,
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Domangart, king of Albany, in the 85th year of
his reign.

Goveran frater Congel triginta [l viginti duo]
annis [regnavit].*

Gavran, the brother of Congal, reigned twenty-
two years.

DLX. Mors Gauvrani filii Domangardi.t
Conal filius Congel quatuordecim annis [ regna-

vit].}

DLX. The death of Gavran,thesonof Domangard.

* Cro. rr:;_;um Scot. * Gauran fil. Dovenghart 22 an. regn.”
Nomina regum, §c. **Doblliad hain . .. Tar eis Chomhgharll
do Ghabhran,” (i. e. Two years after Congal to Gavran). Duan.

+ Tigernac; O'Flaherty, p. 472 ; and An. Ul ad an. 558.
A modern hand in MS. Sloan, 1493, fo. B4, says 539.

+ Cro. regum Scot. * Conal fil. Congal 14 an. regn.”
Nomina regum, &c. * Tri bliadhna fochuig, gan roimn, Ba
righ Conall mhic Comhghaill,* (i e. Three years by five with-
out division was king Conall the son of Comgall). Duan.
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Conal, the son of Congal, reigned fourteen years.

DLXIII. Post bellum Culedrebene, duobus trans-
actis annis, quo tempore vir beatus [S. Columba]
de Scotia peregrinaturus primitus enavigavit ; gna-
dam die, hoc est, eadem hora qua in Scotia com-
missum est bellum quod Scottice dicitur Ondemone,
idem homo dei, coram Conallo rege, filio Comgil, in
Bryttania conversatus, per omnia enarravit, tam de
bello commisso, quam etiam de illis regibus quibus
dominus de inimicis victoriam condonavit.*

DLXIII. Two years after the battle of Culedre-
bene, in which time the blessed man [St. Colum-
ba7, being about to travel, first of all sailed from
- Scotland [i. e. Ireland] ; on a certain day, that is,
in the very same hour in which was fought in Scot-

* Adamnanus, Fita 8. Columbe, L. 1, c. 7. The battle ot
Cuildremme is placed by the Annals of Ulster in 559 |560].
The battle of Ondemone is supposed by Usher to be the same
with that of Mimdore [or Mona Duir], noted, in those annals
as the year 562 [663]. Both places were in Ireland. St. Co-
lumba, according to the Irish writers, was a relation of Conal ;
being the 4th in descent from Loarn. (0'Fla. p. 642.)

8
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land the battle which in Scotish (i. e. Irish) is called
Ondemone, the same man of god, conversing, in
Britain, before king Conal, the son of Congal, re-
lated throughout, as well concerning the battle
fought, as also of those kings to whom the lord
granted victory over their enemies. |

DLXXIV, Mors Conail Mac Comgail, anno regni
sui 16 [L 157, qui obtulit Hy Columcille.*

Edan filius Goveran triginta quatuor annis [reg-
navit].+

* An. UL Bede, by mistake, makes Brudei king of the
Picts the benefactor of the saint on this occasion. Conal was
his relation.

+ Cro. regum Scof. * Edhan fil. Gauran 34 an. reg."
Nomina regum, &e. * Cethre bliadhna ficheat thall Ba righ
Aodhan,” (i. e. Four years twenty overwas king Aidan). Duan.
In 575 Aidan was present at the great council of Drumeceat in
Ireland. See Adam. I. 1, 50. In 577 he appears, in com-
pany with Gwenddolau, or Gwendolavus, another prinee, it is
supposed, of some part of modern Scotland, at the battle of
Arderyth (or Atterith), against Roderick the munificent (Rhyd-
derch Hael), king of Cumbria, or Cambria, i. e. Strath-Cluyd,
in which the latter obtained the victory., See Williams’s notes
on the Era Cambro Brif. at the end of Llwyds Britan. de-
serip. Com. 1731, p. 142, Geoffrey of Monmouth, who, in
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DLXXIV. The death of Conal the son of Con-
gal, in the fifteenth year of his reign, whe gave Hy
to Columbkil.

Aidan, the son of Gavran reigned thirty-four
years. -

DLXXVI Bellum de Loco in Kintire, in quo
cecidit Duncath Mac Conail Mac Comgail ; et alii
multi de sociis filiornm Gawran ceciderunt.*

DLXXVI The battle of Loco in Kentire, in
which fell Duncan the son of Conal, the son of Con-
gal ; and many others of the allies of the sons of
Gavran.

DLXXX. The [battle 2] of Ouc with Aodan
Mac Gavran.t

his metrical life of Merlin Caledonius, alludes to this battle,
says of Guennolous,
' « Scotie qui regna regebat ;"
without mentioning Aidan.
" ® An. UL This seems to have been a war about the suc-
cession. ('Flaherty calls it the battle of Dealgan.

4+ An. UL A blank is left by the copyist.
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DLXXXII. Bellum Manan, in quo victor erat
Aodhan Mac Gawran.*

® Iti. This is, as usual, at 581 : At 582 is, again, ¢ Bel.
lum Manan per Aodan. In tempore alio, hoc est, post mul-
tos & supra memorato bello [Caledebene sci. sew Ondemone]
annorum transcursus, cum esset vir sanetus [ Columba] in Hyona
insula, subito ad suum dicit ministratorem, Cloceam pulsa :
cujus sonitu fratres incitati, ad ecclesiam ipso sancto prmsule
preeunte ocius currunt, ad quos ibidem flexis genubus infit s
Nunc intente pro hoe populo, et Aidano rege dominum oremus,
hac enim hora ineunt bellum. Et post modicum intervallum
egressus oratorium, respiciens in eelum, inquit: Nunc bar-
bari in fugam vertuntur: Aidano que quamlibet infwmlix,
tamen concessa est victoria. Set et de numero de exercitu
Aidani interfectorum, trecentorum et trium virorum, vir beatus
prophietick narravit.” Adom. L. 1, c. 8. This battle, called
in the title of the chapter, bellum Miathordm, is nowhere else
mentioned, unless it should be the belfum Manan of these an-
nals, which O’Flaherty conjectures to be the battle of Lethrigh,
500. ¢ Alio quoque in tempore, ante supradictum bellum
sanctus Aidanum regem interrogat de regni successore. Illo re-
spondente, se nescire quis esset de tribus filiis suis regnaturus :
Arcurius, an Echodins Find, an Domingartus : Sanctus con-
sequenter hoc profatur modo : Nullus ex his tribus erit reg-
nator, nam in bellis cadent ab inimicis trucidandi. Sed nune
si alios juniores habeas ad me veniant, et quem ex eis elegerit
dominus subitd super meum irrnet gremium. Quibus accitis
secundum verbum sancti, Echodias Buide adveniens, in sinu
ejus recubuit, statimgue eum osculatus benedixit, et ad patrem
ait : Hic est superstes, et rex post te regnaturus, et filii ejus
post eum regnabunt. Sic omnia post suis temporibus plené
adimpleta sunt. Nam Arturius, et Echodius Find, non longo
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DLXXXII. The battle of Manan, in which Ai-
dan the son of Gavran was conqueror.

DXC. The battle of Leithvedh [ Q. Leithredh7]
by Aodan Mac Gauran.*

DXCV. Mors Eogain Mac Gawran.+

DXCV. The death of Eochy the son of Gav-
ram.

post temporis intervallo, Micitorum superius memorato in bello
“trucidati sunt. Domingartus vero in Saxonia [i ¢. Anglia]
bellica in strage interfectus est. Echodius autem Buide post
patrem in regnum successit.”’—Adom. L. 1, ¢. 3

® An. UL

+ Ibi. This was the brother of Aidan, whom Adomnan
calls Togenanus. It should be Eochoidh, Eochadh, or Eoga-
nan, not Eogan, which is distinguished in Keating as a different
name.
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DXCVL Jugulatio filiorum Aodhain, Brain et
Doman,*

DXCVI. The jugulation of the sons of Aidan,
Brain and Doman.

DXCVIII Dumangard in Kirkinn prelio ceci-
disse, anno post S. Columbse obitum, refert codex
Cluan, et cum eo Tigernachus.*

DXCVIII. That Domangard fell in the battle
of Kirkinn, in the year after the death of St. Co-
lumba ; the book of Cluan relates, and therewith-
all Tigernach.

* Iti. These names are, probably, errora for Arthur or
Eochy-find, and Domangart, mentioned in the preceding note
from Adomnan. According, however, to O'Flaherty, the book
of Cluan and Tigernach report Domangart to have fallen in the
battle of Kirkin (see at the year 598) ; and we find, in the lat-
ter, that Conad or Conangus, another son of king Aidan, was
drowned in the sea (see, afterwards, A. 622).

+ ('Flaherty, p. 475. He was one of the sons of Aidan.
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DCI. Pansa Comgail.*

DCI. The death of Comgal.

—————

DCIII. Histemporibusregno Nordanhymbrorum
preefuit rex fortissimus, et gloria: cupidissimus Z-
dilfrid, qui plus omnibus Anglorum primatibus
gentem vastavit Brittonum ... .. Nemo enim in
tribunis, nemo in regibus plures eorum terras, ex-
terminatis vel subjugatis indigenis, aut tributarias
genti Anglorum, aut habitales fecit . . » Unde mo-
tus ejus profectibus ZEdan rex Scottorum qui Brit-
taniam inhabitant, venit contra eum cum immenso
ac forti exercitu ; sed cum paucis aufugit victus.
Siquidem in loco celeberrimo qui dicitur Degsastan,
id est Degsa laps, omnis pene ejus est cesus exer-
citus. In qua etiam pugna Theobald frater Edil-
fridi, cum omni illo quem ipse ducebat exercitu
peremptus est ... Neque ex eo tempore quisquam
regum Scottorum in Brittania adversus gentem
Anglorum usque ad hanc diem in prelium venire
audebat.

* An. UL ad. an. 601 ; 601. Quics Comgail.

+ Beda, L. 1, c. 34 The place of action is unknown :

bishop Gibson conjectures it to be Dalston near Carlisle ;
bishop Nicolson Dawston near Jedburgh.
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DCIIL. In these times presided over the king-
dom of the Northumbrians a king most brave and
most desirous of glory, Ethelfrid, who, more than
all the chiefs of the English, harassed the nation
of the Britons . . . For no man among commanders,
no man among kings, made more of their lands, the
natives being exterminated or subjugated, either tri-
butary or habitable to the nation of the English ...
Whence, moved by his proceedings, Aidan, king of
the Scots who inhabit Britain, came against him
with an immense and strong army; but, being
conquered, he fled with few. Forasmuch as, in the
most famous place which is called Degsastone, al-
most all his army was cut to pieces: In which fight
also Theobald, brother of Ethelfrid, with all that
army which he himself commanded, was killed :
Nor from that time did any of the kings of the
Scots dare to come to battle against the nation of
the English in Britain unto this day.

DCVIII. Mors Aodhan MacGawran* Eo-

* An. Ul ad. 605. According to O'Flaherty, he was
78 years of age, died in Kentire, and was interred in Kilcheran,
anno 606, (P. 476.) The Welsh antiquaries assert that Aidan,
whom they also call Aidanus perfidus (/Eddan Tradawg), had
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chid flavus filius Edan sexdecim annis [regna-
vit].* ' |

DCVIILI. The death of Aidan the son of Gav-
ran. Eochy-buide, or the yellow [the son of Aidan]
reigned sixteen years.

DCXXII. Conangus regis Aidani filius mari
demersus.t

s son named Gafran ap /Eddan, who married Lleian, the
daughter of Brychan, a nobleman of Irish extraction: but
then they likewise assert that Aidan himself was the grand.
nephew of Maximus the tyrant. See M. Williams's notes to
the /Ere Cambro Brit, at the end of Llwyds Britan. descrip.
Cont. (p. 143.) The proper English name for Aodhan is not
known. Aodh (didus) is Hugh ; but not dodhan (Aidanus).

* Cro. regum Scot. * Heoghed bude 16 an.” Nomina
regum, &c. % Dech mbliadhna fo sheact, . . . . Ibh flaitheas
Eachach buidhe,” (i. e. Ten years by seven reigned Eochy the
yellow). Duan. The numbers of the annals are always pre-
ferred, with, at least, the slight addition of a unit, for the rea-
son clsewhere given.

4+ Tigernach, as quoted by O'Flaherty, p. 475.
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DCXXII. Conad the son of king Aidan drown-
ed in the sea.

DCXXIX. Mors Achaii flavi regis filii Aidani,
postquam viginti annos [l. annis?] regnasset.*

Kinat sinister filius Conal tribus mensibus [reg-
navit].+

* An. UL and Tigernach (O'Flaherty, p. 477), ad. an. 629,
628, . . . * Bell. Duin Cethirn, in quo Congall Caoch fugit,
et Daniell Mac Hugh wictor [erat] ; et in quo cecidit Guaire
Mac Fintain, Diont etiam nepotis Hugonis Gullon Faidva.
Cecidisse Echdao buidhe regis Pictorum [L Scotorum] per
filios Aodhain : sic in libro Cuanach inveni.” An. UL Ac-
cording to Pinkerton, who had misprinted it, * Buidhe regis
Pictorum ;** the original MS. in the Dodleian library reads,
¢ Echdach Buideh regis Pictorum filii Adhain, prout in libro
Cuan inveni, vel seript. in libre Duib Dalyenar.” The error,
therefore, of Pictorum for Scotorum occurs in both. The per-
son meant, however, is clearly the Achaive flavus rex filiug
Aidani, or Eochy-buide the son of Aidan, of the above text.

4+ Cro. regum Secot.  * Kinath [L Conadh] ken fil. Conal
3 mens.” Nomina regum, &c. *° Conchad cean raithe reil
blath,” (i. &, Connad (not Kenneth) a quarter ruled happily).
Duan. See O'Fla. p. 477, who says, upon the authority of
Tigernach and others, that he was the eldest son of Eochy, or
Achaius, who had 7 more, Donald Bree, Donald Don, Conall
Cranndhamhns, Conal Bregg, Falbe, Domangard, and mother-
less Kay (Caius sine matre). Falbe, he adds, from Tigernach,
was slain in the battle of Trea-vin, along with Rigallan the son
of Conad, both grandsons of king Aidan.

B
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Connadius Ker Fiachnaum filium Demani Ulidize
regem in preelio ad Ardcoram devictum interemit.*

Bellum Fedha-Evin, in quo Maolcaich Mac Shana
lain, rex Cruithne, victor fuit : ceciderunt Dalriada:
Coind Ceni [1. Conad ceir] rex Dalriada cecidit.t

Fercar filius Eu [MS. eu, i. e. ejus sci. Kinat
ginistri seu Connadii-Ker] sexdecim annis regna-
vit.1

Dovenald varius filius Eochid quatuordecim annis
[regnavit].§

* Tigernach (O'Flsherty, p. 477).

+ An. UL * Anno 630, Mors Connadii Ken anno primo
regni sui, qui victus est in prelio ad Fea-oin.”” Tigemnach
(O'Flaherty, p. 477).

* Cro. regum Scot. ** Ferchar fil. Ewin 16 an’ No-
mina regum, & ** Ase deg dia mhae Fearchar,” (3. ¢. Six-
teen after, the son of Farquhar). This Ewen may mean
Eugain Mac Gaurgin, who died in 595. It is, however, no-
thing more than a conjectural explanation of (en, i. e. enos),
since we are positively assured by the Ulster annals, that
Farquhar was the son of Conad-Ker. See at the year 694.

§ Cro. regum Scof. ** Dovenald Brec fil. Heoghed bude
14 an.”* Nomina regum, &c. ** Tar-eis Fearchair, . . . Cethre
bliadhna deg Domhnaill,” (i. e. After Farquhar, four years ten
Donald). Duan. Conad, and, after him, Farquhar, seems to
have reigned at the same time, though, perhaps, over distinct
territory, with Donald Brek. There are, however, other in-
stances of two or more kings reigning at once, and apparently
in the same kingdom : a practice which likewise prevailed in
Ireland. Sec Wares Antiquitates, c. 4.
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DCXXIX. The death of king Eochy-buide, the
son of Aidan, after he had reigned twenty years.

Connad-ker, i. e. left-handed ["the son of Conal’]
reigned three months.

Connad Ker slew Fiachna, the son of Deman,
king of Ulster [whom he had?] defeated in a battle
at Ardcoran.

The battle of Fea-Oin, in which Malachiah, the
son of Skanlain, king of the Cruthens (i. e. Irish
Picts), was victor : the Dalﬁaﬂa fell : Connad Ker,
king of Dalriada, fell.

Farquhar his son (i. e. of Connad Ker) reigned
sixteen years. _

Donald-brec (i. e. speckled), the son of Eochy,
reigned fourteen years. :

DCXXXV. Rex Oswald ... denique omnes
nationes et provincias Brittanim qua in quatuor
linguas, id est, Brittonum, Pictorum, Scottorum,
et Anglorum, divise sunt, in ditione accepit.*

DCXXXY. King Oswald ... finally received

* Beda, L. 3, C. 6.



4+ ANNALS OF

in his rule all the nations of Britain, which are di-
vided into four languages, that is, of the Britons,
Picts, Scots, and English.

DCXXXVII. Bellum Rath, et bellum Saltire,
in uno die facta sunt. Caol Mac Maolcova, socius
Donaldi, victor erat de genere Eugain.*

* An. UL * Cuommeneus Albus, in libro quem de virtu-
tibus sancti Columbm scripsit, sic dixit:" * Quod sanctus
Columba de Aidano, et de posteris ejus, et de regno suo pro-
phetare ceepit dicens : Indubitante credo, 6 Aidane, quod nul.
Ius adversariorum tuorum tibi poterit resistere ; donec prius
fraudulentiam agas in me, et in posteros meos. Propterea
ergo tu filiis commenda, ut et ipsi filiis, et nepotibus, et pos-
teris suis commendent, ne per consilia mala eorum sceptrum
regni hujus de manibus suis perdant. In gquocumgque enim
tempore malom adversum me, aut adversus cognatos meos,
qui sunt in Hibernia, fecerint, flagellum, quod causa tui ab
angelo sustinui per manum dei super eos in magnum flagitium
vertetur, et cor virorum auferetur ab eis, et inimici corum ve.
hementer super eos confortabuntur. Hoc autem vaticinium
temporibus nostris completum est in bello Roth, Domnaldo
- Brecco nepote Aidani sing causa vastante provinciam Dom-
nail nepotis Amureq. Et 4 die illa usque hodie adhuc in pro-
clivo sunt ab extraneis ; quod suspiria doloris pectori incutit.”
Adom, L. 3, C. 5. 8St. Columba, refusing to consecrate Aidan
king (loving his brother better), was visited in the night by an
angel who struck him with a whip or scourge ; the mark of
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DCXXXVII. The battle of Rath and the battle
of Saltire were fought in one day. Caol Mac Maol-
cova, the ally of Donald, was conquered of the sept
of Ewen. _

DCXXXVIII. Bellum Glime-Marison, in quo
exercitus Domnaldi Brec in fugam versus, et Etain
obsidetur.*

DCXXXVIII. The battle of Glen-Morison, in
which the army of Donald Breck was put to flight,
and Etain was besieged.

DCXLII. Mors Domnail Mac Aodha regis
Hibernie, in fine Januarii. Postea Domnail [ Brec_]
in bello Fraithe Cairvin [I. Straith-cair-maic’], in

which continued all his life. This flagellation brought the
saint to reason, and in the act of consecration it was that he
uttered this prophecy. See Cumimius, e 5. St. Columba, as
already observed, was a distant relation of Aidan ; both being
descended from Erc, the father of Loarn and Fergus.

* Tigernach (O'Fla. p. 478), An. UL
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fine anni, m. Decembri, interfectus est [ab Hoan
rege Brittonum?] ; et annis quindecim regnavit.®

Maldiun filius Dovenald Durn [l. Duin] 16
annis [regnavit].t

DCXLII. The death of Donald Mac-Hugh, in
the end of January. Afterward Donald [Breck?]
in the battle of Straith-cair-maic, in the end of the
year, in the month of December, was killed [by
Owen king of the Britons] ; and reigned fifteen
years.

Malduin the son of Donald-Duin reigned 16
years.

® An. UL Tigernach (& 1) and Usher, p. 372. It is ob-
servable that, if Donald Breck reigned 14 years, he must have
succeeded to Connad-ker, in 629 ; and, consequently, that
Fergus, or Farquhar, Mac Ewen, (if genuine) was his rival,
and, probably, possessed part of his territory.

+ Nomina regum, &c.  ** Maolduin mhic Conaill ne ge-
reach Aseach deg go dlightheach (i. ¢&. Maolduin the son of
Conall of the hostages seven ten—lawfully). Duan. O'Fla-
herty says that in 642 Conal Cranndhamhna, the son of Eo-
chy-bunidhe, and Dungal (of whom he knows nothing) succeed-
ed to Donald Breck, reigning together, and that the former died
in 860. (Ogy. p. 478.)
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DCL. Mors Cathusaidh Mac Domail Brice.®

DCL. The death of Cathusaidh the son of Do-
nald Breck.

DCLXXIII. Jugulatio Domangairt Mac Da-
niell Brice, regis Dalriada.t |

DCLXXIII. The jugulation of Donald the
son of Donald Breck, king of Dalriada.

DCLXXVI. Congal Mac Maol-duin et filii
Scanvill et Arthaile jugulati sunt.}
Fergus longus viginti duo [annis regnavit.] §

* dn. Ul Agasin at 688.

+ Ibi. and Tigernach (O'Flaherty, p. 479). -

+ Iti. Idem.

& Cro. regum Scot. ** Ferchar-foda 21 an.” Nomina re-
gum, &c. Fearchair fada chaith bliadhain ar ficheat™ (i. &
Farquhar the long spent one year on twenty). Duah.
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DCLXXVI. Congal the son of Mail-duin, and
the sons of Scanvill and Aithaille have their throats
cut.

Farquhar the long reigned twenty-two years.

DCLXXVIII. Interfectio generis Loairn apud
Ferrin, Mors Drosto [l. Drosti] filii Domnail
Bellum I Calatros, i. apud Calaros, in quo victus
est Domnall Brecc.®

DCLXXVIIL. The slaughter of the sept of
Loairn at Ferrin. The death of Drost the son of
Donald. The battle at Calaros, in which Donald

Breck was defeated.

DCLXXXIV. Sende Ecgferth here on Scottas
& Briht his ealdor-man mid. & earmlice hi godes
cyrican hyndan & baerndon.t

* An. UL 'This Donald Breck seems a different person
from the one slain at Straith-cair-maic in 642.
4+ Chro. Sa.x.
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DCLXXXIV. Egferth sent an army against
the Scots, and Bright, his general, along with
them ; and they, miserably, wasted and burned the
churches of god.

DCLXXXV. Man of-sloh Ecgferth cining be
northan se. & mycelne here mid him on xiii kl.
Junii.*

DCLXXXV. Men slew Egferth the king, by
the north sea, and a great army with him, on the
13th kalends [19th day] of June.

DCLXXXVI. Talorg Mac Acithen, and Daniel
Breoo [1. Brece] Mac Eacha mortui sunt.t

DCLXXXVI., Talorg the son of Acithen, and
Donald Breck the son of Eochy died.

* Chro. Sarx. + An, Ul
VOL. II. D
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DCXCIV. Mors Ferchair Mac Conaoth Cirr.*

DCXCIV. The death of Farquhar the son of
Connad Kerr.

DCXCV. Comnat uxor Ferchair moritur.}

DCXCYV. Comnat the wife of Farquhar dies.

DCXCVI. Jugulatio Domnaill filii Conaill.}

DCXCVI. The jugulation of Donald the son
of Conall.

DCXCVIL. Ferchar fada, i. e. longus, mortuus
Cest.]§

* An. UL + Ib. + Ibi. § Ibi.
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Eochal habens curvum nasum filius Donegarth
filii Dovenal varii, tribus an. [regnavit. 7*

Arimchellac [1. Ainbkellach] filius Ferchar longi
tredecim annis [regnavit.]t

DCXCVIL Farquhar-fada, that is, the long,
died.

Eochy hook-{or wry)-nose, the son of Doman-
gart, the son of Donald Breck, reigned three years.

Ainbchellach the son of Farquhar the long reign-
ed thirteen years.

DCXCVIIL. Bellum at Fermna, ubi cecidit
Concuvar Macha Mac Maileduin, et high Hugh
king of Dalaraidhe. Expulsio Ainfcella filii Fer-
chair de regno ; et vinctus ad Hiberniam vehitur.}

®* Cro. regum Scot. ** Heoghed Rinnavel fil. Dovenghart
fil. Dovenald Brec, 3 an.”” Nomina regum, &c.

+ Iti. “ Armkelleth fil. Findan. 1. an.”’ Nomina regum,
&ec. He and Eochal seem to have reigned together ; at least
there is no arranging the succession consistently with subse-
quent events.

+ An UL
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DCXCVIII. A battle at Fermna, where fell
Concuvar Macha the son of Maileduin, and high
Hugh king of Dalriada. The expulsion of Ainf-

cella the son of Farquhar from the kingdom ; and
he is carried in chains to Ireland.

DCC. Fianamoil nepos Duncha rex [l. regis]
Dalriada, et Flan Mac Cinfoala Mac Suivne jugu-
lati sunt.*

DCC. Fianamoil thke grandson of Duncan king
of Dalriada, and Flan Maec Cinfola Mac Suivne,
have their throats cut.

DCCI. The destruction of Dunonlai by Sel-
vaich.t

® dn UL

+ Ibi. The original M8, now in the Bodleian, reads, ac-
cording to Pinkertons Advertisement, 1794, ** Destructio Dun-
onlaig ap. Sealvac.”
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DCCXI. Congressio Britonum et Dalriada apud
Longecoleth, ubi Britones devicti.*

DCCXI. An engagement of the Britons and

Dalriads at Longecoleth, where the Britons were
defeated.

- DCCXII. Obsessio Abente apud Sq,-llvacum.‘l‘

DCCXII. The siege of Abente by Selvach.

DCCXVII. Congressio Dalriada et Britonum,

in lapide qui vocatur Mininro, et Britones devicti
sunt.}

DCCXVIL. Au engagement of Dalriads and

¥ 4qn UL

+ Ibi. 8o, at 713, * Dun Olla construitur apud Selvaon
[1. Selvach], and destroyed by his daughter Alena.”” See also
the preceding note, . (’Flaherty makes Selvach the other son

of Fenhar-fada, and says he succeeded his brother (Anbkellach)
in 719. (P. 479.)
¥ Ibi.
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Britons at the stone which is called Mininro, and
the Britons are defeated.

DCCXIX. 'Bellum Fingline inter duos filios
Ferchair Fada ; in quo Anfeellach jugulatus est.
5. feria idus Septembris. Maritimum Ardanesse
inter Duncha Beg, cum genere Loairn ; et versum
est contra Selvacum, pridie nonas Septembr. die 6.
feria : in quo quidam comites cornnerunt [1. corrue-
runt ].*

Ewen filius Ferchare longi tredecim annis {reg-
navit].+

DCCXIX. A battle at Fingline, between the

® An Ul The ides (or 13th) of September fell upon the 5
Jferia,or thursday, in 725; as the pridie nonas (or 4th) of the same
month did on the 6 féria, or friday. Neither date, of course,
will suit 719, nor any intermediate year. Tigernach (0'Fla-
herty, p. 479) says this naval action happened ** quinto nonas
Octobris Die tertia ferie,”” 4. ¢, on tuesday the 3d of Oectober).
At 722, as mr Pinkerton pretends, the MS. of the Ulster an.
nals has Clericatus Selvaich : which is false. The whole pas-
sage runs thus : * Jurestach Mac Muirca rex Conaght mortuus
clericatu Selvaich Sinach Failten moritur :** so that clericafu
manifestly belongs to Jurestach.

+ Cro. regum Scot. * Heatgan fil. Findan.” Nomina
regum, &c.
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two sons of Farquhar the long ; in which Anfcel-
lach had his throat cut, on thursday the ides of
September. A sea-fight at Ardanesse between
Duncan the little and the sept of Loarn ; and it
turns against Selvach, the day before the nones of
September, or friday : in which certain earls fell.

Ewen the son of Farquhar the long reigned thir-
teen years.

DCCXXI. Little Duncha king of Cintire mo-
‘ritur.* |

DCCXXVIIL. Airgialla inter Selvacum et fami-
liam Egchtagh nepotis Domnail.t

DCCXXVIL. [A battle in"] Argyle, between

Selvach and the sept of Egchtagh, the grandson of
Donald.

* An. Ul + Ihi.
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DCCXXX. Bran filius Eugain, et Selvach,
mortui sunt.*

DCCXXX. Bran, the son of Ewen, and Selvach,
died.

DCCXXXIII. Achaius filius Achaii rex Dal-

riadee mortuus est.t
Murechat filius Arinchellac tribus annis [reg-

navit_].}

Dongal MacSelvaich dehonoravit Forai [1. To-
raic] cum Brudonem ex ea traxit; et eadem vice
insulam [Culren] Rigi invasit.§

* An Ul

4+ Tigemach (O'Flaherty, p. 480). Mr Pinkerton makes
the reign of this Eochy commence in 726, but without autho-
rity.

¥ Cro. regum Scot. * Murdochus fil. Armkelleth 3 an.*
Nomina regum, §e.  *¢ Anno 733, Muredachus, filius Anb-
kellachi, regnum generis Loami [L Loarni] assumit.’ Tiger-
nach (O’Flaherty, p. 480). Eodem anno, ** Muircoch Mac
Tmfcella regnum generis Loarn asseruit.” An. IV

§ An. UL BSee Pinkertons Advertisement, 1794; also,
Tigernach (O’Fla. p. 480) ubi Toragia (Toriuis in Tirco. |
nallia in Ultonia insula).
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DCCXXXIIL. Eochy, the son of Eochy king
of Dalriada, died.

Murechat, the son of Arinchellac, reigned three
years.

Dongal, the son of Selvach, dishonoured Toraic,
when he drew Brudo thereout ; and, at the same
time, invaded the isle of [Culren] Rigi.

DCCXXXVI. Aongus Mac Fergusa rex Pic-
torum vastavit regiones Dalriada ; et obtinuit Du-
nat, et combussit Creio; et duos filios Selvaich
catenis alligavit, viz. Dongal et Ferach. Bellum
Twini Ouribre [at Calaros] inter Dalriada et For-
trin ; et Talorgan Mac Fergusa Mac Aimcellai
fugientem cum exercitu persequitur. In qua con-
gressione multi nobiles conceciderunt.*

Ewen filius Murcedach tribus annis [regnavit].{

® An. UL “For Creio, read Creic. .. for Dongal et Ferach
read Dongal, Fadach . . . for Tewini Ouirbre, read Cauice Coir-
pre I calatros ue atq. lindu.””  Pinkertons Advertisement, 1704,
It would seem that Murdoch was slain in that pursuit, having
reigned 3 years ; so that Ewen his son should suceeed in 736.

+ Cro. regum Scot. % Heoghan fl. Murdach 3 an.” Nu-
mina regum, &c. Either Ewen reigned more than 3 (say 13),
or his immediate successor is Iost ; or Aodh-fin (i. . Hugh the
white), named as such, must have reigned upwards of 30 (i. e.

L]
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DCCXXXVIL. Hungus, the son of Urgust,
king of the Picts, wasted the country of Dalriada ;
and obtained Dunat, and burned Creic; and bound
with chains the two sons of Selvach, viz. Dongal
and Ferach. The battle of Twini-Ouribre (at
Calaros) between Dalriada and Fortrin (i. e. the
Scots and the Picts); and Talorgan, the son of
Urgust, pursued Fergus, the son of Aimcellai, fly-
ing, with his army. In which engagement many
noblemen fell.

Ewen the son of Murdach reigned three years.

DCCXLI. Bellum Droma Cathvaoil, inter
Cruithne et Dalriada, a Jurechtach. Percussio
Dalriada ab Eneas Mac Fergusa.*

DCCXLI. The battle of Droma-Cathvaoil, be-
tween the Cruithens (or Picts) and Dalriads at

37) years, as the date of his death, in 778, cannot be disputed.

(' Flaherty, from the book of synchronism, places here, instead

of Ewen, .4chaius II. or Eochy-anguidh, who was king at the

death of Hugh-Ollan, king of Ireland in 743, and reigned 5

years to the commencement of his successor Hugh the white.
*® An. UL
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(or by) Jurechtaich. An invasion of Dalriada by
Hungus the son of Urgust.

e —

DCCXLVIL. Mors Dunlaing Mac Dunchon,
king of the cept of Argal.*

DCCXLVIII. Edalbus filius Eochal curvi nasi
triginta [annis regnavit}.4

DCCXLVIIL Ed-fin (i. e. Hugh the White)

son of Eochy-Rinnavel (or Wry-nose) reigned 30
years.

DCCLXVIIIL. Battle at Fortren, between Aod
and Cinoah (i. e. Hugh and Kenneth).1

* An. UL
t Cro. regum Scot. ** Hethfin fil. Heoghed Rinnevale, 30
an.” Nomina regum, &e. * Triochod do Aodh na Ard fhlaith
(i. e. Thirty to Hugh the high king). Duan.
¥ An. Ul Who this Kenneth was nowhere appears.
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DCCLXXVIII. Aidus Finn rex Dalriade, eo-
dem anno quo Niellus Frasach rex Hiberniw obiit,
ad finem pervenit.*

Fergus filius Edalbi tribus [annis regnavit].+

DCCLXXVIIIL Ed-fin (¢. e. White Hugh), king
of Dalriada, in the same year in which Niell Fra-
sach, king of Ireland, died, came to his end.

Fergus the son of White Hugh reigned three
years.

* Codexr Cluan (O'Flaherty, p. 480). * 760. My author
sayeth that king Neale Frassagh and Hugh Fynn, king of Dal.
riada or Redschainckes, died this year.,” Mageoghanans His-
tory of Ireland, 1627 (Sloan MSS. Num. 4817). Neil, long
before his death, had become a monk in the isle of Hy, or
Iona. See O'Flaherty, p. 433. Why these Scots are called
Redshanks (unless it be from their naked legs) is not clear; it
is, however, a vulgar name for the highlanders, in the north
of England, to this day. Twyne, the translator of Humphrey
Llwyd, gives it to the Picts.

+ Cro. regum Scof. ¢ Fergus fil. Heth fin 3 an.”* No-
mina regum, &c. This monarch is not named in the Duan,
which, in his stead, has Domhnall, or Donald, to whom it as.
signs 24 years : a reign totally incompatible with every other
authority.
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DCCLXXXI. Fergus Mac Eachach king of
Dalriada died.*

Dha Cliadhna Conaill.+

Two years Conal.

DCCLXXXIII. Ceathair Conaill ele.

DCCLXXXIII. Four another Conal.

DCCLXXXIX. Battle between the Pightes

* An. Ul Mac Eachach seems an error of the transeriber
for Mac Aodh fionn.

4 Duan. These two kings occur in no other list ; and it is
evident, from the Ulster annals, if there actually were two,
that the reign of one or other must be inaccurately number-
ed. It is impossible also, if they be rightly placed, that either
should have been Conalle Cranndhamiina, the son of Eochy-
buidhe, whom O'Flaherty makes joint successor, with Dun-
gal, to Donald Breck, in 642 ; and says he died in 660, (Qgy.
p- 478, 479.)
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[and Scots], where Conall Mac Ferge was van-
quished, yet went away ; and Constantin was con-
queror.*

DCCXCII. Doncorcai king of Dalriada died.t

Naoi Mbliadhna Constantin chain.}

% An. Ul This is under 788. They add, * 789. The
battle of Conall and Constantin is written here [i. ¢ at this
year] in other books." Conall Mac Ferge is printed by mmn
Pinkerton Donall Mac Teige ; thereby increasing the obscu-
rity and confusion under which he pretends this period to la-
bour.

4 Iti. The name of this monarch occurs in no other autho-
rity. Mr Pinkerton, in contempt of authority, and without a
reason, alters 791 to 782. (P. 127

1+ Duan. These names, likewise, occur in no other list ;
unless this Aodha, Ed, or Hugh, be confounded in the two
chronicles published by Innes, with Edalbus, Adodh-fin, or
Heth-fin (i. e. White Hugh), who died in 778. It is by no
means improbable that different kings had the same epithet ;
as Philip and Charles, dukes of Burgundy, were both called
the hardy ; and as, even in the old Albanic Duan, there is a
Domhnaill duin, and a Dunghal, and Dubloda, den (both
brown), an Ainbeheallach and 8 Mureadhaigh, maith, or mhaith
(good), and two, if not three, Constantines chain (eloquent).
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Nine years Constantin the eloquent.

DCCC. Belliolum inter genus Laoire [1. Laoirn]
et genus Ardgail, in quo cecidit Fiangalach Mac
Dunlaing : Conel Mac Nell, et Congalach Mac Aon-
gus victores erant.*

DCCC. The action between the sept of Lorn
and the sept of Argyll, in which fell Fiangalac Mac
Dunlaing : Conal Mac Nell, and Congalac Mac
Angus were victors.

DCCCI. A naoi Aonghus.

DCCCIL Nine Angus (or /Eneas).

DCCCVIIL. The killing of Conall Mac Aocain at
Kintire.T
® An. Ul It is not Laoire, but Loighaire, in the original

MS. in the Bodleian.
+ An, UL
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DCCCX. Ceithre bliadhna Aodha ain.

DCCCX. Four years Hugh the musical.

DCCCXIL Aongus Mac Dunlaing, king of kin-
dred Ardgail, died.*

DCCCXIV. Tre deg Eoganain.t

DCCCXIV. Thirteen Eochy-annuine (or the
poisonous).

® Ibi.

+ Duan, * Eochal venenosus fil. Edalbi XXX." Cro. re-
gum Scot, ** Heoghed annuine fil. Hethfin 30 an.” Nomina
regum, &c. * Echach f. Edafind.” R. de Diceto, co. 627.
¢ Ethacus filins Ethafind.” Scotus montanus (Fordun, p. 759
Eoganain is, clearly, either a contraction or corruption of
FEochoidh-anguibh (Eochal venenosus, or Heoghed annuine, or
perhaps, nothing more than Eogan or Eochy. O'Flaherty (p.
474) calls Eochy-find, son of Aidan, Eogananus ; and Adom-
nan, Eochy, or Eogain, MacGairan, Iogananus. All these
FEochys, a favourite Irish name, were so called, after Eochy-
Munrevar, the father of Erc). *¢ Anno PCCC.XXXIV. obiit
Eokal [venenosus, ad. an. 804] rex Scottorum.” Chro. de
Mailros. O'Flaherty, likewise, gives the name of Alpin, in
Irish, * Ailpin mac Eocoid.” (Ogy. p. 481
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DCCCXXVII. Seachtm bliadhna flaith Dungal
den.*

DCCCXXVII. Seven years the chief Dungal
the brown.

DCCCXXXIV. Alpin filius Eochal Venenosi
tribus [annis regnavit].t -

* Duan. * Dunegal fil. Selvach [L Eochal] vii." Cor.
regum Scot. ** Dungal fil. Heoghed annuine 7 an.”” Nomina
regum, &e. ** Anno DCC.XLL obiit Dungal rex Scottorom
[filius Eokal, ut ad an. 8341." Chro. de Mailros.

4 Cro. regum Scot. “ Alpin fil. Heoghed annuine 3 an.”
Nomina regum, &ec. ** Elpin f. Echah.” R. de Diceto.
‘““ Alpinus filius Ethaci."” Scotus montanus. * Alpinus filius
Eokal.” Chro. de Mailros. ** The name of the father of Al-
pin, father of Kenneth,”" mr. Pinkerton ** will venture to say,
is lost beyond all recovery :""—* the genealogy of Kenneth,”
he exclaims, ** is so utterly lost, that the name of his grand-
father can never be ascertained :"’—** the father of Alpin is
totally unknown to every domestic monument of our history."
(Enguiry, IL. 132, 134.) ** Aochy Rinneval,” he says)* lived
703, and thus might be the father of Aod-Fin. But Aod-Fin
reigned 743, so could not be the father of Achy annuine 726 ;
nor could Achy annuine, 726, be father of Alpin, 837." (Jbi
128.) This is true : but the confusion arises from his taking
Achy-annuine (or Eogunan), 814, to be the Achy of 726, who,
by the way, is never once surnamed Anguibh or annwine, by

VOL. Il. E
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DCCCXXXIV. Alpin, the son of Eochy-annu-
ine (7. e. the poisonous), reigned three years.

DCCCXXXVII. Hic occisus est in Gallewathia,
postquam eam penitus destruxit et devastavit. Et
hinc translatum est regnum Scotorum in regnum
Pictorum.*

DCCCXXXVII. He was slain in Galloway, af-
ter he had utterly destroyed and wasted it : and,
hence, the kingdom of the Scots was transferred
into the kingdom of the Picts.

—m.

any old Irish writer. To prove his consistency, however, he
suspects ** that this Eoganan was the father of Alpin, and that
his name was from similar sound confounded with Echoid An-
nuine, as in Irish pronunciation the names can hardly be dis-
tinguished. If so,” he adds, * Alpin was son of Eoganan, or
Uven, king of the Piks, who was son of Ungust, king of the
Piks, who was son of Vergust, called Fergus by the Celtic
writers.” (Ibi. 131.) This, however, is to amend obscurity
by falsehood, and still worse to confound confusion. There
was never & Eoganan king of the Picts, nor is that the same
pame with Uven, or anything like it. Eoganan (properly
Eochoidh-Anguibh) the father of Alpin, was, notoriously, king
of the Scots.

* Nomina regum, &c. The chronicle of Mailros absurdly
places the death of Elpinus in 843.
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DCCCXXXVIL. Cinadius filius Alpin primus
Scuttorum rexit feliciter istam annis xvi. Picta-
viam. Pictavia autem & Pictis est nominata, quos*
Cinadius delevit. Deus enim eos pro merito suz
malitiz alienos ac otiosos hareditate dignatus est
facere : quia illi non solum deum, missam, ac pre-
ceptum, spreverunt, sed et in jure mquitatis aliis
@qui pariter noluerunt (f. qui parari voluerunt?].
Iste vero biennio antequam veniret Pictaviam Dal-
rietee regnum suscepit.t Septimo anno regni reli-
quias S. Columbe transportavit ad ecclesiam quam
construxit :} et invasit sexies Saxoniam ;§ et con-

* After quos is added wi dizimus, but the fact is nowhere
previously mentioned.

4 If Alpin began to reign in 834, and reigned but 3 years,
Kenneth must necessarily have succeeded in 837, and so been
4 years, instead of 2, before he became king of the Picts. But
it is impossible to preserve the numbers and the chronology
together. Another authority, however, supposes him to have
reigned 7 years over the Scots alone. See Innes, p. 812,

% These relicks seem to have been false and forged. In
828 (or B29), according to the Ulster annals, Diarmaid, abbot
of Aoi, went into Scotland with Columeilles relicks, with which
he returned into Ireland, in 830 (or 831). They say, also, that,
in 848 (or 849) “ Jurastach, abbot of Aoi, came into Ireland
with Colum-cilles oathes, or sanctified things.” The king had,
therefore, been imposed upon.

§ This Saxony is, most probably, Lothian, or the territory
between the Tyne and the Forth, which was then part of the
kingdam of Northumberland, but had formerly belonged to

844.
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cremavit Dunbarre, atque Malros usurpata [
usurpavit’].* Britanni autem concremaverunt Dul-
blaan ;1 atque Danari vastaveruot Pictaviam ad
Cluanan et Duncalden. Mortuus est tandem tu-
more ani id. Febr. feria tertia in palacio Fothuir-
thabaicht.{

the Picts, and was now, it would seem, claimed by Kenneth,
as sovercign of that-people.

® It appears from this passage that both Dunbar and Mail.
ros were, before this expedition, in the hands of the Anglo-
Saxens. In 680 the former place (Dyunbaer), if not the
whole of Lothian, was actually within the dominions of Eg-
frid king of Northumberland (see Eddius, Vita S. Wilfridi,
¢ 37) ; which extended from the Humber to the Forth. Le-
thian, however, viz. that part of the ancient kingdom of Nor.
thumberland between the Forth and the Tweed, which had
formerly belonged to the Picts, being afterward given up to
Kenneth 1V. by king Edgar, about the year 970 (see J. de
Wallingford, p- 545), we find, by Simeon of Durham, that
Malcolm IIT. soon after 1072 gave * Dunbar, cum adjacen-
tibus terris,” to Cospatrick, late earl of Northumberland, who
had sought refuge in his court.

4 These Britanni, or Britons, were the lnhnh:tnnu of Strath-
Clyde, who had made a spirited inroad into Menteith.

%+ Cronica Pictorum. Upon the supposition that this an-
cient chronicle is accurate, in making the ides (or 13th) of Fe-
bruary fall upon a Twesday (which is the meaning of feria
tertia), the death of Kenneth must necessarily be referred to
the year 860 ; 854, in which it is placed by Fordun, and which
bears the same sunday-letter, being much too early. No do-
cument, however, mentions 860 as the year of Kenneths death ;
and little reliance, in fact, can be placed on the computation
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Dunevaldus [1. Duvenaldus?] frater ejus, tenuit
idem regnum quatuor annis. In hujus tempore jura

of this chronicle. Sec before.  Kinath Mac Alpin 16 an.
super. Scotos regnavit, destructis Pictis ; mortuus in Forte-
vioth ; sepultus in Yona insula, ubi tres filii Erc, scilicet,
Fergus, Loarn, and Enegus sepulti fuerant. Hic mira calli.
ditate duxit Scotos de Argadia in terram Pictorum.” Nomi-
na regum, §e. ** Kinedus fil. Alpini primus rex Scot S
Cronica regum, &c.  ** Triocha bliadhain Chionacith chru-
aidh® (. e. Thirty years Kenneth the hardy). ** Duan. 857,
Cinach Mac Alpin king of Pights, and Adulf king of Saxons,
mortui sunt.” Adn. UL (Ethelwulph, here called Adulf, ap-
pears, from the Saxon Chronicle, to have died in 858.) * An-
no DCCC. LIX, obiit Kinedus rex Scotorum.” Chro. de Mail-
ros.

“ Primus in Albania fertur regnasse Kinedhus,
Filius Alpini, prelia multa gerens.
Expulsis Pictis regnaverat octo bis annis,
Atque Forteviet mortuus ille fuit.”
' Chronicon elegiacum.

The Chronicon elegiacum, now so called, of which this is
the first specimen, was originally printed by dr. Gale, from
the M. Chronicle of Mailros. It is also preserved in some
MS5S. of Wyntown, and has been inserted in the printed copy.
John abbot of Peterborough, speaking of king Edgar, who died
in 975, refers, for a more full account of his times (among
other authorities) to the liber * sancti Alredi abbatis, qui intis
tulatur Epitaphium regum Scotorum )" meaning, as mr. D
Macpherson conjectures, this elegiac chronicle: in the frag-
moents of which, however, now extant (supposing it not to be
entire), we find nothing of Edgar, or any other Saxon or Eng.
lish king.
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ac leges regni, Edi filii Ecdach, fecerunt Goedeli
cum rege suo in Fothiur-thabaicht.®

DCCCXXXVIL Kenneth the son of Alpin, first
of the Scots, ruled happily Pictland for sixteen
years. Now Pictarid is named from the Picts,
whom Kenneth destroyed. For god, for the reward
of their malice, designed to make them alien, and
idle, in his inheritance : because they not only des-
pised god, the mass, and the commandments, but
also in the law of justice would not be equal with
others. But he took the kingdom of Dalriada two
years before he came to Pictland. In the seventh
year of his reign he transported the reliques of St
Columba to the church which he built : and inva-
ded Saxony (i. e. Lothian, or England) six times,

# & Forteviot near the river Em, south of Perth, [ was] the
chief residence of the Pikish kings, after their recovery of
Lothian in 684. Before that time, as appears by Adomnan,
they resided near Inverness.”” Pinkertons Enquiry, 11. 177.
Malmaria (or Maolma), the [first] wife of Kenneth, was the
daughter of Flan king of Ireland ; by whom he had a daugh-
ter of the same name, married to Hugh Finnliath, king of that
country. See ('Flaherty, p. 434, 435, The most amiable
Gormlaith, therefore, must have been his second, and, appa-
rently, also, the mother of (Gormlaith, wife to Niel Glundubh
king of Ireland, slain in 919, whom O'Flaherty, speaking of
Ligacha, calls *¢ e diverso toro soror.” (P. 435.)
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and burned Dunbar, and took possession of Mail-
ros. Now the Britons burned Dunblane, and the
Danes wasted Pictland to Cluanan and Dunkeld.
He died of a fistula, on the ides of February, tues-
day, in the palace of Forteviot.

Donald, his brother, held the same kingdom four
years. In his time the Gael (. e. Scots) with their
king in Forteviot made (i. e. re-enacted) the rights
and laws of the kingdom of Ed the son of Ecdach.

DCCCLX. Gormlaih, daughter to Donogh,
amenissima regina Scotorum, post penitentiam,
obiit.*

DCCCLXIL Obiit [Duvenaldus] in palacio
cum [1. suo?) Belachoir, id. April.¢

Constantinus filius Cinadi regnavit annis xvi.
Primo ejus anno Mael Sechnaill, rex Hybernen-

® An. UL _

%+ Cro. Pic. * Duvenald Mac-Alpin 4 an. mortuus in
Rath in Veramont, sepultus in Yona insula.” Noming re-
gum, &c. * Dolfnal fil. Alpini iv.” Cro. regum, &c.
“ Acheathair Dhomhnaill dhreachruaid,” {i. &. Four Donald
of ruddy countenance). Duan. * 861. Donal Mac Alpin,
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sium, obiit,* & Aed filius Niel tenuit regoum :
& post duos vastavit Amlaib, cum gentibus suis,
Pictaviam, et habitantes eam 4 kal. Januarii usque
ad festum S. Patricii. Tertio iterum anno Amlaib,
trahens cetum, a Constantino occisus est. Paulo
post ab eo bello, in decimo quarto ejus facto, in Do-
lain inter Danarios et Scottos occisi Scotti in Coach-
cochlam. Normanni annum integrum degerunt in
Pictavia.t

DCCCLXII. Donald died in his palace of Bela-
choir, on the ides of April.

Constantine, the son of Kenneth, reigned sixteen
years. In his first year Maol Sechnaill king of the

king of Pights, died.” An UL * Anno DCCC.LXIII Obiit

Dovenaldus rex Scotorum.” Chro. de Mailros.

‘“ Rex Dovenaldus ei successit quatuor annis
In bello miles strenuus ille fuit.
Regis pradicti frater fuit ille Kinedi ;
Qui Sconze fertur subditus esse necl.”
Chro. elegiacum.

The royal palace of Belachor (according to Innes) is men-
tioned in the life of 8t. Cadroe.

* Mael.seachlin rex Hybernie obiit A.D. 863.” Innes.

+ Cro. Pic. * Constantin Mac-Kinath 16 an.” Nomina
regum, &c. *° Constantinus fil. Kinet. xx.”" Cro. regum, &e.
“ Triotha bliachaindo Constantin,'” (i. . Thirty years to Con-
stantine), Duan.
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Irish died, and Hugh the son of Niel held the king-
-dom ; and, after two years, Anlaf with his gentiles
wasted Pictavia, and those inhabiting it, from the
kalends of January until the feast of St. Patrick.
Agﬂ.i;:l, in the third year, Anlaf, leading an army,
was slain. A little after that battle, made in his
fourteenth year in Dolair, between the Danes and
the Scots, the Scots were slain in Coach-cocham.
The Normans remained a whole year in Pictland.

DCCCLXXXII. Interfectus & Norwigensibus
in bello in Merdo-(alwerde)-fatha ; sepultus in Iona
insula.*

Edus tenuit idem uno anno. Ejus autem bre-
vitas nil historie memoriz commendarit: sed in
civitate Uturim [Ulurim] est occisus.t

* Nomina regum, &c. ** 875, Constantin Mac Cinach rex
Pictorum, mort.” An. UL * Anno DCCC.LXXVIIL OQe-
ciditur Constantinus rex Scottorum.”” Chro. de Mailros.

“ Fil Constantinus, post hunc, rex quingue ter annis,
Regis Kinedi filius ille fuit.
In bello pugnans Dacorum corruit armis ;
Nomine Nigra Specus est ubi pugna fuit.”
Chro. elegiacum.

+ Cro. Pic. ** Ed Mac-Kinet uno anno. Interfectus in
bello in Strathalin a Girg filio Dungal. sepultus in Tona."
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DCCCLXXXIIL Slain by the Norwegians, in
the battle in Merdo-fatha ; interred in the island
Iona.

Hugh held the same one year : But the shortness
[of his reign_] has left nothing to memory : but he
was slain in the city of Ulern.

DCCCLXXXIIIL. Eochodius autem, filius Kun
regis Britannorum, nepos Cinadei ex filia, regna-
vit annis undecim. Licet Ciricium filium alii di-
cunt hic regnasse, eo quod alumnus ordinatorque

Nomina regum, §e, ** Het filius Kinet uno anno.” Cre.
regum, &c. * Da bliadhain Da brathari do Aodh flionus
gothach,” (i. e. Two years to his brother, to Hugh the fair.
haired), Duan. ** 877. Aod Mac Cinaoth rex Pictorum a
sociis suis occisus est.'” .An. UL The Chronicle of Mailros
places the death of Hed, the brother of Constantine, in the
same year (i. e, 878).

* Ejusdem frater regnaverat Albipes [L. Alipes] Edhus,
Qui Grig Dofnalide saucius ense perit.

Hic postquam primum regni compleverat annum,
In Stratalum vitam vulnere finierat.”

Chro. e M.

Ulrim, 8ir James Dalrymple takes to be a place in the
county of Murray, near Burgie or Kinlos. See Col p. 99.
It is remarkable, if this be the true reading, that Malcolm I.
was slain at the same place.
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Eochodio fiebat. Cujus secundo anno Aed filius 884,
Neil moritur ;* ac, in nono anno, ipso die Cirici, 89],
eclipsis solis facta est.+ Echodius cum alumno suo
expulsus est nunc de regno.f

® Edan VI. son of Neal, called Finliat, king of Temoria,
died in 879, Ware.

+ If die Cerici mean the feast of §t. Cyriacus, which is the
Bth of August, there was certainly an eclipse of the sun on
that day in the year 891 : but if they mean that of 8t. Cyr,
or Cyricus, which is the 16tk of June, there was no eclipse on
this day subsequent to 885 ; though there actually was one on
the 17tk of that month, 893. See L'art de verifier les dates,
&e.

¥ Cro. Pic. Neither this Eochy, nor his father Kun, is
mentioned anywhere else. The Nomina regum, instead of him,
have ¢ Grig MacDunegal [the Ciricius, it would seem, of the
Pictish chronicle] 12 an. Mortuus est in Dundum, et sepul-
tus in Iona. Hic subjugavit sibi Hyberniam totam, et fere
Angliam. Et hic primus dedit libertatem ecclesiz Scoticans,
que suo servitate erat illud tempus ex constitutione et more
Pictorum.” The Cronica regum has, also, * Grig fil. Dun-
gal xii. ;" and the Chronicle of Mailros, at 897, * Obiit Grig.”
He likewise appears in the Chronicon elegiacum ; which evi-
dently follows the Nomina regum :

“ Grig sua jura gerens annis deca rex fit et octo,
In Dunduren probus morte retentus erat ;
Qui dedit ecclesize libertates Scoticanz,
Qusz sub Pictorum lege redacta fuit.
Hujus ad imperium fuit Anglia tota peracta ; -
Quod non leva dedit sors sibi bella terens.™
This conqueror of almost all England is, however, totally un-
known to the old English historians.
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DCCCLXXXIIT. Eochy, now, the son of Kun,
king of the Britons, [and] grandson of Kenneth,
by his daughter, reigned eleven years. Although
others say, that his son Grig reigned here, for that
he was foster-father and manager to Eochy. In
whose second year Hugh the son of Niel died : and,
in his ninth year, on the very day of St. Cyrick (or
Cyriack) there was an eclipse of the sun, Eochy,
with his foster-father, was now expelled from the
kingdom.

DCCCXC. Gens Scottorum, innumerabili exer-
citu coadunato, inter catera sum crudelitatis faci-
nora, Lindisfarnense monasterium seeviens et ra-
piens invasit : contra quos dum rex Guthredus, per
sanctum Cuthbertum confortatus, pugnaturus sta-
ret, subito terra dehiscens hostes vivos omnes absor-
buit, renovato ibi miraculo antiquo, quando aperta
est terra et deglutivit Dathan, et operujt super
congregationem Abiron. Qualiter autem gestum
sit, alibi constat esse scriptum [Q. ubi?]*

DCCCXC. The nation of the Scots, having
gathered together an innumerable army, among the

* 8. Dunel. (His. de Dunel. ec.) Co. 22,
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rest of its deeds of cruelty, raging and plundering,
invaded the monasteryof Lindisfarne ; against whom'
whilst king Guthred, encouraged by St. Cuthbert,
was about to fight, of a sudden the earth opening
absorbed all the enemies alive ; the ancient miracle,
when the earth was opened and swallowed Dathan,
and closed upon the congregation of Abiron, being
there renewed. But how it was done, appears to be
written elsewhere.

DCCCXCIV. Donivaldus [1. Dovenaldus] fi-
lius Constantini, teouit regnum xi. aonis. Nor-
manni tunc vastaverunt Pictaviam. In hujus reg-
no bellum autem factum in Vifid collan [f. in urbe
Cullen] inter Danarios et Scottos: Scotti habue-
runt victoriam. Opidum Fother [l. Fores] occi-
sum [l. occisus ] est a gentibus.”

* Cro. Pic. % Dovenal Mac-Constantin 11 an. Mortuus
est in Fores, & sepultus in Iona.” Nomina regum, §vo.
* Duneval |L Dovenal] fil. Constantin xi."* Cro. regum, dre.
“ Domhnall, mhic Constantin chain bliadhain fa cheathair,
(i. &. Donald, the son of Constantine the eloquent, spent years
one and four). . Duan. ** Anno 900. Quies Domnaldi filii
Constantini regis Albanim.” Tigernach ('Flaherty, p. 485).
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DCCCXCIV. Donald, the son of Constantine,
held the kingdom eleven years. The Normans then
wasted Pictland. Now, in his reign, there was a
battle in Vifid-collan, between the Danes and the
Scots : the Scots had the victory. At the town of
Fores he was slain by the gentiles.

DCCCCI. Edwardus filius Alfredi ... Scottos,
qui aquilonarem insule partem inhabitant . .. bellis
profligatis, suz ditioni subegit.*

DCCCCI. Edward the son of Alfred . .. brought
under his dominion the Scots, who inhabit the north
part of the island, [ whom he had] routed in battles.

“ 899. Daniel Mac-Constantin, king of Scotland, died.”
An. Ul
‘ Post hunc in Scotia regnavit rex Dovenaldus,
Hic Constantino filius ortus erat.
In villa fertur rex iste perisse Forensi,
Undecimo regni sule rotante sui."

Chro. elegiacum.
* W. Malmes, L. 2. ¢. 5.
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- DCCCCIV. Constantinus filins Edii tenuit
regnum quadraginta annis : cujus tertio anno Nor-

manni predaverunt Duncalden, omnemque Al- 907.
baniam : in sequenti utique anno occisi sunt in 908.

Fraith [l. Sraith?] heremi Normanni : ac in sexto
anno, Constantinus rex et Cellachus episcopus, leges
disciplinasque fidei, atque jura ecclesiarum evan-
geliorumque, pariter cum Scottis, in colle credu-
litatis, prope regali civitate Scoan devoverunt cus-
toditur (1. custodiri]. Ab hoc die collis hoc me-
ruit nomen, i. e. collis credulitatis. Et in suo viii.
anno cecidit excelgissimus rex Hybernensium, et
archiepiscopus apud Laignechos, i. e. Cormac filius
Culenan :* et mortui sunt, in tempore hujus, Do-
venaldus rex Britannorum, et Dovenaldus filius Ed
rex eligitur ; et Flana filius Mael Sethnail,} et
Niall filius Ede qui regnavit tribus annis post
Flannu, &ec.f

DCCCCIV. Constantine, the son of Hugh,

® O'Flaherty fixes the battle of Mugna, and the death of
Cormae the bishop, and the king of Munster, to the 16th of
August 608. Ogygia, p. 422

+ Flan, son of Melsechlin, king of Temoria, died 916.
Ware.

% Cro. Pic. The real name of these two Dritish (i, e, Strath-

Clyde) kings was, probably, Durwalio ; Dmﬁih&mgnﬁcnt-
ish or Irish, and not a Welsh name.

910.

912.
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held the kingdom forty years ; in whose third year
the Normans plundered Dunkeld, and all Albany.
In the following year also the Normans were kill-
" ed in Strath heremi : and in the sixth year, Con-
stantine and Cellach the bishop devoted the laws
and discipline of the faith, and the rights of the
churches and gospels, equally with the Scots, in the
hill of credulity, near the royal city Scone, to be kept.
From this day the hill merited this name, that is,
the hill of credulity. And, in his eighth year, fell
the most high king of the Irish ; and the archbishop
at Laignechos, that is, Cormac the son of Culenan :
and, in his time, died Donald king of the Britons,
and Donald, the son of Ed, was elected king ; and
Flan the son of Mael-Sethnaill, and Nial, the son of
Ede, who reigned three years after Flan.

DCCCCXIII. Maolmor Mac Lanirke, daughter
to Cinaoh Mac Alpin, [died].*

* An. Ul. She was the wife of Flan, king of Ireland, and
had by him a daughter, Ligacha, the mother of Congal. See
O'Flsherty, p, 435. The original at Oxford reads Macimrie.
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DCCCCXYVIIL The gentiles of Locheachaoch
left Ireland, and went for Scotland. The men of
Scotland, with the assistance of the north Saxons,
prepared before them. The gentiles divided them-
selves into four battles, viz. One by Godfrey Oh
Ivar; another by the two earls; the third by the
young lords ; and the fourth by Ranall Mac Bio-
loch, that the Scots did not see. But the Scots
overthrew the three they saw, and they had a great
slanghter of them about Ottir and Gragava. But
Ranall gave the onset behind the Scots, that he had
the killing of many of them ; only that neither king
nor ©thane’ was lost in the conflict. The night

discharged the battle.”

DCCCCXX. ’Rex Scottorum cum tota gente
sua, et Regnaldus rex Danorum, . .. .. rex etiam
Streddedunelorum [l. Stredcleduvalorum] cum
suis, regem Eadwardum seniorem sibi in patrem et
dominum elegerunt, firmumque feedus cum eo pe=

pigerunt.t

* An Ul For Scotland the original reads Alban,
+ 5. Dunel.

YOL. IT. F
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DCCCCXX. The king of Scots, with all his na-
tion, and Reynold king of the Danes, .. . the king -
also of those of Strath-Clyde, with his people, chose
king Edward the elder for their father and lord,
and contracted with him a firm league.

DCCCCXXII. Bellum Tinemore factum est in
decimo octavo anno [ Constantini ] inter Constanti«
num et Regnall, et Scotti habuerunt victoriam.*

DCCCCXXII. The battle of Tinemore was
fought in the eighteenth year of Constantine, be-

* Cro. Pic. *“ Regenwaldus rex venit cum magna multi-
tudine navium, occupavit terram Aldredi filii Eadulfi qui
erat delectus regi Eadwardo . . . Fugatus igitur Eldredus in
Scotiam ivit, Constantini regis auxilium quesivit, illum con«
tra Regenwaldum regem apud Corobrige in prelium adduxit.
In guo preelio, nescio quo peccato agente, paganus rex vincit,
Constantinum fugavit, Scottos fudit, Elfredum, et omnes me-
liores Anglos interfecit, prater Ealdredum, et fratrem ejus
Uhtred.”” 8. Dunel. Co. 73. He gives no date, nor is such
a battle mentioned by any other historian, but the anonymous
continuator of Bede. Reynold, or Reginald, the son of Gud-
ferth, or Guthred, was & Danish king of Northumberland,

who took York in 923, was baptised in 942, and expelled by
Edmund in 944. See Chro. Sar.
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tween Constantine and Reynold, and the Scots had
the Tiﬂtﬂ'l"j’-

- L]

DCCCCXXIV. Aethelstanus filius Edwardi,
Ludwalem regem omnium Wallensium, et Con-
stantinum regem Scottorum cedere regnis compu-
lit. Quos tamen non multo post, miseratione in-
fractus, in antiquum statum sub se regnaturos con-
stituit, gloriosius esse pronuncians regem facere
quam regem esse.®

DCCCCXXIV. Athelstan, the son of Edward,
compelled Ludwal, king of all the Welsh, and Con-
stantine, king of the Scots, to yield their king-
doms : whom, nevertheless, not long after, affected
with commiseration, he appointed to reign under
him, according to their ancient state, pronouncing
it to be more glorious to make a king than to be a
king.

* W. Malmes. L. 2, ¢. 6. ** Omnes etiam reges totius Al-
bionis, regem scilicet . . . . Scottorunm Constantinum, regem.
que Wentorum Wuer pralio vicit et fugavit.” 8. Dunel.
co. 154. See also Chro. Sax. ad annum.
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DCCCCXXVI. Rex Ethelstanus. .. regem
Scottorum Constantinum preelio vicit et fugavit.

DCCCCXXVL King Athelstan . . . defeated
and put to flight Constantine, king of the Scots.

DCCCCXXXIV. Strenuus rex Ethelstanus,
quia rex Scottorum Constantinus feedus quod cum
eo pepigerat, dirupit, classica manu pervalida, et
equestri exercitu non modico, ad Scotiam proficis-
citur. Qui Scotiam usque Dunfoeder et Werter-
morum terrestri exercitu vastavit, navali vero usque
Catenes depopulatur. Unde vi compulsus rex Con-

stantinus filium suum obsidem cum dignis nuneri-
bus illi dedit.*

DCCCCXXXIV. The brave king Ethelstan,
because Constantine, king of the Scots, broke the
league which he had made with him, with a very
strong fleet, and no mean army of horse, went to

. ®* 8. Dunel, co. 154. See also co. 134 ; and Chro. Sax.
ad anpum.
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Scotland 3 and wasted Scotland, with his land-army,
as far as Dunfoeder and Wertermorum, but with
his naval one, depopulated it as far as Caithness :
whence, compelled by force, Constantine gave to
him his son as a hostage, with suitable presents.

DCCCCXXXVIL.  Bellum Dumbrunde [l
Brunburg] in tricesimo quarto ejus anno ; ubi ce-
cidit filius Constantini.*

DCCCCXXXVIIL. The battle of Brunburg, in
his thirty-fourth year ; where fell the son of Con-

stantine.

DCCCCXXXVIII. Mortuus est Dubican filius
Indrechtaig mormair Oengusa.t

* Cro. Pic. See more of this battle in ** The Aunals of
Cumberland,” ad. an. 038 * Cecidit ibi,” says W. of
Malmesbury, * rex Scottorum Constantinus, perfidee animo.
sitatis et vivacis senectee homo, aliique reges quinque, comites
duodecim, omnisque pene barbarorum congeries, panci qui eva.
serant pro fide Christi suscipienda conservati.” (L. 2, c. G, p.
49.)

+ Cro. Pic.
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DCCCCXXXVIIL. Dubican, the son of In-
drechtaig, thauve of Angus, died.

DCCCCXL. Adelstan filius Aduar [l. Ead-
wardi] rig Saxan [f. Saxonum regis], et Eochaid
filius Alpin mortui sunt.*

DCCCCXL. Athelstan, the son of Edward,
king of the Saxons, and Eochy, the son of Alpin,
died.

DCCCCXLIIL. In senectute decrepitus bacu-
lum cepit [R. Constantinus] et domino servivit ;

et regnum mandavit Mael [l. Maelcolaim] filio
Donmail.§

DCCCCXLIIL King Constantine, in a decre-

® Ibi. If this Eochaid, or Eochy, were a younger son of
king Alpin, he must have been a hundred years old at the
time of his death. The name of this son, at the same time,
affords another proof that it was also that of Alpins father.

+ Ibi.
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pid old age, took the staff, and served the lord, and
committed his kingdom to Malcolm, the son of
Donald.

DCCCCXLIV. Maelcolaim filius Domnail xi.
annis regnavit. Cum exercitu suo Maelcolaim
perexit in Moreb, et occidit Celach.*

DCCCCXLIV. Malcolm the son of Donald
reigned eleven years. Malcolm, with his army,
went into Murray, and slew Cellach.

DCCCCXLYV. Magnificus rex Anglorum Ead-

mundus terram Cumbrorum depopulatus est, illam-
que regi Scottorum Malcolmo eo tenore dedit, ut
terra marique sibi fidelis existeret.{ -

DCCCCXLV. Edmund, the magnificent king
of the English, depopulated the land of the Cum-

* Ibi. + S. Dunel. co. 156.
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brians, and gave it to Malcolm, king of the Scots,
upon this condition that he should be faithful to
him by land and sea.

DCCCCXLVI. Edredus tertius ex filiis Ed-
wardi, regnum suscipiens, rexit annis 9 et dimi-
dio. Ejus magnanimitas, 4 patre et fratribus non
degenerans, hanc summam dedit, Northanimbros
et Scottos, facile ad sacramentum sum fidelitatis
adactos, et mox feedifragos; quodam Iricio rege
super se statuto, pene ex hominibus delevit, tota
provincia fame ferroque feedata.®

DCCCCXLVI. Edred, the third of Edwards
sons, receiving the kingdom, reigned nine years and
a half. His magnanimity, not degenerating from

* W. Malmes. L 2, ¢. 7. H. Hunting. L 5, p. 355. In
he life of 8t. Cadroe, he is conducted from the city Loida (ap-
parently Carlisle) * ad regem Erichium in Eurcacum [f.
Eboracum] urbem : qui scilicet rex habebat conjugem ipsius
domini Kaddroe propinquam.” This Ericius, or Ericus, was
a Dane, or of Danish extraction, who, being made king of the
Northumbrians in 947, was banished in the following year.
See R. de Hoveden, p. 423.



THE SCOTS. 89

his father and brethren, gave this opinion, that the
Northumbrians and Scots were easily brought to
their oath of fidelity, and presently broke it. A
certain king Iricius being set over them, he almost
destroyed it of men, the whole province being pol-
luted (or rent) with famine and the sword.

DCCCCLIL. [Malcolm rex] in septimo anno
regni sui preedavit Anglos ad amnem Thesis ; et
multitudinem rapuit hominum, et multa armenta
pecorum ; quam praedam vocaverunt Scotti preedam
Albidosorum i. e. Nauudisi.* Alii autem dicunt
Constantinum fecisse hanc preedam, quaerens a rege,
1. e. Maelcolaim, regnum dari sibi ad tempus hebdo-
madis, ut visitaret Anglos. Veruntamen non Mael-
colaim fecit hanc prazdam, sed instigavit eum Cons
stantinus, ut dixi.t

DCCCCLII. King Malcolm, in the seventh year
of his reign, made a prey upon the English at the
river Tees, and carried off a multitude of men, anb
many herds of cattle ; which prey the Scots called

* Inexplicable corruptions. + Cro. Pic.
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the prey of the Albudi, that is, Nauuidisi. Others,
however, say that Constantine made this prey,
seeking from the king, that is, Malcolm, the king-
dom to be given to him for a week, that he might
visit the English. Nevertheless Malcolm did not
make this prey, but Constantine instigated him, as
I have said. :

DCCCCLIV. Mortuus est Constantinus in deci-
mo ejus anno [sci. Malcolmi] sub corona peeniten-
ti, in senectute bona.*

DCCCCLIYV. Constantine died in his (Mal-

® Ibi. ** Constantin Mac-Edha 40 an. Hie dimisso reg-
no sponte deo in habitu religionis abbas factus Keledeorum 8.
Andrems 5 ann. et ibi mortuus est et sepultus.”” Nominag re-
gum, &e. *¢ Constantin. fil. Hed. xxv.” Cro. regum, §o
¢ Constantin . . . chaith a se is da fhicheat' (i. e. Constan-
tine spent six and forty). Dwan. ** 951, Constantine Mac Aod
king of Scotland [died]."” .4n. Ul ** Anpno pcccc.XLIIL
“ Obiit Constantinus rex Scottorum.” Chro. de Mailros.

¢ Constantinus idem, cujus pater Hed fuit Albus,
Bis deca rex annis vixerat, atque decem :

Andrea sancti fuit hic quinquennis in urbe,
Religionis ubi jure fruens obiit.”

Chro. elegiacum,
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colms) tenth year, under the crown of repentance,
in a good old age.

DCCCCLV. Occiderunt viri Na Moerne Mal-
colaim in Fodresack, ¢ e. in Claideom.¥

Indulfus tenuit regnum octo annis. In hujus
tempore oppidum Eden vacatum est, ac relictum
est Scottis in hodiernum diem. Classi [f. classici]
Somarlediorum occisi sunt in -Bucham.f |

* Cro. Pic. * Maleolm Mac-Dovenald 9 an. interfectus in
Ulurn & Moraviensibus ; sepultus in Iona.” Nomina regum,
&e. *¢ Malcolm fil. Dunevald [L Duvenald] ix.” Cro. re.
gum, &c.  “ Maolcholum ceithre bliadhna™ (i. e. Maleolm
four years). Duan. * Anno 953, Malcoluim mac Domnail
rex Albaniw i suis occisus est.” Tigernach (O’Flaherty, p.
486). * 953. Maolcolom Mac Donal king of Scotland kill-
ed.” An UL

¢ Huic + rex Malcolmus successit in tribus annis,
Regis Donaldi filius ille fuit.
Interfecerunt in Unlun hunc Moravienses,
Gentis apostatice fraude doloque cadit.
Chro. elegiacum.

See 8ir James Dalrymples Collections, p. 9.

1 Cro. Pic. Perhaps it should be Classi [advenientes]
Somarlediorum [numeri] occisi sunt. These Somarleds, or
Summerlids, were Danish or Norwegian pirates, who may

+ & ¢. Constantine.
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DCCCCLY. The men of Moerne slew Malcolm
in Fodresack, that is, in Claideom.

Indulf held the kingdom eight years. In his
time the town of Eden was vacated, and left to the
Scots unto this day. The seamen of the Sumerleds
were slain in Buchan.

DCCCCLXI. Indulph rex Albaniee mortuus
est.®

only have made their appearance in summer (from liod Sax-
on). In the Saxon chronicle, an. 871, we read, * efter thys-
sum gefeoht com micel sumor-lida to Readingum,” (i. e
after this fight came much Summerlids to Reading) ; which
bishop Gibson has improperly rendered ** magna quies msti-
va,” though he might have found it correctly explained by
Ethelwerd, * wmstivus exercitus™ (L. 4, e. 3). Sumerlede also
was a common name among the Saxons or Danes. See S.
Dunel. co. 82 ; Historia ecclesia Elicnsis (apud Galei Scrip-
tores xv.) L. 1, c. 15: J. Bromton, co. 809 ; H. de Hoveden,
p- 493 ; and Torfei Orcades, p. 66. As this, therefore, ap-
pears to have been a name assumed by themselves, it by no
means, as mr. Pinkerton absurdly maintains, * shews that the
Irish was never that of Scotland, being a Pikish or Gothie,
and yet common appellation.” (Engquiry, 11, 186.) _

* Cro. Pic. * Induff Mac-Constantin 9 an. interfectus &
Norwagensibus in Inverculan ; sepultus in Iona.”” Nomina
regum, &c. ¢ Indolf fil. Constantin. ix."” Cro. regum, §o.
“ Indolph a hocht” (i. e. Indulf eight). Dwan. Tigernach
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Niger filius Maelcolaim regnavit quinque annis.$
Fothach episcopus pausavit.}

DCCCCLXI. Indulph king of Albany died.
Duf, the son of Malcolm, reigned five years.

Fothach the bishop died.

DCCCCLXIV. [Bellum] inter Iger [I. Niger,
i. e. Duff, et] Caniculum [i. e. Culen] super dor-

(O'Fla. p. 486.) * Anno npcccc.nxi. Rex Scottorum In-
dulfus occiditur.”” Chro. de Mailros.

v Post hunc® Indulfus totidem regnaverat annis,
Ens Constantini filius Edsaydee.
In bello pugnans, ad fluminis ostia Collin,
Dacorum gladiis protinus occubuit.”
Chro. elegiacum.

4 Cro. Pic. * Duff Mac Malcolm 4 ann. et 6 mens.”
Nomina regum, &e. ** Duf fil. Maleolm iv an. et vi mens.”
Cro. regum, &e.  * 8Beach mbliadhua Dubloda den (i e
seven years Duff the brown). Duan. Mr. Pinkerton calls this
fnonarch Odo Duff, because Fordun says he succeeded in the
24th year of the emperor Otho.

% Ibi. This is the prelate, of whom Fordun says he found,
in the circumference of the silver cover of the gospels, pre.
served in 3t. Andrews, this engraving :

“ Hanc evangeli thecam construxit Avilus
Fothad, qui primus Scotis episcopus est.” (P, 551.)

* Malcolmum,
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sum Crup, in quo Niger habuit victoriam ; ubi ce-
cidit Duchad abbas Duncalden, et Dubdou satrapas
Athochlach. Expulsus Niger de regno, et tenuit
Caniculus brevi tempore. Domnall filius Canil
mortuus est.*

DCCCCLXIV. A battle, between Duff and Cu-
len, upon Drum-Crup, in which Duff had the vic-
tory ; where fell Duncan, abbot of Dunkeld, and
Dubdou, thane of Athol. Duff was expelled from
the kingdom, and Culen held it a short time. Do-
nald the son of Canil died.

DCCCCLXYV. Culen-ring quinquo annis regna-
vit. Marcan filius Breodalaig occisus est in eccle-
sia S. Michaelis. Leot et Sluagadach exierunt ad
Romam. Maelbrigd episcopus { pausavit. Cel-
lach filius Ferdulaig regnavit.} Culen, et frater
ejus Eochodius, occisi sunt a Britonibus.||

* Iti. “963. Battle between Scotsmen about Etir [r, Etain,
or Edin], where many slain about Donoch abbot of Duncald-
en.  An. UL

+ i. ¢. 8. Andres, dictus et Malisiur. TInnes.

T 4. e rexit, sive gubernavit, loco sci. Malisiur sive Mael-
brigd. JIdem.

| Cro. Pie. * Culin Mac-Induff 4 an, et 6 mens. Inter-
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DCCCCLXV. Culen-rig reigned five years.
Marcan, the son of Breodalaig, was killed in the
church of St. Michael. Leot and Sluagadach went
to Rome. Maolbrigd, the bishop, died. Cellach,
the son of Ferdulaig, governed [in his stead]. Cu-
len, and his brother Eochy, were slain by the Bri-
tons.

DCCCCLXVII. Duff Mac Maolcolum, king of
Scotland, killed by Scots men themselves.*

fectus ab Andarch filio Dovenald propter filiam suam in Lau-
donia.” Nomina regum, &e. ¢ Culen fil. Indulf iv an. et
vi mens.” Cro. regum, &e. ** Agusa ceathair Culen™ (i. e.
and four Culen). Duan. ** Cuilen Mac Innulbh rex Alba-
niz a Britonibus incensa domo perditus.” Tigernach (O'Fla.
p- 487.) “ 970. Culen Illuile king of Scotland killed by Bri-
tons in open battle.” dn. Ul. * Anno nDcccc.LxX1x. Rex
Seottorum Culenus perimitur.” Chron. de Mailros.
“ Filius Indulfi totidem quoque rex fuit annis,
Nomine Culenus vir fuit insipiens.
Fertur apud Lovias illum truncasse Radhardas,
Pro rapta nata quam sibi rex rapuit.”
' Chro. elegiacum.
® An. UL Original : * Duv Mac Mm=lcolain ri Alban."
¢ Interfectus in Fores, ¢t absconditus sub ponte de Kinlos, et
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DCCCCLXX. Cinadius filius Maelcolami reg-
navit [xxiv] annis. Statim preedavit Britanniam,
ex parte pedestres Cinadi occisi sunt maxima cede
in Moniuacornar. Scotti preedaverunt Saxoniam
et ad Stammoir [l. Stanmoir]* et ad Cluiam, et ad
Stang na Deram. Cinadius autem vallavit ripas
vadorum Forthin. Primo [l. proximo] anno per-
exit Cinadius et predavit Saxoniam, et traduxit
filium regis Saxonum. Hic est qui tribuit mag-
nam civitatem Brechne domino.t

sol non apparuit, quamdiu ibi latuit. Sepultus in Iona.™
Nomina regum, &e.  “ Anno Deecc.LXv. Rex Duf Scotto-
rum interficitur,” Chro. de Mailros.

% Quatuor et semis rex Duf regnavit aristis,
Malcolmo natus regia jura gerens.
Hunc interfecit gens perfida Moraviensis,
Cujus erat gladiis casus in urbe Fores.
8ol abdit radios, ipso sub ponte latente,
Quo fuit absconsus, quoque repertus erat.”
Chro. elegiacum.

* Saxonia is England. Stanmore is in Westmoreland,

+ Cro. Pie. * Kinath Mac-Malcolm 24 an. et 2 mens.”
Nomina regum, &e. ** Kinet fil. Maleolm xxii an. et i
mens.” Cro. regum, &e. ** A seacht fith cheat os gach-
cloinn, Do Chionaoth mhic Maoilcholuim™ (i. e. Seven and
twenty, over each clan, to Kenneth the son of Malcolm).
Duan. Here ends the Cronica Pictorum, which appears,
from that circumstance, and the phraseology * Hic est qui,
&e.” to have been written in the lifetime of Kenneth,

8
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- DCCCCLXX. Kenneth the son of Malcolm
reigned 24 years. Forthwith he harried Britain
(i. e. Strath-Clyde), and on the side of Kenneth
his foot-soldiers were slain in a very great slaugh-
ter in Monivacornar. The Scots harried Saxony
to Statemake, and at Cluyd, and the lake of De-
ram? Now Kenneth walled the banks of the fords
of Forth. In the next year he went and harried
Saxony (i. e. England, or Lothian), and carried off
the son of the king of the Saxons. .This is he who
gave the great city of Brechin to the lord.

DCCCCLXXI. Rex Eadgarus* barones Nor-
thumbrenses in consilium convocans apud Ebora-
cum, capitula multa ad regni negotia spectantia bene
ordinavit. Inter que etiam Osulfi comitatum, quem
avunculus ejus Eadredus toti Northumbrie sub
nomine comitis preefecerat, in duos divisit comita~
tus. Ipso Osulfo jam mortuo, noluit sub nomine
heereditatis rex eam partem terrs alicui provenire
soli, ne ad antiquam libertatem aspirantest North-

* Edgar succeeded his brother Edwig, as king of all Eng-
land, in 959 and died in 975.

4+ Here is a considerable defect, occasioned, it would seem,
by the recurrence of the word Northimbrie. The sense of
the entire passage must have been, that, lest the Northum-

VOL. II. G
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imbriz, hoc est, ab Humbria usque ad Theisam,
Oslach, et comitis gladio eum cinxit. A Theisa
vero usque ad Mireforth® sub nomine etiam comi-
tatus, partem videlicet maritimam Deire, dedit
Eadulf cognomento Ewelthild. Sicque duo regna
ad duos comitatus devenerunt, permanseruntque
omni tempore regum Anglorum sub ditione et do-
natione eorundem. Louthion vero semper patuit
excursibus Scotorum et Pictorum, et idcirco parum
cure fuit regibus heec pars terree. Porro rex Sco-
torum Kineth audiens ex fama et commendatione
duorum comitum Oslach et Eadulf, et episcopi
Dunelmi Elfsi,{ Eadgari regis magnificentiam, de-
siderio videndi petivit conductum veniendi Lon-
doniam, ut cum eodem colloqueretur, et impetrarit:
Conduxeruntque eum ex precepto regis duo comi-
tes predicti et episcopus. Venit Londonias Kineth
rex Scotorum, ubi & rege Eadgaro honorificé sus-
ceptus est, et honori habitus; cumque amicé fa-
miliariter et jocunde colloquerentur ; suggessit rex
Kineth regi Eadgaro Louthion ad suum jus debere

brians, aspiring after their ancient Liberty, should endeavour
to restore their monarchy, he gave the southern part of Nor-
thumberland, that is, from the Humber to the Tees, to Os-
lach.

* i. e. the water or firth of Forth.

+ Elfvig, or Alfsi, bishop of Chester on the street, from 968
to 90,
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pertinere, et hareditari® 4 regibus Scotorum pos-
gideri.* Rex nolens aliquid abrupté facere, ne
post factum peeniteret, regis Kineth causam curie
suz intimavit. Proceres vero qui & progenitoribus
erant eruditi, nisi sub nomine homagii regi Anglo-
rum & rege Scotorum inpensi,f et precipue quia
ad tuendum terram illam difficilis est accessus, et
harum proficua ejus dominatio, assensit autem
assertioni huic Kineth, et sub nomine homagii eam
petiit et accepit, fecitque regi Eadgaro homagium
sub cautione multa promittens, quod populo par-
tis illius antiquas consuetudines non negaret, et
sub nomine et lingua Anglicana permanerent.
Quod usque hodie firmum manet.f Sicque deter-
minata est wetus querela de Louthion, et adhuc
nova sepe intentatur. Subjectus est ergo Eadgaro
rex preedictus predicta causa, sed et rex Cum-
borum Malcolm, et Oriccus [ Maceus] plurimarum

* Lothian had undoubtedly been part of the Pictish terri-
tory, conquered by the Northumbrian kings, but never posses-
sed by a Scotish monarch. Kenneth; no doubt, pretended to
be representative of the Picts.

+ These passages seem to have been rendered imperfect by
the transcriber.

1 Not in the writers time, but in that of the more ancient
author whose words he uses.
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rex insularum, et Orcadum diversi reges. Qui
omnes Eadgaro homagii nomine tenebantur.*

DCCCCLXXI. King Edgar, convoking the
Northumbrian barons to a council at York, wisely
ordained many laws touching the affairs of his
kingdom : among which also the county of Osulf,
whom his uncle Edred had, under the name of
earl, set over all Northumberland, he divided into
two counties. This Osulf being now dead, the
king was unwilling that this part of the land
should come to any one under the name of inheri-
tance, lest, aspiring to ancient liberty, ... of North-
umberland, that is, from Humber as far as Tees
[he gave to] Oslach, and girded him with the
sword of earl. But, from Tees as far as Mireforth,
under the name also of a county, to wit, the mari-

* J. de Wallingford, p. 545. * Demum sub Eadgaro rege
Oslac preficitur comes Eboraco et locis pertinentibus, et Eadulf
cognamento Weleild a Teisa usque Myreforth preponitur
Northymbris. Isti duo comites cum Elfsio qui apud sanctum
Cuthbertum episcopus fuerat perduxerunt Kyneth regem Scot-
torum ad regem Eadgarum. Qui cum illi fecisset hominium
dedit e¢i rex Eadgarus Lodoneinm et multo cum honore re-
misit ad propria.”’—Chronicon vetus Simeoni Dunelmensi ad-
scriptum, Calignla, A. VIII. Seealso M. West, ad an. 975,
and afterward under 1018.
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time part of Deira, he gave to Eadulf surnamed
Ewelthild: and so two kingdoms came down to
two counties, and remained, in all the time of the
kings of the English, under their dition and dona-
tion. But Lothian always lay open to the excur-
sions of the Scots and FPicts, and therefore little of
care was this part of the land to the kings. More-
over the king of Scots, Kenneth, hearing from the
report and commendation of the two earls, Oslach
and Eadulf, and of the bishop of Durham Elfsi,
the magnificence of king Edgar, with the desire of
seeing him, requested a conduct of coming to Lon-
don, that he might converse with him, and obtained
it : and the two earls and bishop aforesaid conduct-
ed him by the kings command. Kenneth, king of
the Scots, came to London, where he was honor-
ably received by king Edgar, and treated with ho-
nour ; and as they conversed in a friendly, familiar,
and jocund, manner, king Kenneth suggested to
king Edgar that Lothian ought to belong to his
right, and to be possessed hereditarily, by the kings
of the Scots. The king, unwilling to do any thing
abruptly, lest he should after repent the deed, in-
timated the cause of king Kenneth to his court.
But the nobles, who were instructed by their pro-
genitors, unless under the name of homage done to -
the king of the English by the king of the Scots,
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and, especially, because the approach was difficult
to defend that country, and its dominion of little
profit, Kenneth, however, assented to this asser-
tion, and, under the name of homage, asked and ac-
cepted it, and did homage to king Edgar under
caution, promising many things, that he would not
deny to the people of that part their ancient cus-
toms, and that they should remain under the Eng-
lish name and language : which remains firm until
this day: and so was determined the old quarrel
concerning Lothian, and yet a new one is often
threatened. The aforesaid king was, therefore,
subject to Edgar, for the cause aforesaid, but also
the king of the Cumbrians Malcolm, and Maccus
king of a great many isles, and the different kings
of the Orkneys: who were all bound to Edgar in
the name of homage.

DCCCCLXXIII. [Eadgarus rex Anglie] re-
gem Scottorum Kunadium, archipiratam Maccu-
slum, omnesque reges Wallensium,...ad curiam co-
actos, uno et perpetuo sacramento sibi obligavit.*

* W. Malmes, p. 56. See also Chro. Sax. which speaks of
six kings, but mentions none by name. * Rex Angloram
pacificus Eadgarus ... cum ingenti elasse, Britannia circum-
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DCCCCLXXIII. Edgar, king of England,
bound to himself Kenneth,—king of the Scots, the
archpirate Maccus, and all the kings of the Welsh,
...assembled at his court, in one and a perpetual
oath.

navigata, ad Legionum civitatem [hodie Chester] appulit.
Cui subreguli ejus octo, Kynath, scilicet, rex Scottorum,
Malcolm rex Cumbrorum, Maccus plurimarum rex insula-
rum, et alii V. Dufnald, Siferth, Huval, Jacob, Nichil [Ju-
chil or Inchil}, ut mandaverat, occurrerunt, et quod sibi fide-
les et terra et mari cooperatores se vellent juraverunt. Cam
quibus die quadam scapham ascendit, illisque ad remos locs-
tis, ipse clavum gubernaculi arripiens, eam per cursum flumi-
nis De perite gubernavit, omnique turba ducum et procerum
simili navigio comitante, & palatio ad monasterium sancti
Johannis Baptiste navigavit.” 8. Dunel. co. 159. See also
Flo. Wigor. J. Bromton, et Chro. d¢ Mailros, ad annum. It
appears, from this passage, and several others, as well in
these annals, as at later periods, that the Scotish monarchs
did occasional homage to the Saxon kings, if not for their
whole kingdom, at least for Lothian, which, though it had
been formerly possessed by the Picts, was certainly, for seve-
ral centuries a part of the kingdom of Northumberland, and,
consequently, after the termination of that monarchy, within
the kingdom of England, William king of Scotland did
fealty and homage to king Henry IL in 11735, for all his pos-
sessions, and particularly for Scotland and Galloway (Bene-
dictus, 113); and, though the Scotish monarch did, after-
ward, for a valuable consideration, obtain a release of some
unusual conditions from Richard I. still it was with an ex-
press reservation of what Malcolm, his brother, had of right
done, and ought to do, to that kings ancestors (Jdem, 581.)
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DCCCCLXXVIL. Amlaus, filius Indulphi re-
gis Albanie, 4 Kinetho filio Malcolmi capite plec-
titur. ¥

DCCCCLXXVII. Anlaf, son of Indulph king
of Albany, is beheaded by Kenneth, the son of Mal-
colm.

DCCCCXCIV. Interfectus in Fotherkern .it
suis, per perfidiam Finelle filie Cunechat comitis .
de Angus, cujus Finell® filinm unicum preedictus
Kinath interfecit apud Dunfinoen.}

* Tigemach (0'Flaherty, p. 487). ¢ Aulaiv MacAlaiv,
king of Scotland [r. Gentilium] killed by Cinach MacDonell
[r. MacMalcolm].” 4n. UL This Anlaf, Aulaf, or Olave,
was king of the Dubh-gall, or pagan Danes, who had posses-
sed himself, it would seem, of some part of Scotland.

+ Nomina regum, &c. “ Anno 995, Kinethus filius Mal-
colmi a suis occisus est.” Tigernach (O'Fla. p. 487). +* 994.
Cinaoh Mac Maolcolom, king of Scotland, killed per dolum.'
An. Ul * dnno DCCCCXCIV. Rex Scottorum Kined
eceiditur.”  Chro. de Mailros.

¢ Inclytus in Scotia fertur regnasse Kinedus,
Maleolmi natus, quatuor et deca bis.
Iste Fortherkerna telis fit et arte peremptus,
Nata Coneari Fimberhele fraude cadens.”
Chro. eleg.
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Constantin MacCulin uno anno et sex mensibus
Cregnavit].®

DCCCCXCIV. Slain in Fotherkern, by his
own people, through the perfidy of Finella, daugh-
ter of Cunechat, earl of Angus, the only son of
which Finella the aforesaid Kenneth slew at Dun-

finoen.
Constantin, the son of Culin, reigned one year
and six months.

DCCCCXCVI. Interfectus a Kinat filio Mal-
colmi [1. Malcolmo filio Kinat] in Rathveramoen,
et sepultus in Iona.t

* Nomina regum, &c. *° Constantin fil, Culen uno an. et
dimid.” Cro. regum Scot. “ Seaght mbliadhna constantin™
(i. ¢. seven years Constantin). Duan.

+ Nomina regum, &c.  * Anno 997, Prelium inter ipsos
Albanos ; in quo Constantinus rex Albanie, Culeni se. filius,
et alii ceciderunt.” Tigernach (OFlaherty, p. 487). * Anno
DCCCC. XCV. Rex Scottorum Constantinus [calvus filius
Culeni] necatur.” Chro. de Mailros.

¢ Rex Constantinus, Culeno filius ortus,
Ad capat amnis Aven ense peremptus erat,
In Tegalerc; regens uno rex et semis annis,
Ipsum Kinedus Malcolonida ferit.”
Chro. cle.
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Girgh Mac-Kinat Mac-Duff octo aunis [regna-
vit].*

DCCCCXCVI. Killed by Malcoln, the son
of Kenneth, in Rathveramoen, and interred in
Iona.

Grig, the son of Kenneth, the son of Duf, reign-
ed 8 years. '

As Kenneth Mac Malcolm died 18 months before the death
of Constantin his name seems to be put by mistake, both in
the text and the elegiac Chronicle, for that of Malcolm Mac
Kenneth. See under 1004,

* Nomina regum, &c. * Chinet fil. Duf uno an. et dimid."
Cro. regum, &e. * Agus a ceathair Maeduiph™ (i e. and
four Macduffy. Duan. * 1004. A battle between Scots at
Monedir, where the king of Scotland, Cinaoh Mae-Duiv, was
slain. Am. UL “ Anno M.IIT. Rex Scottorum Grim
[sive, ut ad an. 995, Kinedus filius Duff] necatur.” Chro.
de Mailros.

* Annorum spatio rex Grim regnaverat octo,
Kinedi natus qui genitus Duf erat.
Quo truncatus erat Bardorum campus habetur,
A nato Kined nomine Malcolomi,™
' Chro. elegi.

It appears, likewise, from ('Flaherty (p. 488), that the
proper name of Grim, or Macduff, was Kenneth,
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MIV. Interfectus a filio Kinet in Moghananard.
Sepultus in Iona insula.

Malecolm Maec-Kinath, rex victoriosissimus, tri-
ginta annis [regnavit].*

MIV. Killed, by the son of Kenneth, in Mo-
ghananard. Interred in the island Iona.

Malcolm the son of Kenneth, a most victorious
king, reigned 30 years.

MYV. Battle between Scotsmen and Saxons,
where Scotsmen were discomfitted, with a great
slaughter of their good men.

MXVIII. Ingens bellum apud Carrum gestum
est inter Scottos et Anglos, inter Huctredum filium
Waldef comitem Northymbrorum, et Malcolmum
filium Cyneth regem Scottoruum. Cum quo fuit

* Nomina regum, &c. ¢ Maleolm fil. Kinet XXX."
Cro. regum, &c. * Triocha bliadhain Ba righ Maolcholaim"
(i. ¢. thirty years was king Malcolm). Duan.
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in bello Eugenius Calvus rex Lutinensium [l. Clu-
tinensium ].*

* Bimeon Dunel. co. 177. ¢ Hic [ Malcolm] magnum bel-
lum fecit apud Carrum.+ Ipse etiam multas oblationes tam
ecclesiis quam iliso ea die distribuit.”” Cro. regum. It ap-
pears from the Saxon chronicle that Uchtred was killed in
1016. * Anno ab incarnatione domini IMCCCC. lxix. reg-
nante rege Anglorum Ethelredo, Malcolmus rex Scottorum
filius Kynedi regis congregato totius Scotiz exercitu provin-
ciam Northanimbrorum cadibus et incendibus devastans,
Dunelmum obsidione circumdedit. Quo tempore Alduno
episcopatum ibidem regente, Waltheof qui comes fuerat Nor-
thanimbrorum sese in Bebbanbuec incluserat ... Cujus filio,
scilicet Ucthredo, magns strenuitatis juveni et militi aptissi-
mo filiam suam nomine Ecgfridam Aldunus episcopus dederat
uxorem ... V¥idens juvenis praefatus terrorem ab hostibus de-
vastatam, et Dunelmum obsidione circumdatam, et contra hoe
patrem suum nihil agere, adunato exercitu Northimbrorum et
Eboracensium non parva manu, Scottorum maultitudinem
pene totam interfecit ipso rege vix perfugam cum paucis eva.
dente.  Interfectorum vero capita elegantiora crinibus, sicut
tunc temporis mos erat, perplexis fecit Dunelmum transpor.
tari, eaque 3 quatuor mulieribus perlata per circuitum muro-
rum in stipitibus prefigis mulieribus autem que ea laverant
mercedem dederant vaccas singulis singulas. His auditis, rex
Ethelredus vocato ad se juvene prafato, vivente adhue patre
Waltheof, pro merito suz strenuitatis et bello quod tam viri-
liter peregerat, dedit ei comitatum patris sui, adjungens etiam
Eboracensium comitatum.” 8. Dunel, co. 80. If there be a
word of truth in this relation, certainly the date is not merely

1 ** Carrum hodic Werk." It ia not Wark, but to the west of it
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Quo [Ucthredo] occiso [per regem Cnut7, fra-
ter ipsius Eadulf cognomento Cudel, ignavus valde
et timidus, ei successit in comitatum. Timens au-
tem ne Scotti mortem suorum quos frater ejus, ut
supradictum est, occiderat, in se vindicarent totum
Lodoneium, ob satisfactionem et firmam concordi-
am eis donavit. Hoc modo Lodoneium adjectum
est regno Scottorum.”

MXVIII. A great battle was fought, at Car-
ham, between the Scots and the English, between
the son of Waltheof ear] of the Northumbrians, and
Malcolm the son of Kenneth, king of the Scots:
with whom in battle was Owen the bald king of
the Clutinians (i. e. Strath-Clyde-Britons ?)

Which Uchtred being slain by king Cnout, his
brother Eadulf surnamed Cudel, very slothful and
timid, succeeded him in the county. But, fearing
lest the Scots should revenge upon him the death
of those whom his brother, as 1s above said, had
slain, gave all Lothian, for satisfaction and firm

false but absolutely impossible, as Etheldred did not ascend
the throne before 978, nor Malcolm before 1001. These par-
ticulars also are mentioned by no other writer.

* 5. Dunel, co. 81. See before under 970.



110 ANNALS OF

concord. In this manner was Lothian added to
the kingdom of the Scots.

MXX. Finlogh Mac Roary, king of Scotland,

a suls occisus.”

MXXXII. Cnuto decimo quinto anno regni sui
Romam profectus est. Ibi aliquantis diebus commo-
ratus, navigio Angliam rediit. Et mox Scotiam
rebellantem, regemque Malcolmum, expeditione il-
luc ducta, parvo subegit negotio.f

* An. Ul, This Finlogh, or Firleg, was the father of Mac-
beth. * King af Scotland,” can only mean prince or ruler
of some part of it : probably Murray. Torfaus, from an old
saga, calls him Seottorum comes Finnleicus. (Orcades, p.
27.) HRoary is a contraction or diminutive of Roderick. He
is called in the original MS. at Oxford, * Finloec Mac Ruai-
dri, ri Alban.™

4+ W. Malmes. L. 2, c. 11. “ An. MXXXT. Her for Cnut
cyng to Rome. & thy ylean geare tha hi ham com he for to
Scotlande. & Scotta cyng him to beah Mealcolm. & twegen
othre cyningas. Malbathe & Iehmarc.' (i, &. In this year
Cnut the king went to Rome ; and in the same year, in which
he came home, he went to Scotland, and the Scotish king
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MXXXII. Cnut, in the fifteenth year of his
reign, went to Rome. Having stayed there some
days, he returned in a ship to England : and pre-
sently, with little trouble, subdued Scotland, being
in rebellion, and its king Malcolm, in an expedi-
tion conducted thither.

Gilcomgan MacMaolbryde, murmor of Murebe,
burnt with 50 men about him.*

MXXXIII. The son of Mac Boete Mac Cinach
killed by Maolcolum Mac Cinaoh.}

MXXXIV. Malcolm rex Scottorum obiit.}

Malcolm, was subject to him, and two other kings Maolbeth
and Jehmare). Chro. Sax. This Melbathe, or Maolbeth,
was, in all probability, the famous usurper Macbeth, whose
father Finlogh was slain in 1020. Caradoc, however, says
they were kings of the Orkneys and Ewist.

* An. UL Mr. Pinkerton, by either negligence or design,
omits the words Gilcomgan Mac.

4+ Awn. Ul Unless this be a repelition, or different state-
ment, of the death of Gillcomgain, burnt in the preceding
year, the person intended must have been his brother. Maol-
bryd himself was Mac Boet (or Bodhe).

+ Simeon Dunel. co. 178. He adds, by mistake, * cui
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Donchath Mac-Trini [1. Mac-Crini] abbatis de

Machethad successit.”’—* Mortuus in Glamis, et sepultus in
Iona insula.’ Nomina regum, &c. * Anno 1034, Malcolmus
filivs Kinethi, supremum ordinum, Albanie caput, obiit.”
Tigernach (0'Flaherty, p. 488). * 1034, Malcolm Mac Cina-
oh, king of Scotland, died.”” Adn. UL % Anno M.XXXIV.
Obiit Malcolmus rex Scottorum.” Chro. de Mailros.
* In vico Glannis rapuit mors libera regem,
Sub pede prostratis hostibus ille perit.
Abbatis Crini, jam dicti filia regis,
Uxor erat Bethoc nomine digna sibi.”
Chro. elegia.

According to general Vallancey, an old anonymous manu-
script, which he had seen, ** mentions that a daughter of
Brian Borumh, monarch of Ireland [slain in 1014] was mar.
ried to [this] Malcolm the Second, son of Kinneth, king of
Scotland.” Collectanea, 1. 547.

Bethoc (or Beathach, O'Flaherty, p. 488) appears to have
been the only child of Malcolm. Fordun, probably without
any good reason, says that ** Crynyne. abbas de Dul,”* which
he had found in certain annals, should be * Abthanus de
Dul,” which he derives from abba, pater; &ec. * But who,™
exclaims Pinkerton, * ever heard of an abthane 2" ( Enquiry,
11, 193.) * The nature and antiquity of this office,” observes
the ingenious and accurate I). Macpherson, * is unknown to
me ; but that there was such an office, and that it remained
for ages after this time is unquestionable. David II. granted
to Donald Macnayre the lands of Easter-Fossacke with the
Abthansie of Dull in Perthshire [Roll D. 2. K. 21. in MS.
Harl, 4069.] The baillierie of Abthane af Dull, and the lands
of the Abthane of Kinghorn, oceur in other grants in the same
MS. in Roll D, 2. F.” See also Robertson’s Index of char-

ters, p. 486, 53, 90.
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Dunkeld et Bethoc filie Malcolm Maec-Kinat sex
annis [regnavit].*

MXXXIV. Malcolm king of Scots died.

Duncan, the son of Crinan, abbot of Dunkeld.
and of Bethoc daughter of Malcolm, the son of
Kenneth, reigned six years.

MXXXYV. Dunecanus rex Scottorum, cum im-
mengis copiis adveniens, Dunelmum obsedit, et ad
eam expugnandam multum quidem sed frustra la-
boravit. Nam magna parte equitum suorum ab
his qui obsidebantur interfecta, confusus aufugit,
fugiens pedites omnes interfectos amisit, quorum.
capita in forum collata, in stipitibus sunt suspen-
sa.t :

MXXXV. Duncan, king of the Scots, coming
with immense forces, besieged Durham, and to

* Nomina regum, &c.  “ Se bliadhna Donnchadh ghlain
gooith” (i. . Six years Duncan of clean breath). Duan. He
is omitted in the Cronica regum.

+ 8. Dunel. co. 33.

VOL. II. H



114 ANNALS OF

take it laboured much, indeed, but in vain. For,
a great part of his horsemen being slain by those
who were besieged, he, in confusion, fled, and, fly-
ing, lost all his foot, who were slain, whose heads
being brought into the market-place, were sus-
pended upon stakes.

MXL. Interfectus a Macheth Mac-Finleg in
Bothgonanan, et sepultus in Iona.*

* Nomina regum, e. “ Anno 1040, Donchadh mac Cri-
nan supremus Albanie rex immatura mtate a suis occisus
est.” Tigemach (O'Flaherty, p. 488). * 1040. Doncha Mac
Crinan, king of Scotland, a suis occisus.” An. UL * Anne
MXXXIX. Obiit Dunecanus rex Scottorum.” Chro. de
Mailros. Simeon of Durham, having related the siege of that
city by Duncan, in 1035, adds, * Nec multo post ipse rex,
cum jam in Scotiam rediisset, & suis occisus, interiit.” Co. 33.

¢ Ex illa' genuit? Duncanum nomine natum
Qui senis annis rex erat Albaniz.
A Finleg natus percussit eum Macabeda,
Vulnere lethali, rex apud Elgin obit.”
Chro. elegiacum.

King Donald-bane, the younger son of Duncan, had also a
daughter named Bethok (Federa, I, 577) ; and mr Pinker-
ton quotes a charter of K. William, to the canons of Jed-
burgh, engraven at Edinburgh 1771, which contains the words,

1 Bethoc. # Crinan,
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Macbeth Mac-Finleg septemdecim annis [regna-
vit.q*

-

“ Ex dono Radulfi fil. Dupegani et uxoris ejus Bethoc.”
(Enguiry, 11, 192).

® Ibi. “ Macbeth fit. Findleg xvil an.” Cro. regum, &c.
“* SBeachtmbliadna deg mac Fionlaoich™ (i. e. Seventeen years
the son of Finleg.) Duan. Tigernach, as cited by O'Flaherty,
calls him *¢ Macbeothadgh mac Finnlaoich,” (p. 498.) Itis
doubtful whether he were named after his mother, or grand-
mother, Bethoc, or Beathach, or from some Irish saint, ac-
cording to the fashion of those times.4+ Macbheth, however,

4 It was, by no means, uncommon, in, and long before, the
age of this usurper, for a son to be called after his mother,
or, even, his grandmother : thus Fergus, the son of Erc, s
surnamed Mac-Mise ; and another Fergus was sometimes called
Mac-Roigh., See MacCurting Findication, p. 158, Domangart,
son and successor to the first of those Ferguses, is, in one of
the Clarendon MSS. in the Museum (Ayscoughs Calalogue, Num.
4791, fo, 84), called * Domangart Mac Nisse rex Scotie;™ appa-
rently from the name of his grandmother. In Num. 4793, fo.
31, he Is © Domangart Mac Niesi.” In Wares Anfiguitales Hiber-
niae, 1654, Bro. p. 36, we have an * Engus Mac Nlise, cujus cog-
nomento & matre tractum ;" and Murlertac, or Mardae, king
of Ireland, who died in 534, was also (as we learn from the
same authority) pamed Mac-Erca, after his mother. Bethoe, or
Beathach, seerns the same name with Beatka, or Beothadgh ; and
we, likewise, ind, among the fables of Geoffrey Keating * Eana
son of Baath,” and Jobhath * son of Beothach,” (p. 50). Tha
names of Macbride, Maolbride, Mal Patrick, Maol-choluim, Gilloom-
gain, &c¢. are all from Irish saints ; and there actually was one
who may very probably have furnished that of Macbeth @ 5f.
Boecius (Beod, or Boet, In Irish), who died in 513, and whose day
is the Tth of December. Beodus or Boetius was, llkewise, the
father of 8t. Kieran. Usher, p. 526. The son of Kenneth, we
find, was called Bodhe, and Moolbryd, his son, Mac Bocte, which
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- MXL. Slain by Macheth, the son of Finleg, in
Bothgonanan, and interred in Iona.

Macbeth, the son of Finleg, reigned seventeen
years. -

MXLYV. A battle between the Scots themselves,

where fell Cronan [r. Crinan] abbot of Duncail-
len.®

ML. Rex Scotim Macbethad Roma argentum
spargendo distribuit.{

was & common Irish name before he was born. See Chro.
Sax. ad an. 891. In a charter also of Alexander I, we find
¢ Beth comes™ (Dalrymples Collections, p. 373). Melbeth
is, apparently, the same or a similar name.

® An. UL See before.

+ Marianus ; 8. Dunel. R. de Hoveden, Flo. Wigor. Chro.
de Mailros. Lord Hailes, whoe did not know that this fact
was mentioned by Marianus, or any writer, in short, but Flo.
rence of Worcester, ridicules the idea of Macbeths going to

may be the same name with that of Macheth, who might be so
called out of compliment to Bodhe or Moolbryd, the father and
brother; as 1t came to pass, of his wlfe Grucck, A pDobleman,
however, named Macocheth, or Mackbeth, 18 a witness in two
charters of king David L
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ML. Macbeth king of Scotland distributed sil-
ver at Rome, by throwing it about. .

- MLII. Osbernus cognomento Pentecoste, et
socius ejus Hugo, sua reddiderunt castella, et co-
mitis Leofrici licentia per suum comitatum Sco-
tiam adeuntes 4 rege Scottorum Macheotha suscepti
sunt.

MLII. Osbern,surnamed Pentecost, and his as-
sociate Hugh, gave up their castles, and, by leave
of earl Leofric, going through his country into
Scotland, were received (i. e. taken into pay) by

Macbeth, king of the Scots.

Rome ; and pretends the original only insinuates that he briled
the court there. A journey to Rome, however, was so little
extraordinary for a monarch in that age, that we find Canute
the Great taking it in 1031, and Dunwallo, the little king of
Strath-Clyde, died there in 974 : beside other instances ad-
duced by mr. Pinkerton. This anecdote, at the same time, is
remarkable as the only instance of liberality in a Scotish mo.
narch ; very few of Macbeths successors having ever had any
money to distribute.



118 ANNALS OF

MLIV. Strenuus dux Northymbrorum Siwar-
dus jussu regis Eadwardi, et equestri exercitu et
classe valida Scottiam adiit, et cum rege Scotto-
‘rum Macbeotha przlium commisit, ac multis milli-
bus Scottorum et Normannis omnibus quorum
supra mentionem fecimus occisis, illum fugavit,
et Malcolmum regis Cumbrorum filium, ut rex
jusserat, regem constituit. In eo tamen prelio,
suus filius et multi Anglorum et Danorum cecide-
runt.*

® 8. Dunel. Co. 187 ; R. de Hoveden, p. 443 ; and Flo.
Wigor. p. 629. * Sanctus Edwardus filins Ethelredi. .
quamvis vel reges vel simplex putaretur, habebat comites, qui
eum ex humili in altum conantem erigerent : Siwardum Nor-
thanimbrensium, qui ejus jussu cum Scottorum rege Mac-
betha congressus vita regnoque spoliavit, ibidemque Malcol-
mum filium regis Cumbrorum regem jnstituit.” W. Malmes.
L. 2, ¢. 13. This engagement is thus recorded in the Ulster
annals : *1054. A battle between Scots and Saxons, where
3000 of Scots, and 1500 of Saxons, were slain, with Dolfin
Mac Finlor.” Simeon, it is observable, does not say that Mac-
beth was slain in this battle. Siward, according to that histo.
rian, as well as to the Saxon chronicle, Florence of Worces-
ter, Roger de Hoveden, and the chronicle of Mailros, died in
1055 ; Ralph de Diceto alone says 1068, Duncan, the father
of Malcolm, is presumed to have been king of Cumberland in
the lifetime of his grandfather. Dolfin Mac Finlor is, pro-
bably, the Dolfinus filiue Torfini, father-in-law to Cospatrick,
mentioned by Simeon of Durham (Co. 80) ; and Finlor, of
course, a mistake for Fintor, or Torfin.
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MLIV. Siward, the valiant duke (or general)
of the Northumbrians, by the command of king
Edward, with both an army of horse, and a power-
ful fleet, went into Scotland, and fought a battle
with Macbeth, king of Scots, and many thousand
of the Scots, and all the Normans, of whom we have
above made mention, being killed, put him to flight,
and constituted king Malcolm, son of the king of
the Cumbrians, as the king had commanded. In
that battle, however, his son and many of the Eng-
glish and Danes fell,

MLVIIL. Interfectus in Lunfanen & Malcolm
Mac-Donchat et sepultus in Iona.*

- ® Nomina rzgum.:, 4c. ““Anno 1058 ... Macbeothadgh
mac¢ Finnlaoic supremus Albaniz rex & Malcolmo filio Donn-

chadi trucidatus est:”  So Tigernach (O'Flaherty, p. 498) ;
but, according to the Annales Ultomienses, under the same
year, “ Magbethai Mac Finloich, archking of Scotland, [ was]
killed by Melsechlin Mac Doncha [another son, it is presumed,
of king Duncan], in battle.” The chronicon elegiacum says
of him, * :
“ Rex Macabeda decem Scotie septemque fit annis,

In cujus regno fertile tempus erat.
Hunc tamen in Lufnant truncavit morte crudeli

IDhuncani natus nomine Malcolmus,'
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Lulach fatuus quatuor mensibus [regnavit].*

MLVI1I. Slain in Lunfanan, by Malcolm, the
gon of Duncan, and interred in Iona.
Lulach, the foolish, reigned four months.

As Lulach, his successor, reigned four months and a half, and
was slain the 1st of January 1058, Macbeth must have been
killed about the 15th of August 1057, and not, as lord Hailes
asserts, upon the testimony of Fordun, on the 15th of Decem-
ber 1056. DMr. Pinkerton absurdly strives to prove Malcolm
(Maol-Choluim, the servant or devotee of 5t. Columba) a
Pilkish, and Macbeth (the son of Beth), a Gothic name.

* Nomina regum, §e. ** Lmlach nepos filii Boide iv men-
sibus et dimidio.” Cro. regum, §e.o * Seach mbliadhna
ibhhlaitheas Lulaigh (i. . Seven years [r. months] in power
Lulach). Duan. ¢ Dulach [r. Lulach] quatuor menses et di-
midium regrnavit.”” Chro. dg Mailros. ** Anno 1058 (Kea-
lendis Januarii in feriam 5 incidentibus [i. ¢. Thursday, the
1st of January ; the Sunday letter being D]), Lulachus Al
baniz rex 4 Malcolmo filio Donchadi occisus.” Tigernach
(O'Flaherty, p. 498). ¢ 1058, Lulach Mac Gillcomgain,
archking of Scotland, killed by Maolcolumb Mac Duncha in
battle,”” An UL

¢ Mensibus infelix Lulach tribus extiterat rex:
Armis ejusdem Malcolomi cecidit.
Fata viri fuerant in Strathbolgin, apud Esseg:
Heu sic incaute rex miser occubuit 1" -
Chro. elegiacum.
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MLVIII. Interfectus est in Essei in Strathbolgi,
et sepultus in Iona.*

MLVIIIL He was slain in Essei, in Strathbolgi,
and interred in Iona.

If the above dates be correct, which is highly probable, it
would seem that both Macbeth, and Lulach, his successor,
had kept possession of some (most likely the northern) parts
of the kingdom, for two or three years after the invasion of
Malcolm, and the defeat of the former by Siward.

Lulach had a son, named Maolsnechta, who was king, or
earl, of Murray, and slain in 1085. He had, likewise, a
daughter, the mother of Angus, or Eneas, earl of Murray,
slain at Strucathrow, in 1130, (See dn. UL Chro. de Mail-
ros, Chro. 8. Crucis, Fordun, L. 5, C. 33.) Macbeth had no
issue : though a certain editor of Shakspeare asserts, and
quotes as his authority, ** Fordun. Scoti-Chron. L. V. ¢ viii"
(where no such thing is to be found), that ** Macheth had a
son alive.”

®* Nomina regum, &o.
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CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF THE 8COTISH KINGS.

496. Fergus 1., son of Erc.

499. Domangart, son of Fergus.

504. Congal, son of Domangart.

538. Gavran, son of Domangart.

560. Conal I., son of Congal.

574. Aidan, son of Gavran.

608. Eochy I., surnamed Buide (or the yellow),
son of Aidan.

629. Conad, surnamed Kerr, son of Conal.

. « « Farquhar, son of E.

« + » Donald I, surnamed Brek (or the spotted),
son of Eochy-Buide.

642, Malduin, son of Donald-Duin.

+ « « Donald-Brek.

. « . Farquhar, surnamed Fada (or the long)..

697. Eochy II., surnamed Dinnavel (or Hook-
nose), son of Domangart, son of Donald-Brek.
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697. Armchellac, son of Farquhar-Fada.

. + « Selvach.

7. « Ewen I, son of Farquhar-Fada.

. - . Eochy IIL, son of Eochy.

788. Murchard, son of Armchellac.

736. Ewen II., son of Murchard.

748. Ed-fin (or Hugh the white), son of Eochy-
Hook-nose.

778. Fergus 1., son of Hugh.

781. Conal II.

783. Conal III.

7. . Doncoreai.

792. Constantine I.

801. Angus.

810. Ed-ain, or Hugh (surnamed the musical).

814. Eochy IV., surnamed Annuine (or the poi-
sonous). .

827. Dungall, son of Eochy-annuine.

834. Alpin, son of Eochy-annuine.

841. Kenneth, son of Alpin,

858, Donald II., son of Alpin.

862. Constantine II., son of Kenneth.

882. Hugh, son of Kenneth.

883. Grig, son of Dungall.

894. Donald IIL, son of Constantine.

904. Constantine III., son of Hugh.

944, Malcolm L, son of Donald.
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055. Indulf, son of Constantine.
961. Duf, son of Malcolm.
965. Culen-rig, son of Indulf.
070. Kenneth, son of Malcolm.
1004, Malcolm II.
1034. Duncan, son of Crinan, by Bethoc, daughter
of Maleolm.
1040. Macbeth, son of Finleg.
1057. Lulach, son of Gilcomgain.
1058. Malcolm III., son of Duncan.

#_* It must be admitted that there is some dif-
ficulty in the origin and antemonarchical history of
Maleolm III. The old Scotish lists, the Elegiac
chronicle, and the Irish annals, uniformly agree
that he was the son of Duncan ; who had, likewise,
another son, Donald-bane, afterward king of Scot-
land. To this Malcolm, says Wyntown, the father,
as soon as he was crowned, gave the region of Cum-
berland ; of which, it is to be presumed, as, in fact,
it is asserted by the same writer, he had himself
been king : but still it is altogether unaccountable
that the old English historians should uniformly
call Malcolm the son of the king of the CumBRIANS,
and never once, the son of the king of the Scors,
nor ever once mention his name. Upon the suppo-
sition that Duncan had been actually king of Cum-
. berland, before his accession to the Scotish throne,

3
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they may be permitted to mean, that this Malcolm

was the son of one who had been formerly king of
the Cumbrians ; but-a similar instance of such ob-
scurity is nowhere to be met with. That, however,

he really was the son of Duncan, is manifest from:
his age ; for supposing him to have been 20, at the

death of his father, in 1037, he was only 56 at the

time of his own, in 1093. Upon the usurpation

of Macbeth, according to Fordun, Malcolm, who

should have succeeded, fled into Cumberland, and
his brother Donald into the isles. Afterward, he

says, Malcolm, by the advice of, and in company

with, Siward, went to the court of king Edward,

to obtain his friendship and promised assistance ;

where he resided about fourteen years: a circum-

stance never mentioned by any more ancient or au-
thentic English historian. Andrew of Wyntown,

however, says that the Two legitimate sons of Dun

can fled on this occasion ; and that Malcolm, a Bas-

TARD, “noucht gottyn of lauchful bed,” the rairp

son, passed to saint Edward in England. Of his

birth he gives a very particular account. The king

often resorted to the house of a miller, who had a

fair daughter, whom he took for his concubine :

 In-to bede wyth hyr he lay,

And gat on hyr a sowne or day

That wes Malcolme, of Scotland,
Thare-eftyre crownyd kyng regnand.”
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That Duncan had three sons, if not more, is con-
firmed by an extract from the Scala chronica :
““ Malcolin,” says the author, “ causid one of his bro-
thers to be behedid, and put out the eyes of another
of his brethern, and kept hym: in Gedworth-castel
yu pryson, fering lest they should put him from
his kingdom. He that was blynd got a mayd childe
of a launder, that wold never leve ontyl he had
maried her. This doughter was after given, with
landes, yn mariage, by Malcoline onto a sunne of
the countie Comyn of Fraunce, the which young
Comyn, at that tyme, duellid with king Malcoline.”
(Lelands Collectanea, 1. 529.) According to the
Nomina regum, Donald was taken by his nephew
Edgar (after 1098), deprived of sight,* and died
in Roscoepin.

® According to Ordericus Vitalis, king David, (youngest
son of Malcolm,) had a son older than Henry. A certain per-
son, in holy orders, murdered a priest, while officiating at the
altar. In consequence of ecclesiastical immunity, his life was
spared. His eyes, however, were put out, his hands and feet
cut off He procured crooked irons, or hooks, to supply the
use of hands. Thus destitute, maimed, and abhorred, he at-
tracted the compassion of David, who then resided in England
as & private man. From him this outcast of society obtained
food and raiment. David had a son two years old ; the un-
grateful monster, under pretence of fondling the infant, crush-
ed it to death in his iron fangs. For this crime he was torn to
pieces by wild horses. (B. 8, p. 702.)
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Mr. Pinkerton, indeed, says, that ¢ Duncan, fa-
ther of Malcolm, was married to a daughter (more
likely a sister) of Siward, As ALL AGREE,” ( Enquiry,
11.204). Fordun, however, that * gross forger and
falsificator,” is the oNLY ancient writer who men-
tions such a marriage, and, according to him, the
lady was neither daughter nor sister of Siward. He
also strives to prove that Duncan, king of Cumber-
land, father of Malcolm-Canmore, was himself the
son of Duncan king of Scotland : an idle and brain-
gick whim, to which no author, ancient or modern,
affords the slightest countenance.
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Annals of Strath-Clpe,

YOL, II. I






INTRODUCTION.

|

Tae kingdom of Cambria, Cumbria, Stratclud,
Strath-Cluyd, or Strath-Clyde,* in the west of
modern Scotland, appears to have consisted of the
territory at present included in the shires of Ren-
frew, Kyle, Cuningham, 'and the sheriffdoms of

® Strath, in British, signifies a valley ; so that Strath-Clyde
is synonymous with Clydes.dale, or Clydes-vale. It is, like-
wise, called, in the C'ronica FPictorum, Britannia, and by the
Welsh writers, (according to mr. D. Macpherson) REGED
SCOTIA ; as the inhabitants are, by the S8axon, or other an-
cient historians, Stre-cled-wealds, Strat-clud-wallani, Srret-
gled-wali, Stretclutcenses, Britones, Britones- Albanie, Wa-
lenses, and Bretti, or Brets. Lhuyd, however, complains that
the Welsh are at a loss now for the modern name of Reged
(Irish preface) ; which no one, who is any way acquainted
with those sagacious antiquaries, will be at all surprised at,
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Lanerk, Dunbarton, and Stirling. The capita of
this little kingdom is called, by Bede, Alcluith
(Ad Cludam), and described as a “ civitas Brilto-
num munifissima,” which, in their language, he
elsewhere says, signifies ©“ Petram” (i. e. rupem),
Cluyth, or Clyde, being near the river of that name
(B.1,¢.1,12). Itis called, likewise, by Adomnan,
Petra-Cloithe, and, by other ancient writers, Are-
cluta, Alewith, Aldclyhit, and Aleluth ; all imply-
ing a rock, or elevation, upon the Clyde, now Dun-
barton, a corruption of Dunbritton. The founda-
tion of the monarchy cannot be ascertained. If;
however, we may credit the life of saint Ninian
(written in the twelfth century), it existed so early
as the fourth ; whence it can be traced, with sufh-
cient certainty, down to nearly the close, at least,
of the tenth.

According to Richard of Cirencester, the Atta-
coti inhabited the banks of the Clyde, a nation,
sometimes, formerly terrible to all Britain: a very
great lake, he says, is here seen, the name of which
was, formerly, Lyncalidor, at the mouth whereof
Alcluith, a’ city built by the Romans, in a short
time, had this name T VALENTIA, or VALEN-
TIANA] by lot, from the general Theodosius,
who had recovered the province, possessed by the

barbarians ; with this none could be compared, as
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that which, after the other circumjacent provinces
were lost, resisted the government of the enemy.
But not so long, he adds, the Romans held it, un-
der the eagle, at their pleasure, that its names and
subjection became known to posterity.*

*B.I,c 6. §49, 50. Theodosius was here in the year
361. The Roman name of the people was Dlamnii ; being
bounded, it would seem, from the words of Joceline, toward
the north by the Roman wall, between the Forth and the
Clyde, originally erected by the emperor Antoninus Pius, and
repaired by /Etius.

Lhuyd, in his catalogue of British MS8S. (Archaologia p.
258, co. 2,) registers a work intitled ** Kyvoese Myrdhyn a
Guendhydh i chuaer:" i.e. The synchronism of Merlin and his
sister Gwendidia ; or, a dialogue of the future princes of Cum-
bria : by an unknown author; who appears to have written
sbout the year 948, not, truly, concerning the future, but the
past (as he, expressly, designs them): in the red book of
Hergest. This book, if genuine, and capable of translation,
promises to afford information of a curious and interesting na-
ture. It is, likewise, inserted in the Myroyrian archaio-
logy of Wales (1. 138).

John of Tinmouth, in his life of saint Petroe, calls him
“ B. Petrocus, natione Cumber, ex regali ortus prosapia.”
Ushers Antiquitates, 202, If the name Pefrocus have been
formed from Petra [cluithe], it may fix his birth to Aleluyd ;
but, in fact, it is very uncertain whether the Cumbria, or Cum-
berland, south of the river Esk, or Solway.firth, was, in the
sixth century, included within the kingdom of Cambria, Cum-
bria, or Strath-Clyde.
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The inhabitants, no doubt, were, for the most part,
the remains of the ancient British, who, driven from
the north and east by their indefatigable and victo-
rious enemies, the Scots and Picts, in this corner,
either by their own valour, or the natural defences
of the country, were able to protect themselves for
the space of six hundred years.
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ANNALES STRATCLUDENSES.

CCCXC. In insula, que quondam & Bruto, ut
dicitur, Britannise nomen accepit, in ipsius nominis
gente, haud ignobili familia, beatus Ninianus exti«
tit oriundus ; in ea, ut putatur, regione, que in
occiduis ipsius insule partibus (ubi oceanus quasi
brachium porrigens, et ex utraque parte quasi duos
angulos faciens, Scotorum nunc et Anglorum regna
dividit) constituta, usque novissima ad Anglorum

tempora proprium habuisse regem, non solum hys-
toriarum fide, sed et quorundarum quoque memoria
comprobatur,*

Ninianus in opus quo fuerat demissus a spiritu,
duce Christo, festinavit. Quo in patrid recepto,
sit magnus populorum concursus, et occursus, in-
gens cunctis latitia, mira devotio, laus ubique re-

* Vila Niniani, autore Ethelredo Ricvalensi (Vite antia
gua 88. Scotie), c. 1. He professes to make use of a * liber
de vita ef miraculis ejus, barbario scriptus,” probably the one,
in Trish, quoted by Usher. Since, however, he mentions
Brutus, and, consequently, must have been familiar with
Geoffrey of Monmouth, the author can scarcely be St. Lthel-
red, unless very late in life.
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sonat Christi: quidam sicut prophetam eum ha-
bebant. Mox strenuus agricola domini sui agrum
ingressus, cepit male plantata evellere, male collec-
ta dispergere, male mdificata destruere. Purgatis
deinde ob [l. ab] omni errore fidelium mentibus,
cepit in eis sincers fidei jacere fundamenta ; super-
eedificans aurum sapientize, et scientise argumentum,
bonorumque operum lapides ; qua omnia fidelibus
agenda, et verbo docuit, et exemplo monstravit,
cum multis et magnis miraculis confirmavit.*

Elegit antem sibi sedem in loco qui nunc Witer-
na dicitur ; qui locus super litus oceani situs, dum
seipsum mare longius porrigit ab oriente, occidente,
atque meridie, ipso pelago clauditur ; a parte tamen
aquilonali, via ingredi volentibus tantum apperitur.
Ibi igitur jussu viri dei cementarii, quos secum ad-
duxerat, ecclesiam construunt ; antequam nullam
in Britannia de lapide dicunt esse constructam. Et
jam quidem sanctissimum Martinum, quem miro
semper venerabatur affectu, a terris ad coelos didis-
cerat transmigrasse, ipsam ecclesiam in ejus honore
studuit dedicare.t

Fuit in regione eadem rex quidam (nam tota in-
sula diversis regibus divisa subjacuit), Tuduvallus
nomine, quem divitiz, potestas, et honor erexerant |

* Vita Niniani, §c. c. 2. t Jbi. & 3
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in superbiam ; quem concupiscentia carnis, et con-
cupiscentia oculorum, et divitie mundi, elaciomis
suw et superbi@ incentivum ; dum quantum quis-
que habet tantum se posse presumit, tantum sibi et
licere confidit. Hic viri del monita contemnens,
et clam doctrine ejus, et moribus ejus derogabat,
et sane doctrin® ejus in facie resistebat: ita ut
terra videretur reproba et maledicto proxima, ut-
pote quee semper super se venientem bibens imbrem,
spinas et tribulos, non herbam opportunam, germi-
nabat. Quodam autem tempore cum plus solito
molestus esset viro dei, non ultra passus judex
coelestis servi sui inultam ire injuriam, intolerabili
morbo superbum percussit in capite, confregitque
verticem capilli perambulantis in delictis suis.
Tantumque prevaluit sgritudo, ut elatos oculos
ceecitas repentina obduceret ; etaqui lucem impug-
naverat veritatis, lucem amitteret carnis ; nec frus-
tra neque ad insipientiam ei. Jacebat enim miser
pressus dolore, privatus lumine, sed externis obtene-
bratus, internis illustratus, dum rediens ad cor con-
fitetur excessum, ab illo sperans remedium, cui se
semper exhibuerat inimicum. Vocatis postremo
amicis, accepto ab ¢is consilio, quoniam ipse deten-
tus infirmitate ire non potud, nuncios mittit ad
virum dei, obsecrans ut non intret in judicium cum
servo suo, nec retribuat ei secundum opera sua ;
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sed, ut imitator divine benignitatis, retribueret ei
bona pro malis, et dilectionem pro odio. Audiens
hec vir beatissimus, « « . « . premissa ad dominum
oratione, ad egrotum cum summa humanitate et
devotione perrexit: et primum quidem leni incre-
patione virum corripit, deinde medica manu caput
tangit mgroti, ceecisque luminibus signum vite sa-
lutaris impressit. Quid plura? Fugit dolor, ceci-
tas luce superveniente fugatur. Sicque factum est,
ut morbus corporis morbum animi curaret, morbum
verd corporis viri dei virtus expelleret. In utroque
igitur, corpore scilicet et mente, sanatus, ccepit
deinceps sanctum dei omni affectu colere et vene-
rari, sciens expertus quod dominus erat cum eo, et
omnia opera ejus dirigebat, prestans ei virtutem
super omnem hominem extollentem se adversus
scientiam Christi, cum impromptu haberet ulcisci
ommem inobedientiam et injuriam illatam famulis
Christi.*

*® Vita Niniani, §c. C. 4 It is not expressly said that this
Tuduvallus, or Tudwal, was a pagan ; he appears, rather, to have
been an irreligious, or immoral, though believing christian. The
Britons are asserted by Gildas to have received the light of reli-
gion in the time of Tiberius Casar, that is, before the year 37,
and, by Bede, at the desire of king Lucins, in 150 : both cras
being, probably, erroncous ; but the fact, that they were chris-
tians so ecarly, at least, as the fourth century, cannot, possibly
be disputed : We cannot, certainly, infer, from this life, that
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ANNALS OF STRATH-CLYDE.

CCCXC. In the island, which formerly, from
Brutus, as it is said, received the name of Britain,

there were any Picts in Galloway, at this period. Ninian, as
will be elsewhere seen, goes from Whithern into the country
of the Southern Picts to convert that idolatrous people. (An.
of the Picts, 394.) ** That Whithern,” as mr. Pinkerton as-
serts, ** was the sce erected by Ninian over the Piks [ Picts] he
converted,” is a childish and ridiculous error. * Aildred,” he
adds, * tells as that it was his proper British see, long before
he went to convert the South Piks, who lived, as Beda shews,
south of the Grampian hills, or in Fifeshire, &ec.'" (Enguiry,
I, 74.) He elsewhere says, that ** The southern Piks, be-
tween the Forth and the Grampian hills, or of present Fife,
Stirling, Dumbarton, Perth, Angus and Mearns, by far the
most populous tract of Pikland, were converted to christianity
by St. Ninian, about 412, as Bede shews.” (I, 256 3 see, also,
II, 266 3 and Usher, p. 350.)

¢ There is extant,” says Usher, ** among our Irish, a life
of the same Ninian : in which, by reason of the importunate
and frequent visitation, as well from his mother, as from his
relations, Whithern being deserted, that, to him and his quiet,
with his disciples, he might be at leisure to study, is reported
to have sought Ireland, and there, a place suitable and plea-
sant being obtained from the king, called Cluayn.coner, to
have builded a great monastery ; and there, after many years
passed, to have died. To have had, also, a brother, saint
Plebeia by name, as we read in his life by John of Tin-
mouth.” (Antiquitates, p. 506.) Ninian, according to DBale,
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in the nation of the same name, of no ignoble family,
the blessed Ninian was born ; in that region, as it
is thought, which, placed in the western parts of
the same island (where the ocean as an arm stretch-
ing forth, and of either part making, as it were,
two angles, now divides the kingdoms of the Scots
and the English), until the latest times of the Eng-
lish is proved to have had its proper king, not only
by the faith of historians, but also by the memory
of certain persons.

died in 432, under Theodosius the younger. Alcuin, about
780, in & letter to the brethren of Whithern, mentions a me-
trical life of this saint, which had been sent him from York.
(W. Malmes. p. 272.) It is unfortunately lost. Bishops, in
these times, seem to have resembled the methodist preachers
of the present, much more than their successors who live in
idleness and luxury, at the rate of fifteen or twenty thousand
a-year. St. Ninian, it is probable, like his master, subsisted
upon alms, or even by the produce of his own labour.

Baint Gildas, the author of a querulous treatise De excidio
Britannie, 18 said, in his life, by an anonymous monk of
Ruys, in Dritany, about 1040, to have been born at Al-cluyd,
or, a8 he calls it, in the most fertile region of Arecluta [A. C.
520] ; his father, according to his other biographer, Carddoe
of Llancarvan, a writer of the following century, called Naau,
[r. Kau,] and being the king of Scotland, the most noble of the
northern kings ; meaning, it is presumed, that he was a king
or prince of Strath-Clyde. The monk of Ruys, however, only
calls the father * nobilissimus et catholicus vir,” though he
says that ** Cuillus” (Hueil, Carddoc)  post mortem patris,
€l in regno successit.” '
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Ninian hastened about the work to which he had
been sent by the spirit, under the command of
Christ ; and being received in his country, there
was a great concourse, and running together of the
people, much joy in all, wonderful devotion, the
praise of Christ everywhere resounds: some took
him for a prophet. Presently the strenuous hus-
bandman entered the field of his lord, began to root
up those things which were badly planted, to dis-
perse those badly collected, and to destroy those
badly built.. The minds of the faithful being final-
ly purged of all error, he began to lay in them the
foundations of sincere faith ; building upon the gold
of wisdom, and the argument of knowledge, and the
stones of good works ; all which things to be done
by the faithful lie both taught by word, and shew-
ed by example, and with many and great miracles
confirmed. .

Now he chose his seat in a place which is now
called Whithern ; which place, situate upon the
shore of the ocean, while the sea stretches far from
the east, west, and south, is inclosed by the sea itself;
from the morth part a way is opened for those only
who are willing to enter. There, then, by the com-
mand of the man of god, the masons, whom he had
brought with him, erect a church ; hefore which
they say there was nane in Britain built of stone :
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And having now learned that the most holy Martin,
whom he always venerated with wonderful affection,
had transmigrated from earth to heaven, he deter-
mined to dedicate the same church in his honour.
There was, in the same country, a certain king
(for the whole island was divided among several
kings), named Tudwal, whom riches, power, and
honour, had exalted into pride ; whom the lust of
the flesh, and the lust of the eyes, and the riches
of the world, the incentive of his elation and pride,
whilst so much as any one has, so much he presumes
himself able to do, so much, alse, he trusts to be
valued at. He, contemning the warnings of the
man of god, and, secretly, of his doctrine, dero-
gated from his morals, and resisted his wholesome
doctrine to the face: so that the land seemed repro-
bate and next to a curse, inasmuch as, drinking the
rain, always falling upon it, it grew thorns and
brambles, not seasonable grass: At which time,
when he more than usual molested the man of god,
the celestial judge, no further suffering the injury
of his servant to go unrevenged, smote him in the
head, and bruised the hairy crown of him who walk-
ed in his offences. So much prevailed the sickness,
that sudden blindness came over his lofty eyes ; and
he who had combatted the light of truth, lost the

light of the flesh ; neither in vain, nor to folly to him.
3
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For the wretch lay oppressed with pain, deprived of
sight, but, darkened in external things, enlightened
in internal, while, returning to his heart, he con-
fessed his error, hoping a remedy from him to whom
he had always shewed himself an enemy.

Calling, last of all, his friends, and receiving
from them advice, forasmuch as he, detained by in-
firmity, could not go, he sent messengers to the man
of god, beseeching that he would not enter into
judgement with his servant, nor recompense him
according to his works ; but, as imitator of the
divine benignity, would reward him good for evil,
and love for hatred. The most blessed man hear-
ing these things, . . . having first said a prayer to
the lord, went forward to the sick man with the
greatest humanity and devotion : and, at first,
truly, reproves him with a gentle check, then,
with a healing hand, touches the head of the sick
man, and impresses on his blind eyes the sign of
~life. Why more words? The pain fled, the blind-
ness by returning light is banished : and so it was
done, that the disease of the body should cure the
disease of the mind, but the virtue of the man of
god should expel the disease of the hody. In each,
therefore, to wit, in body and mind, being made
whole, he began thereafter to worship and venerate
the saint of god, with all affection, knowing, by

VOL, IT. K
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experience, that the lord was with him, and direct-
ed all his works, giving to him virtue over every
man lifting himself up against the knowledge of
Christ, and being ready to revenge all disobedience,
and injury, offered to the servants of Christ.

DXL. Sanctus Kentegernus, in loco [qui tunc
Cathures, nunc Glasghu, vocatur’] degens . .. in-
stinctu divino rex et clerus regionis Cambrensis,
cum ceteris christianis, licet perpauci essent, in
unum convenerunt ; et de statu ecclesiaz reparan-
d=, quae jam pene deleta fuerat, tractantes, una-
nimi consensu accedentes ad sanctum Kentegernum,
ipsum in pastorem et episcopum animarum suarum,
licet plurimum retinentem, et plura objicientem,
elegerunt . . . Imprecantes ergo ei prosperam, et in
nomine sancte trinitatis benedicentes, et spiritui
sanctificatori, . +» » committentes, illum iqth’rﬂniza-
verunt : accitoque uno episcopo de Hybernia, more
Britonum et Scotorum, tunc temporis, in pontifi-
cem consecrari fecerunt. .. . Sanctus verd Kente-
gernus, quanquam hoc modo consecratus fuerit, cor-
rectioni omnimode hujus ritus, de qua postmodum
dicemus, satisfecit. Cathedralem sedem suam in
yilla dicta Deschu, quod interpretatur cara familia,
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que nunc vocatur Glaschu, constituit: et pluri-
mam servorum dei continentium, et secundum for-
mam primitivee ecclesize sub apostolis, in proprie-
tate, in disciplina sancta, et divino obsequio viven-
tinm, claram et caram deo familiam adunavit. Dio-
cesis vero episcopatus illius secundum limites Cam-
brensis regni extendebatur : Quod utque regnum,
sicut vallum quondam a Severo principe, 4 mari
usque ad mare ; postmodum auxilio et consilio le-
gionis Romanorum, ob arcendam irruptionem Pic-
torum, in eodem loco murus habens in latitudine
octo pedes, in altitudine duodecim pedes construe-
batur : ‘et usque ad flumen Fordense pertingit ; et
Scotiam ab Anglia disterminando dividit.* Hae
autem regio Cambria, cui jam Kentegernus episco-
pali honore prefuit, quondam tempore Eleutherii
pape, principante rege Lucio, sicut et tota Britan-
nia, fidem christianam susceperat;{ sed paganis
diversis temporibus insulam infestantibus, et in ea
dominantibus, insulani susceptam fidem in aposta-
siam lapsi abjecerant.f

* The wall of Severus is here, as in Nennius, eonfounded
with that of Antoninus.

4+ In 156, according to Bede.

3 Vita Kentegerni, c. 11. In chap. 9, we have an account
of the sickness, death, and funeral, of a man of venerable life,
named Fregus, who lived in a town called Kernach, near Glas-
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DXL. Saint Kentegern dwelling in the place
which was then Cathures, and is now called Glas-
gow . . . by divine instinct the king and clergy of
the region of the country, with the rest of the
christians, although they were very few, assembled
together ; and treating of the state of the church,
to be repaired, which was now almost destroyed,
approaching with unanimous consent to saint Ken-
tegern, elected him, although much holding back,
and objecting many things, to be the pastor and
bishop of their souls . . . Praying, therefore, for his
prosperity, and blessing him in the name of the
holy trinity, and .committing him to the holy ghost
the sanctifier, they enthroned him : and one bishop
being sent for from Ireland, in the manner of the
Britons and Scots, at that time, they caused him
to be consecrated bishop . . . But saint Kentegern,
although he were in this manner elected, perform-
ed every kind of correction of this rite, whereof we
shall afterward speak. His cathedral-seat he pla-
ced in the town called Deschu, which is interpreted
The dear family, which is now called Glasgow : and

gow ; and in the following chapter, mention is made of his
two brothers, Telleyr and Apguen, who resided in the same
‘place. The author asserts that the mother of his saint ¢ eu-
jusdam regis, sectd paganismi in Septentrionali plagd Cambrid
[regno sci. Stratcludensi], filia fuit."” (C. 1.)
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brought together a very numerous family of the
servants of god, chaste, and living according to the
form of the primitive church under the apostles;
famous and dear to god. Now the diocese of that
bishopric was extended according to the limits of
the kingdom of Cambria : which kingdom, certainly,
as the wall formerly erected by Severus the prince,
was from sea to sea ; afterward, by the aid and ad-
vice of the legion of the Romans, for preventing the
irruption of the Picts, in the same place a wall was
constructed having in breadth eight feet, in height,
twelve feet : and it reaches unto the river of Forth,
and, separating, divides Scotland from England.
But this region Cambria, over which Kentegern
presided with episcopal honour, formerly in the
time of pope Eleutherius, king Lucius reigning,
as, also, all Britain, had received the christian
faith ; but the pagans at divers times infesting the
island, and lording it therein, the islanders fallen
into apostacy, had cast away the received faith.

L4

DXLIII. Quidam tirannus, vocabulo Morken,
Cambrensis regni solum ascend[erJat : cui potes-
tas, honor, et divitiz ambulare in magnis et in mi-
rabilibus super se persuaserant. Sed cor illius, sicut
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elevatum erat in superbiam, ita e regione contrac-
tum et execatum extitit per avaritiam. Hie viri
dei vitam atque doctrinam sprevit, atque despexit,
occulté ei detrahens, in facie quandoque resistens,
signa ejus magicis figmentis deputans, omnia facta
ejus pro nichilo duxit. Vir verd domini cum qua-
dam vice annona ad victualia fratrum monasterii
indigeret, adivit regem, penuriam suam, et suorum,
insinuans : et petens ut suam inopiam illius ha-
bundantia, juxta apostoli monita, subveniendo sup-
pleret. Ille vero elatus et inflatus preces profun-
denti refudit contumelias, et aliquam subventionem
roganti irrogavit injurias. Deinde ore blasfemo
yruni:ma ait ad eum : “ Jacta curam tuam in domi-
no, et ipse te enutriret, sicut sepe cateros ammo-
nuisti, quum nichil deest timentibus deum, inqui-
rentes autem eum non minuentur omni bono. Tu
ergo, cum timeas deum, et mandata ejus observes,
victu etiam necessario indiges? Ego autem, qui
nec regnum dei quero, nec justiciam ejus, omnia
mihi adjiciuntur prospera ; omnium rerum arridet
affluentia.” Ad ultimum autem intulit, * inanis
est ergo fides tua, falsa praedicatio tua.” At vir
sanctus contra allegans astruebat testimoniis sanc-
tarum scriptarum, et vivis rationum assertionibus,
et exemplis, multos justos et sanctos, et siti et eges-
tate multipharia, in hoc seeculo afligi : reprobos re-
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rum opulentia, deliciarum affluentia, et honorum
fastigiis, sublimari. Et cum efficaciter et evidenter
doceret pauperes patronos divitibus fore, quorum
beneficiis sustentantur, divites verd pauperum pa~
trocinio indigere, gicut vites ulmi sustentaculo. Bar-
barus non potuit resistere sapienti, et spiritui qui
loquebatur per instrumentum suum, sed stoma-
chando respondit : “ Quid multa? Si confidens in
deo tuo absque manu humana, omne far meum quod
in horreis meisque acervis continetur, ad mansionem
tuam transferre possis, animo libenti tibi concedo
et dono, et de caetero postulationibus tuis devotus
obtemperabo.” Hec dicens letabundus recessit,
quasi qui tali sponsione virum sanctum deluserit.
Vespere autem facto sanctis elevatis oculis, ac ma-
nibus in celum profluentibus lacrimis, orationem
devotissime fudit ad dominum. Eadem autem hora,
cum ex imo pectore sancti emergentes lacrima per
oculos profluxerunt, flumen Clud, subtus defluens,
.. . . subito ibat, et intumescebat ; ripasque suas
transcendens, achorrearegisinibi constituta circums-
ivens, et adlambens in alveum suum traxit. Et cum
impetu magno usque ad locum nomine Mellingde-
vor, ubi sanctus tunc degere solebat, in aridam
transposuit. . . Rex autem prefatus Morken, licet
locuples valde, et magnus in oculis hominum, vile
tamen mancipium Mammonis, egre tulit amissio-

~
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nem, ut sibi videbatur, annona sua, que de signo
quod divinitus acciderat. . . . Turbato ergo pre fu-
rore oculo ejus multa convicia in sanctum preesu-
lem evomuit, magum et maleficum inclamitans.
Eique mandavit ut si ulterius in conspectu suo ap-
pareret, gravissimas pznas, utpote qui illi illusisset,
lueret. Instigaverat nam illum in odium et inju-
riam sancti pontificis quidam pessimus, qui erat a
secretis regis, nomine Catheli, quia odiosa et onerosa
solet esse pravis vita bonorum ; et facile persuaso-
rem admittit ad id quod amplectitur animus procli-
vus ad malum. . . .. Vir vero dei, sapientia volens
vincere maliciam, in spiritu mansuetudinis potius
quam in virga severitatis adivit principia preesen-
tiam ; et more benignissimi patris instruendo, com-
monendo, corrigere studuit filii insipientiam. ... . .
Vir autem Belial, instar aspidis surde et obturan-
tis aures suas ni audiret vocem incantantis sapienter,
verbo commonendo consilio salutis non adquievit.
Immo majori dementia instimulatus irruit in illum,
et calce percussit, et solotenus resupinavit. . . . In-
centor hujus sacralegii Cathen cachinnans equum
ascendit, et quasi qui de sancto triumphasse sibi
videbatur, gratulabundus abscessit. . . . . Nondum
longius processit a turba constituta in loco, et so-
nipes cui insedit nescio in quem obicem pede of-
fendens corruit, et ascensor ejus retro ante januam
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regis, domini sui, fracta cervice, quam adversus epis-
copum domini superbe extulerat, exspiravit. Regis
autem pedes praeoccupavit tumor, tumori successit
dolor, dolorem mors subsequitur. Mortuusque in
villa regia,que vocatur ex nomine ejusThorp-Mor-
ken,* funerabatur. Nec tamen morbus ille a stir-
pis ejus successione succisus sepelitur. Ab initio
nam temporis illius usque ad futurum seculum lan-
guor non desiit, sed podagra in posteros parentat ;
et licet non vultu vel corporis habitu; morbo tamen
hujuscemodi prosapia patris sat. Genus namque
regium, illius hoc genere morbi extinctum, testi-
monia mortis sus denunciat [l. denunciant] qua-
liter zelotes suorum, et uleciscens dominus visitet
peccata patrun in filios in multas generationes, et
qualem retributionem superbis retribuat.+

DXLIII. A certain tyrant, by name Morken,
had ascended the throne of the kingdom of Cam-
bria : whom power, honour, and riches had persua-
ded to walk in great and wonderful things above
himself. But his heart, as it was elevated into
pride, so out of the region was it contracted and
blinded by avarice. He spurned and despised the

* A Baxon name among Britons !
+ Vita Kentegerniy d Jocelino, CC. 21, 22.
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life and doctrine of the man of god, privately de-
tracting him, and sometimes resisting him to his
face ; reputing his signs to be magical tricks, he
held all his deeds for nothing. But the man of the
lord, when, at a certain time, he wanted an allow-
ance for the victuals of the brethren of the monas-
tery, went to the king, insinuating the penury of
him and his ; and beseeching that his want the
kings abundance, according to the apostles advice,
helping, would supply. But he elated and inflated
to the putter up of prayers returned contumely, and
to the asker of help he bestowed injury. Atlength
with a blasphemous mouth he ironically said to him,
“ Cast thy care in the lord, and he shall nourish
thee, as thou hast often advised others, since no-
thing is wanting to those fearing god, but those
asking him are not deprived of any good. Thou,
therefore, as thou fearest god, and observest his com-
mandments, dost thou even want necessary food ?
Now I, who neither seek the kingdom of god, nor
his justice, all prosperous things are cast to me ; the
affluence of all things laughs.” At last he conclu-
ded, ““foolish therefore is thy faith, false thy preach=
ing.” But the holy man, replying, superadded from
the testimonies of the holy scripture, and the li-
ving assertions of reasons, and by examples, that
many just and holy men were afflicted with both
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thirst and manifold want, in this life : and the re-
probate elevated with the opulence of riches, the
afluence of delights, and the degrees of honour.
And when he efficaciously and evidently taught
th at the poor were patrons to the rich, by whose
benefits they are supported, but that the rich need-
ed the patronage of the poor, as the vine the sup-
port of the elm. The barbarian could not resist the
sage and the spirit which spoke by his instrument,
but peevishly answered : “ Why many words? 1f
confident, in thy god, without human power, all my
corn ‘which, in my barns and heaps is contained,
thou art able to transfer to thy mansion, with a
willing mind I to thee grant and give, and for the
future will devoutly comply with thy requests.”
Having said this, he departed very joyful, as one
who, by such a promise, had deluded the holy man.
Now the evening being come, the saint, with eyes
and hands lifted up toward heaven, shedding tears,
poured forth most devoutly a prayer to the lord,
Now, in the same hour, when rising from the low-
est breast of the saint tears owed through his eyes,
the river Clyde flowing below, . . .. suddenly rose
and swelled, and overflowing its banks, and sur-
rounding and licking up the kings barns there
placed, drew them into its channel ; and, with great
violence, unto the place named Mellingdevor, where
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the saint then went to dwell, transplaced it upon
the dry land. .. . Now the aforesaid king Morken, al-
though very rich, and great in the eyes of men, yet
a vile slave of Mammon, bore hardly the loss, as it
appeared to him, of his provision, and of the sign
which had happened from god. . . . His eye, there-
fore, rolling with fury, he vomited many reproaches
against the holy prelate, calling him a magician and
enchanter, and sent him word, that if he any more
appeared in his presence, he should suffer the most
grievous punishments, as one who had mocked him.
For a certain very bad man, who was of his privy
council, named Catheli, had instigated him into
hatred and injury of the holy bishop, because the
life of the good is wont to be edious and trouble-
some to the bad ; and he easily admitted a persua-
der to that which his mind prone to evil embraced. -
But the man of god willing by wisdom to conquer
malice, in the spirit of gentleness rather than with
the rod of severity, went into the presence of the
prince ; and in the manner of a most kind father,
by instructing, and advising, studied to correct the
folly of his son. . . . But the man of Belial, like to
the adder, deaf, and shutting his ears lest he should
hear the voice of the wise charmer, did not acquiesce
in the word advising the counsel of salvation. Yea,
rather, stimulated with greater madness, he rushed
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upon him, and kicked him with his heel, and laid
him on his back. The incentor of this sacrilege,
Cathen, laughing, mounted his horse, and as one
who seemed to himself to have triumphed over the
saint, departed rejoicing. . . He had not yet proceed-
ed very far from the crowd assembled in the place,
and the horse on which he sat hitting with his foot
against 1 know not what obstacle, fell down, and
his rider behind, before the gate of the king his
lord, thel neck, which against the bishop of the lord
he had proudly lifted up, being broken, expired. Now
a tumour seized the kings feet, to the tumour suc-
ceeded pain, death followed the pain: and, dead,
[he]] was buried in the royal town, which is called
from his name Thorp-Morken. Nor yet is that dis-
ease, cut off from the succession of his race, buried.
For from the beginning of that time until the next
age the weakness ceased not, but the gout took re-
venge upon his descendants; and although not in
countenance, or habit of body, yet in this kind of
disease the progeny resembled the father. As for
the royal family extinguished by this sort of dis-
ease, the testimonies of their death declare, after
what manner, jealous of his own, and revengeful,
the lord visits the sins of the fathers upon the chil-
dren into many generations, and what kind of re-
. tribution he gives to the proud.
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DLX. Rex Rederech [quem dominus suscita-
verat super regnum Cambrinum ]* videns christia-
nam religionem in regno suo pene deletam, mag-
nam operam adhibuit quomodo repararet eam. Et
diu apud se tractans, et cum aliis christianis qui
erant ei a secretis, non invenit salubrius consilium,
quo id posset perducere ad effectum, quam si desti-

® ¢ Qui a discipulis sancti Patricii in Hibernia baptizatus
fide christinnissima.” (C. 20.) The father of this Rederech,
or Rodere, according to mr. Pinkerton, * was Morken, as,” he
says, “ Jocelin shows.” (Enguiry, I, 74.) Jocelin, how-
ever, says no such thing, and what he does say implies that
there was no relationship between them. Adomnan, on
the contrary, has an express chapter (L. 1, c. 15), * De rege
Roderco filio Totail, qui Petra Cloithe regnavit, beati viri
[Columbee sci.] prophetia,” and in an old Welsh genealogy,
quoted by Williams, in his notes upon the Ere Cambrobrii.
at the end of Llwyds Commentariolum (p. 142) he is called
“ Rhydderch Hael [i. c. munificus] ab Tudwal Tudglud :*" both
which passages are actually cited by this veracious and consis-
tent enquirer. That Totail or Tudwal, the father of Rederech
or Roderch, was the Tuduvallus of /Elred is sufficiently pro-
bable : But why Morken intervenes, or Roderch succeeds,
cannot be explained. From a subsequent chapter it appears,
that his residence was * in Villa regia que Perimet nuncu-
patur.” He is supposed to be mentioned by Nennius, in the
following passage: * Hussa regnavit annis septem ; contra
illos [Adda, scilicet, Eddric, Deodrie, Friodolguald, et Hus-
sa, reges Saxonum] quatuor reges, Urbgen [l Urien] et Ry-
derthen [1. Rydderch] et Guallane, et Morcant dimicaverunt,”
(e 64.) .
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naret nuncios ad sanctum Kentegernum, ob illum
ad priorem cathedram revocandum® . .. Direxit ergo
rex nuncios ad beatum presulem, cum literis suis
deprecatoriis, et commonitoriis, obsecrans, exhor~
tans, et obtestans, per nomen domini ne pastor oves
pascue suz diu desolatas, et destitutas, ulterius de-
serendo, curam eis sui subtrahat...Indicavit etiam
vindice deo defunctos esse qui querebant animam
ejus ; juravitque se in omnibus, velut patri filium,
obtemperaturum voluntdti, doctrine, et preceptis
ejus.t

Cum andisset rex Rederech, et populus ejus,
quod Kentegernus advenisset de Wallia ad Cam-
briam, de exilio ad propriam patriam, rex cum in-
genti letitia, et plurima multitudo letabunda et
laudans processerunt ei obviam.}

Rex itaque Rederech, cernens manum dei bonam
secum, et pre voto operantem, gaudio multo re-
plebatur. Quantaque devotione interius ferveret
foras ostendere non cunctabatur. Vestibus tamen
regiis se exuens, genibus flexis, et manibus incu-
tiens, cum consensu et consilio magnatum suorum,
hominium suum sancto Kentegerno obtulit ; eique
dominium et principatum super universum regnum
suum tradidit, illumque regem se patre rectorem sub

® He had been hitherto residing at Caerleon in Wales,
+ Vita Kentegerni, ¢ 31. 3 Jbi
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ipso, nominari voluit, sicut magnum quondam Con-
stantinum imperatorem sancto Silvestro fecisse
cognovit. Unde mos inolevit ut per multorum
annorum curricula, quamdiu regnum Cambrinum
in suo statu perduravit, semper princeps episcopo
subditus fieret.*

Regina, Languoreth nomine,t diutine sterilita-
tis opprobrio depressa, benedictione et intercessione
sancti episcopi, concepit, et peperit filium ; ad to-
tius parentele consolationem et gaudium: quem
sanctus baptizans vocavit Constantinum, ob memo-
riam facti paterni. .. . Crevit itaque puer egregim
indolis, etate et gratia, dilectus deo et hominibus,
effectus qui jure hereditario, postquam pater in
fata concessit, ei in regnum successit; episcopo
autem, sicut et pater, semper subjectus. Et quia
dominus erat cum eo, omnes barbaras nationes vici-
nas genti suee, sine sanguinis effusione compressit.
Omnesque reges qui ante se in regno Cambriee
principabantur, divitiis et gloria, dignitate, et quod

prestantius est sanctitate, antecessit. Unde et me-

ritis preclarus, consummans in bonum dies suos de
seculo triumphari, et in celo et honore meruit co-
ronari, sanctusque Constantinus usque in preesens
solet a pluribus appellari.

® Vita Kentegernd, ¢ 33 4+ Afterward Langucth.
' J
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Sanctus preesul Kentegernus in Holdelino eccle-
sias construens, presbiteros et clerum ordinans, se-
dem episcopale aliquanto tempore, certa de causa,
ibi constituit., Postea divina revelatione commoni-
tus, illam ad civitatem suam Glasghu, mquitate
exigente transtulit.*

DLX. King Rederech (whom the lord had rai-
sed over the kingdom of Cambria) seeing the chris-
tian religion in his kingdom almost destroyed, ap-
plied great labour [to know] in what manner he
should repair it. And long treating the subject
with himself, and with other christians, who were
in hisconfidence, he found no counsel more salubrious,
by which he might bring it to effect, than to send
messengers to saint Kentegern, for recalling him to
his former chair ... The king, therefore, directed
messengers to the blessed prelate, with his letters,
excusative and commonitory, beseeching, exhorting
and conjuring, by the name of the lord, that the
shepherd, further deserting the sheep of his pasture,
long desolate and destitute, may not withdraw from
them his care . . . He showed also, that, god being
the avenger, those were dead who sought his life ;
and swore that he in all things, as son to father,

' ® Vita Kentegerni, c. 33
YOL. II. . L
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was ready to act according to his will, doctrine, and
precepts.

When king Rederech and his people had heard
that Kentegern was come from Wales to Cambria,
out of exile to his own country, the king with much
joy and a very great multitude joyful and singing
praises proceeded to meet him.

King Rederech, therefore, perceiving the good
hand of god with him, and operating beyond his
wish, was filled with much joy: and did not delay
to show outwardly with how much devotion he was
inwardly heated. But divesting himself of his royal
garments, with bent knees, and smiting with his
hands, with the consent and counsel of his great men,
he did his homage to St. Kentegern, and delivered
tohim the dominion and principality over his whole
kingdom, and willed that king to be named ruler
under him, being his father, as, he knew, that Con-
stantine the great, formerly emperor, had done to
St. Silvester : whence the custom grew up that, for
the space of many years, as long as the Cambrian
kingdom endured in its state, the prince was always
subject to the hishop.

The queen, named Languoreth, depressed by the
opprobrium of long sterility, by the benediction and
intercession of the holy bishop, conceived and
brought forth a son ; to the consolation and joy of
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all the family: whom the saint baptizing called
Constantine, in memory of his fathers act . . . The
boy, therefore, of an excellent disposition, increa-
sed in age and favour, beloved by god and men,
become one whole hereditary right, after his father
had yielded to the fates, succeeded him in his
Kingdom ; but always, as well as his father, subject
to the bishop. And because the lord was with him,
all the barbarous nations neighbours to his people,
he kept under without effusion of blood: And all
the kings who before him reigned in the king-
dom of Cambria, in riches and glory, and in digni-
ty, and, what is more excellent, in sanctity, he ex-
celled : whence also right famous by his merits,
spending his days in good, he deserved to triumph
in this life, and to be crowned with honour in hea-
ven, and is hitherto wont to be called by many Saint
Constantine.

The holy prelate Kentegern having constructed
churches in Holdelin, and ordained priests and
clergy, his episcopal seat for some time, from a cer-
tain cause, there made. Afterward, warned by di-
vine revelation, he translated it to his city of Glas-
gZOW, as justice required.
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DLXXVII. Prelium apud Arderydd.*

* Ere Cambrobritannica, ad caleem H. Llwyd Britanni-
cee descriptionis commentarioli (&8 Gulielmio), p. 142. * Ar-
derydd est nomen loci alicubi in Scotia ; forte an Attnrith vel
Atterith, V1. M. P. ab mstuario Solvathiano distans, [ Aife-
rith, apud Usserium, 71}. In libro Triadum, qui mille fere
abhine annis editus fuit, preelium hoc ideo fertur esse unum
ex tribus nugatoriis insule Britannim praeliis qui a nulla de
causa, vel saltem inepta et frivola, nido scilicet alaude, factum
fuerit. Decertabant autem ex una parte (ut seribit Merlinus
Caledonius) Aidanus perfidus (Aeddan Fradawg) et Gwendo.
lavus F. Ceidiavi (Gwenddolau ab Peidjaw) duo principes ex
boreali parte Britannis : Ex altera vero parte Rodericus mu-
nificus (Rhydderch Hael) Cumbrie rex, qui victoriam ibi adep-
tus est. Rodericus autem ille ab auctore libri Trisdum inter
tres munificos viros insule Britanniz recensetur. Tritavum
ciebat Maximum tyrannum, ut liquet ex antiquo tractatu cui
titulus, a Bonedd Gwyr y Gogledd, i. &. Genealogia nobilium
septentrionis, ubi inter alia hec legere est, Rhydderch Hael
ab Tudwall Tudglud, ab Cedig, ab Dysnal Hen, ab Ednyfed,
ab Macen Wledig. Hujus etiam mentio fit a Merlino Cale-
donio, Telesino, auctore veteri genealogiarnm Saxonicarum ad
calcem Nennii, uti etiam in antiquo cod. membranaceo legum
Hoelinaram, et in vita 8. Kentigerni et 8. Asaphi.” I'bi, The
T'riades, of which there is a copy and imperfect translation in
the Hatleian library (Num. 4181), are manifestly not older
than the 13th (and probably the 14th, or even 15th) century,
and of little or no authority. The work referred to, of Merlin
Caledonius, would, if genuine, be a much more important
publication on the subject of British history than any that has
yet appeared. It seems to have been of great use to Geoffrey
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DLXXVII. The battle at Arderyth.

of Monmouth, in his metrical romance of Merlin, in which he
has introduced a relation of this great battle. Roderic, how-
ever, though called king of the C'umbri, appears, in fact, to
have been king of Strat-Clwyd, or Strath-Clyde : whether the
two kingdoms were anciently united, under the name of Cum-
bria or Cambria, or have been supposed to be so, or the one
mistaken for the other, cannot, perhaps, at such a distance of
time, and under such unfavourable circumstances, be satisfac-
torily ascertained.® * The ancient Cumbria,” according to a
late Welsh writer, * is not to be understood as comprehended
within the limits of the province now called Cumberland ; but
it was so much of the northern country as the Cynmry retain-
ed at that period, extending into Scotland.” (** Some account
of the life of Llywarch Hen,” prefixed to * The heroic elegies,
&c.”” of that bard, with a translation by W. Owen.) Joceline
says that the diocese of St. Kentigerns bishopric was extended
according to the limits of the kingdom of Cambria : which,
like the former wall by prince Severus, was from seca to sea.
“ Caradoc,’” according to mr. Pinkerton, *¢says, ¢ the northern

* Geoffrey, In his llfe of Merlin, calls this Roderic (Rodar-
chus) pometimes Cambrorum, sometimes Cumbrorum rex. He mar-
ried Ganleda the sister of Merlin.

“ Rodarchus moritur, postquam discordia longa
Scotos et Combroa per lopgum tempus habebit
Donec crescenti tribuatar Cumbria dentl.™ .

The words Kambria and Cambri, also, frequently occur, and ap-
parently with the same sense.
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DLXXXIV. Gwrgius et Peredurus interfecti
sunt.*

Britons of Strat-Clyde A¥D Cumberland :* thus clearly dis-
tinguishing between these countries.” (Engquiry, I. 88.) Itis
not Caradoe, however, who says so, but some of his modern
interpolators.

* HErae Cambrobrit. p. 145. Hi duo cum sorore sua Cein-
drech Penas gell tergemina proles audiebant. Pater horum
fuit Oliverus Gosfordd fawr (i. e. magnum habens satelli-
tium) in boreali Britanniz plaga. In diebus istis et longo post
tempore Britanni sive Cambri Dunclidum (i. & Caer Alclud
vel Arclud, nune Dunbritton sive Dunbarton) et omnes re-
giones inde ad oras occidentales Cumberlandia et Westmor-
landiz tenuere. Harum autem regionum nobiles in nostris
antiquis codd. M 53. Britannicis vocantur Teyrnedd y Gogledd,
id est, Reges septentrionis, qui licet plures fuerint, omnes ta-
men Cumbris regis imperio obtemperabant. Matrem autem
hi gemini fratres habuere Eurrdul filiam Conmarei F. Marci-
ani (Gn sarch Amheirchjawn) et sororem Urieni Regedie do-
mini et Cumbriz regis, qui unus erat ex Arthuri regis militi-
bus. Mentionem facit hujus Urieni vetus auctor genealogia-
rum Saxonicarum que in nonnullis Nennii exemplaribus ex-
stant. i patres, cum constituissent diem pugnandi adversus
Eddam Glinmawr Saxonicum regem, ad civitatem Caergren
dictam in septentrione contenderunt cum magno amicorum,
propinquorum, et sociorum, exercitu, qui inde, pridie quam

# Morken wns King of Combria during the first settlement of
&t. Kentegern in the see of Glasgow, and died of & mortification
in the foot with which he had kicked that holy man { Fita, c. 21,

24}, who, having afier his death, retired into Wales, was recall-
éd by Rederech, or Rodric (c. 25).
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DLXXXIV. Gwrg and Peredur were killed.

pugnaturus erat clam se subduxit, et deseruit dominos suos,
qui ibi inimicorum gladio percussi sunt. Ibi. (nota ediforis.)
The passage referred to as in the interpolated copies of Nen-
nius is in the following words : * Contra illos [ Adda, Eddric,
Deodric, Friodolguald, et Hussa] quatuor reges, Urbgen [L
Urien], et Ryderthen, et Guallane, et Morcant, dimicaverunt.
Dendric [1. Rodric] contra illum Urbgen | Urien] cum filiis
dimicabat fortiter.” (FEditio Bertrami, p. 141.) In a curious
fragment of the life of-St. Kentegern, bishop of Glasgow, and
St. Asaph, extant in the Cotton library, he is said to have been
the natural son of Ewen, the son of Erwegende, sprung from
a most noble family of Britons, but who, in the gests of the
minstrels, was called Ewen the son of king Ulien [r. Urien].
(Vite antique S8. gqui habifaverunt in Scotia, p. 203.)%
Among the printed poems of Llywarch Hen is an elegy on his
death. 'Wynne, in his augmentations of Caradocs History of
Wales, (London, 1697, p. 12), mentions ** Eneon Bhrenim or
Anianus, king of the Scots, . . .. son to Owen Danwyn, the
son of Eneon Yrth, son to Cunedha Wledig king of Cambria,
and a great prince in the north, and cosin-german to the great
Maelgwn Gwyneth king of Britain, who died about the year

* ¥ Caradoc,” according to mr. Plnkerton, * mentions that
Kentigern, who lived about 600, was grandson to Urien king
of Cumbria, and son of Owen, regent of Scotland" ( Enguiry, 1.
5] : but this is another of his misrepresentations ; nothing of
the kind belng to be found in Caradoc, The Welsh, however,
have a fabulous history of this Owen af Yrien. See Lhuyds 4r-

cheeologia, p. 265,
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DCI. Beatus Kentegernus plenus dierum, cum
esset centum octoginta quinque annorum, meritis
maturus, signis et prodigiis et presagiis preeclarus,
transivit ex hoc mundo ad patrem.*

Eodem anuo quo sanctus Kentegernus rebus ex-
emptus humanis ad czlos migravit, rex Rederech, in
villa regia quee Pertmet nuncupatur, diutius solito
commoratus est. In curia ejus quidam homo fatuus,

586."" Unless by Cambria is intended Strath-Clyde, as Joce-
line uses it, it may possibly be a mistake for Cumbria. In
fact, however, the Welsh historians, from their secret and sus-
picious anthorities, which they want either sense or honesty to
quote in the established manner of all other modern writers,
are not much to be relied on. Langhorn, an author of the
same stamp, gives a list of the Reges Cumbrie et Arclude, in
which he enumerates (among others) * Angusellus, Lothi et
Utriani pater, Evenus, Uriani filius, Rodericus Cereticus, Ho-
anug, sive Oenus, Donaldum Breccum Scotorum regem inter-
fecit, Deovama, Edberto Northumbrensi contemporaneus,
Anonymus, Hiberno Northumbrensi contra Scotos federatus,
Constantinus ejus filius & Gregorio Scotorum rege occisus, He-
bertus Constantini frater.” Chro. regum Anglo, 1679, One
Nicholas, in a letter to Eadmer bishop elect of St. Andrews
(about 1120y, calls the bishopric of Glasgow ** Cumbrensem,™
adding ** quam Jokannes modo tenet.”” (Anglia sacra, 11, 236.)
The same prelate, in the Saxon chronicle, is called bishop of
Lothene. '

* Vita Kentegerni, ¢. 44. John of Tinmouth also states him
to have died at the same age. (See Usher, 370.)



STRATH-CLYDE. 169

vocabulo Laloicen,* degebat, qui ibi victualium et
~ vestitus necessaria, ex regis munificentia, recipie-
bat. Solent enim optimates terrm, filii regni, va-
nitati dediti, homines hujusmodi secum retinere ;
qui et ipsos dominos, et familiam, verbis et gesti-
bus fatuis possint in jocos et cachinnos commovere.
Hic homo post depositionem sancti Kentegerni gra-
vissimis lamentis se afficiebat ; nec aliquam conso-
lationem ab aliquo accipere volebat. Qui cum per-
quireretur cur tam inconsolabiliter lugeret, respon=
dit regem Rederech dominum suum, et quemdam
de primoribus terrz, nomine Morthec, non posse
post mortem sanctj episcopi diutius in hac vita
morari, sed illo anno prasenti in fata cecessuros.t
Eodem ergo anno quo pontifex sanctus decessit

® This Laloicen, or Lailoken, as we learn from the inter-
polated Scotichronicon (L. 3, c. 31), was the celebrated Welsh
prince, prophet, and poet, Merlin, surnamed Caledonius, or
Sylvester, who, according to his life, in Latin metre, by Geof-
frey of Monmouth, went mad in consequence of the prodigious
slaughter, and particularly the death of the three brothers of
Peredur duke of the Venedoti (or North-Welsh), in a great
battle between that prince and Guennolous king of Scotland,
- where both Merlin and Rederech (or Rodarc) appeared on the
part of Peredur ; and not, as ® dr.” Leyden says, ‘* on account
of the slaughter of his nephew.” (Complaynt of Scotland,
¢ preliminary dissertation,” p. 189.)

+ Vita Kentegerni, c. 45
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Kentegernus, et rex, et princeps preedicti, obierunt ;
et in Glasghu sepulti sunt.*

- * Vita Kentegerni, c. 45. In the life of St. Columba, by
Adomnan, is a chapter, entitled * De rege Roderco filio To-
tail, qui Petra Cloithe regnavit, beati viri prophetia.” At ano-
ther time, it relates, as he was the friend of the holy man, he
sent to him a certain secret message by Lugbe Mocumin, wish-
ing to know if by his enemies he were to be killed or not. But
Lugbe, being interrogated by the saint, concerning the same
king, and his kingdom and people, answering, as one sorrow.
ful, says, * Why dost thou enquire concerning that wretch,
who can, in no wise, know in what hour he shall be killed by
enemies ' The saint then, afterward, says : * Never shall
he be delivered into the hands of enemies ; but shall die in his
house, upon his feather-bed.” Which prophecy, concerning
king Roderc, was completely fulfilled ; for, according to his
word, he died in his house an easy death. (L. 1, e 15.) This
monarch (who, as elsewhere mentioned, deservedly obtained
the surname of Hael, or the munificent,) was, as we are told
by Joceline, greatly magnified by the lord, because he adhered
to him with faith and the service of good works, and obeyed
the will of St Kentegern. Glory and riches in his house, libe-
rality in his heart, urbanity in his mouth, munificence in his
hand, so that the lord had blessed the works of his hands.
Whence not only in the borders surrounding his land, but even
beyond sea into Hibernia went out the fame of his bounty. For
which cause by & certain king of Hibernia a juggler (or min-
strel), skilled and dexterous in his profession, is sent into Came.
bria, to the court of the said king, that he might see if the
truth would answer to fame so far and widely diffused. The
juggler, admitted into the palace, played on the tympanum and
cithara ; and rejoiced the king and his palatines all the feast
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DCI. The blessed Kentegern, full of days, being
of one hundred and eighty [five] years, mature in

days of the lords nativity (i. e, during the Christmas holidays).
The solemnity of the most holy epiphany of the lord being ful-
filled, the king commanded gifts to be brought and given to
the juggler, as suited his royal magnificence : all which the
minstrel rejecting, said he could have enough of such things
in his own country. Being asked by the king what he would
accept, he answered that of gold or silver, garments or horses,
with which Hibernia abounded, he was in no want. * But,”
says he, * if thou wilt that I depart from thee remunerated,
let there be given to me a dish full of fresh mulberries.” Those
who heard this expression proceed from the mans mouth, burst
into laughter, because they supposed him to have uttered it in
jest. He, however, affirmed with an cath that he demanded
the mulberries not in jest but in earnest; neither prayers,
nor promises, nor offers of the most ample gifts, could in any
wise bend him from this determination ; and, rising up from
the midst he declared, that he would depart, and expect, as is
wont to be vulgarly said, the kings honour. Now this the
king took in sufficient discontent, and that he might not be
dishonoured, enquired of his nobles what thereupon was ex-
pedient to be done. For it was winter, and no mulberries could
be anywhere found. Advised therefore by the counsel of his
nobles he went to St. Kentegern, and humbly besonght that he
would by prayer obtain from god what was required. The man
of god, although he did not think it grateful to spend his prayer
in such trifles, yet as he knew the king to have great devotion
toward god and the holy church, resolved to condescend to his
petition.  Deliberating, therefore, a little within himself, and
briefly praying, lie said to the king, ** Dost thou remember in
what place, in the summer time, thou cast away the garment
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merits, famous by signs and prodigies and presages,
passed from this world to the father.

thou hadst on, on account of the too great heat, when thou
went a-hunting that thou mightst more expeditiously follow the
dogs : forgetting or little caring to take it, whither thou hadst
unburthened thyself thou didst not return #” The king an-
swered, saying, * I know, my lord the king and bishop, the
time and place.”"—* Go," said the saint, ** quickly to the
place, and thou wilt find that vestment yet entire, and spread
upon a bramble-bush, and underneath plenty of ripe mulber-
ries, still fresh and fit to take. Take them, and satisfy the
jugglers demand ; and by all means be careful that god who
does not permit thy honour to be mutilated or diminished in
so light a cause, thou more and more honour.” The king did
as the bishop commanded, and found all things as he foretold.
Taking therefore a dish, and filling it with mulberries, he gave
it to the minstrel, saying, * Lo, what thou hast demanded re-
ceive ; for, by the hand of god operating with us, thou shalt
not be able to hurt the fame of my bounty in any respect ; and
that T may not appear more covetous to thee than to others,
stay with us as long as thou shalt please.”” The minstrel see-
ing the dish full of mulberries, contrary to the season, won-
dering, was afraid ; and when he had known the order of the
thing done, he exclaimed and said, * Truly there is none like
to thee in the kings of the earth, munificent in bounty, and
there is none like to Kentegern magnificent in sanctity, praise-
worthy and working miracles, who effects in my sight such
things against expectation. Now I will not depart from thy
house, and from thy service ;3 but will be to thee an everlast-
ing servant so long as I shall live.” The minstrel therefore
remained in the kings palace ; and served him in the juggling
art a great mnany days. Afterward setting before his face the
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In the same year in which saint Kentegern, ta~
ken out of human affairs, migrated to heaven, king
Rederech, in the royal town which is called Pertmet
remained longer than usual. In his court dwelled
a certain foolish man, named Laloicen, who there,
from the kings munificence, received the necessaries
of victuals and raiment. For the great men of the
land, the sons of the kingdom (i. e. princes), given
up to vanity, were wont to retain with them men of
this kind ; who, by their foolish words and actions
might move both the lords themselves and the fa-

stimulus of divine fear, he renounced the profession of minstrel,
and entering the ways of a better life, gave himself to divine at-
tendance. (C. 37.) The author, Joceline, who wrote about the
year 1180, professes to have made use of two more ancient
lives, one of which was in Scotish (or Irish, ¢* stilo Scotico . .
aut sermone barbarico’), and the other made use of in the
church of Glasgow. Ralph archbishop of Canterbury, in a
letter to pope Calixtus, about the year 1122, refers, in all pro.
bability, to the latter of these lives, where he says, * verunta-
men sicut in gestis sanctorum virorum, Columbee, viz. . . . . et
venerabilis Cantugerni episcopi, qui primus Glasguensi eccle-
sie preefuit invenitur." Decem scrip. co. 1746.  In the Cot-
ton library (Titus A. XIX.)is a fragment entitled * Libellus
de vita et miraculis 8. Kentegerni,” written, it appears, at the
instance of Herbert bishop of Glasgow (1147-1164). His life
is, also, in the collection of John of Tinmouth, probably after
Joceline. He is mentioned, however, neither by Bede, nor by
Nennius, nor, in fact, by any writers more ancient than Ralph
and Joceline.
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mily into jest and langhter. This man, after the de-
position of saint Kentegern, afflicted himself with
the most grievous lamentations ; nor would receive
consolation from any one: and when he was asked

why he did so inconsolably lament, he answered,
that king Rederech his lord, and one of the chiefs
of the land, named Morthec, could not after the
death of the holy bishop longer remain in this life,
but were about to yield to fate in that present year.
In the same year, therefore, in which the holy bi-
shop Kentegern departed, both the king and the
prince aforesaid died, and were buried in Glasgow.

DCXLII. Bellum Offa apud Britones.

DCXLII. The battle of Offa among the Bri-
tons.

DCLVIII. Mors Guiret regis Alocluothe.

DCLVIII, The death of Guiret king of Alcluyd.
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DCXCIV. Daniell MfAvin rex Alocluathe mo-

ritur.

DCXCIV. Daniel, the son of Owen, king of Al-
cluyd dies.

DCCXI. Congressio Brittonum et Dalriada,apud
Longecoleth, ubi Britones devicti.

DCCXI. An engagement of the Britons and

Dalriads, at Longcoleth, where the Britons were
defeated.

DCCXVIIL Congressio Dalriada et Britonum,

in lapide qui vocatur Minmro, et Britones devicti
sunt.

DCCXVII. An engagement of the Dalriads and
Britons, at the stone which is called Minmro, and
the Britons were defeated.
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DCCXXII. Bile Mac Eilphin rex Alocluathe

moritur.

DCCXXII. Bili the son of Elphin king of Al-
cluyd dies.

DCCXLIV. Factum est preelium inter Pictos
et Brittones.*

DCCXLIV. [A battle was fuugiﬂ: between the
Picts and Britons.]

DCCL. Bellum Cato inter Pictores 1. Pictones’]
et Brittones, in quo cecidit Talorgan Mac Fergu-

sa, frater Aongusa.{
DCCL. [A hattle between the Picts and Britons,

*® 8. Dunel. co. 104. .
+ An. Ul See also Caradoc, p. 16.

3
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in which fell Talorgan Mac Fergusa, brother of
Aongusa.”]

DCCLVI. Eadbert rex, xviii anno regni sui, et
Unust rex Pictorum duxerunt exercitum ad urbem

Alcwith. Ibique Brittones inde conditionem rece-
perunt,* prima die mensis Augusti.t

DCCLYVI. Edbert king, in the 18th year of his
reign, and Unust king of the Picts led an army to
the city of Aleluyd, and there the Britons thereof
received (i e. surrendered upon) condition, the first
day of August.

DCCLXXX. Combustio Alocluathe in kalen.
Janu.}

DCCLXXX. The burning of Alcluyd in the
calends of January.

® & I deditionem (Kilm.)" Usher, p. 427.

+ An. UL ad an. 657, &c. All the dates in that part of
those annals being a year behind.

(A

VOL. II. M
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- DCCCXV. Conan M‘Ruorach, kinge of Britons,
died.

DCCCXLVI1II. Britanni concremaverunt Dul-
blaan. *

DCCCLXIX. Hoc anno urbs Alclud, ab olim

tam famosa, que ad occidentalem extremitatem il-
lius famosi muri sita est per Dacos funditus est
deleta.t

DCCCLXIX. In this year the city of Alcluyd,
so0 famous of old, which is situate at the western
extremity of that famous wall, was utterly de-
stroyed.

¥ Fetus chronicon, apud Innes, p. 783.

+ J. de Bromton, co. 807. Obsessio Ailcluahe & Nordman-
nis ; id est, Aulaiv et Ivar, duo reges Normannorum, obside-
runt arcem illum ; et destruxerunt, in fine IV mensiom, ar-
cem, et preedaverunt. An. UL The date in these annals agree-
ing with Bromton may seem to prove, that the former are not
in z'«verg'ir.t'utu.nce a year behind the true account. Higdin
of Beverley, however, places this destrustion in 870. See Le-
lands Col. 11. 371, 397.

L
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DCCCLXXI, Aulaiv and Ivar came again to
Dublin, out of Scotland ; and brought with them
great booties,from Englishmen, Britons,and Pights,
in their two hundred ships, with many of their peo-
ple captives.

L]

DCCCLXXIL Artga rex Brittonum Strath-
Cluohe, consilio Constantini Mac Cinaoch occisus
est.®

DCCCLXXII. Artga king of the Britons of
Strathcluyd, by the counsel of Constantine Mac
Kenneth, was killed.

DCCCLXXYV. Exercitus [paganorum sive Da-
norum_] Hreopedune deserens, in duas se divisit tur-
- mas ; cujus altera pars cum Healfteno in regionem
Northanhymbrorum perrexit, et ibi hyemavit juxta
flumen, quod dicitur Tine ; et totam Northanhym-

* dAn. UL
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brorum regionem suo subdidit dominio; necnon et
Pictos et Stratduttenses [1. Stratcluttenses] de-
populati sunt.*

DCCCLXXY. The army [of the Pagans or
Danes] leaving Repton, divided itself into two bat-
talions ; of which one part marched with Healften
info the region of the Northumbrians, and there
wintered by the river which is called Tyne; and
subjected the whole region of the Northumbrians
to his dominion ; they, also, depopulated both the
Picts and the Strathclydians,

DCCCLXXVI. After the death of Roderic the
great [king or prince of Wales], the Northern
Britains of Stratclwyd and Cumberland were might-
ily infested and weakened through the daily incur-
sions of the Danes, Saxons, and Scots, insomuch
that as many of them as would not submit their

* Asserius, p. 2. The Saxon chronicle, upon this occasion,
calls these Strafcluttenses Stracled [1. Stretcled] Wealas, . ¢
Strath-Clyde-Welsh.
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necks to the yoke, were forced to quit their coun-
try, and to seek for more quiet habitations.*

DCCCLXXVIL Roary Mac Murmin, king of
Britons, came into Ireland, for refuge from Black
gentiles. An. UL

* Caradoc, by Wynne, 1697, p. 37.  Constat has regiones
[ Damnii sci. seu Westmarios, et Cumbriam] cum Gallovidia
usque ad Cludam amnem ad annum nostre salutis DCCCLXX
a Britannis possideri, quo tempore & Scotis, Danis, et Anglis
multis bellis lacessiti, et tandem Constantine eorum rege ad
Lochmaban in Anandia occiso, in Cambriam ad contribules
suos migrare coactl sunt.” Llwyd, p. 41. The name and
death of this Constantine, king of Strath-Clwyd or Cumber-
land, are mentioned by no other writer.+

+ An anclent chronicle, published by Innes (p. T84) calls Eo-
chodiuy, King of Scotland, the successor of Ed, in 883 * filius Ku
regls Britanorum nepos Kinadi ac il ;* which seems to be mr.
D. Macphersons sole authority for coneluding that the kings of
Strath-Clyde were * spmetimes, perhaps always, of the Scottish
royal family.” Mr. Pinkertdn, likewlse, asserts that * Eochoid,
the son of a king of Strat-Clyde, came to the Pikish [i & Scot-
ish] throne, by énkcrifance, in 883" ( Enquiry, I, T8, 80).
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DCCCLXXVIII. Roary son of Murmin, king
of Britons, killed by Saxons. [Ihi.

DCCCXCIX. Eadwardus, cognomento senior,
[Angul-Saxonum rex] Scottorum, Cumbrorum,
Stretgledunalorum, omnesque occidentalium Brit-
tonum reges in deditionem accepit.*

DCCCXCIX. Edward, surnamed the elder,
king of the Anglo-Saxons, received the submission
of all the kings of the Scots, Cumbrians, Strath-
Clyde-Welsh, and Western Britons.

DCCCCXXI., Rex Scottorum cum tota gente
sua, et Regnaldus rex Danorum, cum Anglis et
Danis Northymbriam incolentibus, rex etiam Stred-
dedunalorum [1. Stredcledunalorum’] cum suis, re-

¥ Simeon Dunel.
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gem seniorem sibi in patrem et dominum elegerunt,
firmumque feedus cum eo pepigerunt.*

DCCCCXXI. The king of Scots with his whole
nation, and Reginald king of the Danes, with the
English and Danes inhabiting Northumberland,
the king also of the Strath-Clyde-Britons with his
people, chose the elder king for their father and
lord, and contracted with him a firm league.

DCCCC... Mortui sunt in tempore hujus
[Constantini scilicet, filii Edii] Dovenaldus rex
Britannorum, et Dovenaldus filius Ede rex eligi-

tur,+

DCCCC... Died in the time of Constantine
Mac Hugh Donald king of the Britons, and Donald
the son of Hugh is clected king.

" Simeon Dunel. See also Chro. Sax, 924 : & eac Streecled-
Weala cyning. & ealle Streecled-Wealas."
+ Cro. Pictorum.
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DCCCCXLIV. The Englishmen did enter
Wales with a strong armie, and spoiled Strad-
Clwyd, and returned home.*

DCCCCLXX. Culen [rex Scotorum] et frater
ejus Eochodius occisi sunt a Britonibus.t

DCCCCLXX. Culen, king of Scots, and his bro-
ther Eochy*were slain by the Britons.

DCCCCLXXYV. Daniel Mac Owen king of
Wales [died] in pilgrimage.}

* Caradoe, by Lhoyd, p. 58. See also Llwyds Commenta-
riolum, by Williams, p. 41.

+ Chro. Pictorum, Innes, p. 788. * Culen Illuile, king of
Scotland, killed by Britons, in open battle,”” dm UL ad
870.

1 An. UL * At that time [between 972 and before 976]
Dwnwalhon prince of Strad Clwyd tooke his journie to Rome.™
Caradoc, p. 64. Seealso Llwyds Commentariolum, p. 41, 87.
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MXVIII. Ingens bellum apud Carrum?* ges-
tum est inter Scottos et Anglos, inter Huctredum
filium Waldef comitem Northymbrorum et Maleol-
mum filimm Cyneth regem Scottorum. Cum quo

fuit in bello Eugenius Calvus rex Lutinensinm [l
Clutinensium].+

* Near Wark, in Northumbrid, but not the same place.

+ Simeon Dunel. There never was a people called Luti-
nenscs. The MBS, of Simeon (according to mr. ID. Macpher-
son, €. ubi #), as well as Lelands extract (Col. 11, 354) reads
* Clutinensium,” which mr. M. supposes to mean ** the peo~
ple of Strathcluyd.” Mr. Pinkerton, absurdly, says that this
rex Lutinensium * seems a titular king, whom Maleolm sup-
ported against the earl of Northumberland, in his claim for the
English Lothen, or present Northumberland [which never was
80 called],” (Enguiry, 11, 212); and elsewhere, that ** Eu-
geniug Calvus, or Owen the bald, kinglet of Lothian, [a king-
dom never before heard of |, assisted Malcolm.” (Ibi. 189.)
It should, at the same time, be observed that the word Cluti-
nenses, if genuine, is to be found in no other writer ; that Si-
meon himself calls this people Stredgledunalorum, (co. 151)
Streddedunalorum [l Stredcledunalorum], (co. 153), and
Stretduccenses [1. Stretelucenses] (co. 127) ; and that the more
legitimate name would have been Clutenses (or, as Asser,
Stratcluttenses) and not Clutinenses. ‘To this may be added,
that, according to Llwyd, Dunwallo, who died at Rome, in
974, was the last king of Strath-Cluyd ; and that Huchtred

appears, from the Saxon chronicle, to have been assassinate
in 1016. .
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MXVIIIL. A great battle was fought at Carrum
between the Scots and the English, between Huch-
tred the son of Waltheof earl of the Northumbrians
and Malcolm, the son of Kenneth, king of the Scots:
with whom was in the battle Owen the bald, king
of the Strath-Clyde-Welsh.
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INTRODUCTION.

Westmorlandiee ad occasum prajacet Cumbria,
vulgo Cumberland, ultima in hac parte Angliz pro-
vincia, utpote quz ipsam Scotiam ab arcto attingit,
ab austro et occidente Hibernico oceano pulsata, ab
ortu, verd, super Westmorlandiam, Northumbri=
contigua. Nomen ab incolis traxit, qui veri, et ger-
mani Britanni fuerunt, et se sua lingua Kumbri et
Kambri indigitirunt. Britannos enim diu hic in-
sedisse, fremente Saxone, historie testantur, ipse-
que Marianus, qui hanc regionem Cumbrorum ter-
ram dixit ; ut taceam Britannica passim locorum
nomina, cujusmodi sunt Caerluel, Caerdronoc, Pen-
rith, Penrodoc, &c., qua hoc planissimé loquuntur,
et assertioni mes probationem prazstant vel aper-
tissimam.*

* Prefatio Camdeni. Britannia, Londini, 1587, p. 521. He
places it under the Brigantes. Richard of Cirencester, however,
calls the inhabitants on the west of the Penine Alps (i. &. Stane-

3
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To the west of Westmoreland lies Cumbria, vul-
garly Cumberland, the last province in this part of

more) the Volantii and Sistuntii, (L. I, ¢. 6.) ; and, according to
Lilwyd, ** Cambriam olim habitabant Selgovii et Otadeni [rec-
tius Selgovae et Otadini]. Com. p. 40. Bromton says that the
counties of Lanecaster, Westmoreland, and Cumberland, were
part of the kingdom of Northumberland, which extended from
the Humber to the Scotish Sea, (Co. 801) ; and it would seem,
from Simeon of Durham, that Cumberland and Comwall were
not, in his time, enumerated among the shires of England. See
likewise Polychronicon, p. 201. This county, as well as
Northumberland, Durham, and most part of Westmoreland,
is omitted in Domesday-book, not, perhaps, as is generally
surmised, by reason of the turbulent or impoverished state of
those parts, but from some accident, or precipitancy, which
prevented the completion of that part of the survey, part of
Westmoreland being confusedly inserted in the description of
Yorkshire ; and even London and Winchester excluded for
the same, or some similar, reason. See also the preface to the
Annals of Strath-Clyde, and those annals, under the years
577 and 584. It were to be wished that the identieal words
here imputed to Marianus had been more particularly referred
to. He is elsewhere quoted by this great topographer,(whose
memory seems to have occasionally deceived him), instead of
Henry of Huntingdon. Cumbri, in all probability, is the same
as Cambri, both meaning Welsh. No instance, however, of
the existence of either term, or of the name of Cambria, or
Cumbria, can he found before the tenth century, when Cum-
ber-land is first mentioned in the Saxon chronicle. The Cum-
bri are likewise noticed by Ethelwerd, before 1000, (p. 844)
but no where, with submission to Camden, by Marianus, or
any earlier writer, none of which he was able to quote.
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England, as that which touches Scotland itself from
the north, is beaten by the Irish ocean from the
south and west, and from the east, above Westmore-
land, is contiguous to Northumberland. The name
it drew from the inhabitants, who were the true
and natural Britons, and called themselves, in their
own language, Cumbri and Cambri. For that the
Britons, while the Saxon raged, seated themselves
here for a long time, histories bear witness, and
Marianus himself, who called this region the land
of the Cumbrians ; not to mention the numerous
British names of places, of which kind are Caerluel,
Caerdonoc, Penrith, Penrodoc ; &c.,* which speak
this most plainly, and afford even the most open
proof to my assertion.

The new History of Cumberland throws no light
upon the pristine state of that county. The author,
being little acquainted with old historians, and a
total stranger to ancient manuscripts, supplies his

want of knowledge with the lying relations of mo-
dern writers :

“ As geographers, on barren downs,
Place elephants, for want of towns.”

* Certainly Caer, in British, means city, and Pen, head,
how, or when, ever those names might be given.
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ANNALES CUMBRIZE.

DCLXXXYV. [Rex Egfridus, et Theodorus ar-
chiepiscopus], villam Crecam, et tria in circuitu ip-
sius villee milliaria, * Cuthberto’ dederunt.... Et quia
illa terra minus sufficiens erat, Lugubaliam, qua
Luel vocatur, in circuitu quindecim milliaria haben-
tem in augmentum suscepit. Ubi etiam sanctimo-
nalium congregatione stabilita, reginam dato ha-
bitu religionis consecravit, et in profectum divine
servitutis scholas instituit.*

* 8. Dunel. Historia de Dunel. ecclesia, p. 5. See the charter
in Ap. ad Bedx Opera, Nu. 22, Bede, in his life of Cuthbert,
mentions two visits of that saint, in this and the following
year, ** ad Lugubaliam civitatem, qua a populis Anglorum
Luel vocatur™ (c. 27, 28). It is evident, from the above grant,
that Cumberland was in the hands of the English at this pe-
riod. The kingdom of Strath-Clyde continued to, at least, the
year 971 ; but even in the time of Bede, Whithemn, in Gal-
loway, was included in the Saxon kingdom of Northumberland,
which certainly extended from the Humber to the firth of Forth,
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DCLXXXYV. King Egfrid, and Theodore, the
archbishop, gave to Cuthbert the town of Craike,
and three miles round thesame . . . . and because this
land was insufficient, he received Lugubalia, which
is called Luel [Carlyle] being fifteen miles round,
in augmentation. Where, also, having founded a
society of nuns, he consecrated the queen, giving her
the habit of religion, and institated échools for the
benefit of divine service.

DCCCLIV. Eardulfus, vir magni meriti, cas
thedre pontificalis gubernacula, [ecclesim Lindis=
farnensis?], suscepit; hec minorem quam proximis
Lindisfarnensium, quibusque longé positis episco=
patussui locis pastoralis cure sollicitudinem impen=
debat : quorum Luel; quod nunc Carleol appellatur,
non solum proprii juris sancti Cuthberti fuerat, sed
etiam ad sui episcopatus regimen ab Egfridi regis
temporibus semper adjacebat.*

* 8. Dunel. Hist. de Dunel. ecclesia, co. 130 In the Mo-
nasticon Anglicanum (11, 845), are two writs from William
the bastard, one to * W, filio Theodeérici et omnibus fidelibus
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DCCCLIV. Eardulf, a man of great merit, un-
dertook the government of the pontifical chair of
the church of Lindisfarn, nor did he bestow less so-
licitude of pastoral care, than to the nearest places
of Lindisfarn, to those situated at a distance from
his bishopric, of which Luel, which is now called
Carleol, not only of proper right pertained to saint
Cuthbert, but moréover always lay contiguous to

suis de Carleolo,” the other to ¢ G. vicecomiti et baronibus
suis de C'aerleil,* commanding them to be obedient, in religious
matters, to the bishop of Durham, and his archdeacon, a de-
cisive proof that Cumberland was, at that period, under the
dominion of the English crown. According to William of
Malmesbury, there was in his time (about 1140) in the city of
Lugubalia, (now Carlisle), a bed of stones vaulted with arches,
which no spite of tempests, nor even wood placed by it out of
design, and set on fire, had ever availed to ruin. The country,
he says, is called Cumberland, and the men are called Cum-
brians, and an inscription is read in the front of the bed:
MARII VICTORLE (to the victory of Marius). * What it
is,” he adds, *“ I am at a loss to conjecture, unless, perhaps,
part of the Cimbrians had settled in these places, when they
were driven out of Italy by Marius™ (De gestiz pontificum pro.
L. 3). ¢ Here,” observes the sagacious plagiarist Randal Hig-
den, * William of Malmesbury was deceived, thinking this title
of the stone to belong to Marius, the Roman consul. Norisitto
be wondered at, since he had not read the British book [ Geof-
frey of Monmouth] where it treats of king Marius.” (Polychro.
L. 4. e. 9). Bee Ushers dntiguifates, that, however, the in-
scription was not MARI1 VICTORIE, but MARTI VIC-
TORI, see the introduction to the Annals of the Picts, § 1.
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the jurisdiction of his bishopric from the time of
king Egfrid.

DCCCLXXV. Barbari in sortes sibi duas di-.
vidunt regnum : partem sumpsit dux barbarorum,
Healfdene nomen Northanhymbriorum ; hyberno
ibi sedilia tempore cudit juxta nominatum fluvium
Tinam, ibidemque vastant territoria passim. Ast
crebrius inducunt Pihtis bellum, Cumbrisque.*

DCCCLXXYV. The barbarians divide the king-
dom among themselves in two lots. The general of
the barbarians, named Healfdene, took the part of
the Northumbrians ; there he takes up his seat, in
the winter-time, near the river called Tyne, and
there they waste the country on every side. But
they more frequently make war upon the Picts and
Cumbrians.

* Ethelwerdus, p. 844. “ Anno dominicm incarnationis
DCCLXXY. supra memoratus sepe exercitus [ Paganorum]
Hreopedune deserens, in duas se divisit turmas ; cujus altera
pars cum Healftene in regionem Northanhymbrorum perrexit,
et ibi hyemavit juxta lumen queod dicitur Tine ; et totam North-
anhymbrorum regionem suo subdidit dominio; necnon et
Pictos et Stratduttenses [l Stratcludenses] depopulati sunt.”
Asserius, p. 27, V. etiam Chro. Saax. p, 83, Aluredum Be-
verlacensem, p. 104, and F. Wigor. p. 589.
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DCCCLXXVI. After the death of Roderic the
great [king, or prince, of Wales], the northern
Britains of Stratclwyd and Cumberland were
mightily infested and weakened through the daily
incursions of the Danes, Saxons, and Scots, inso-
much, that as many of them as would not submit
their necks to the yoke, were forced to quit their
country, and seek for more quiet habitations.*

DCCCXCIX. Edwardus rex, /Elfredi filius,
Scottorum, Cumbrorum, Stretgladuvalorum, om-
nesque occidentalium Brittonum reges in deditio-
nem accepit.}

* Caradocs History of Wales, augmented and improved by
Wynne, 1697, p. 37. - ** Constat has regiones [Cumbriam
sci.] com Gallovidia usque ad Cludam amnem ad annum
DCCCLXX a Britannis possideri, quo tempore & Scotis,
Danis et Anglis, multis bellis lacessiti, et tandem Constantino
eorum rege ad Lochmaban in Anandia occiso, in Cambriam
ad contribules suos migrare coacti sunt.” (H. Llwyd Britan..
descrip. com. p. 413 The name and death of this Constantine,
king of Cumberland, or Strath-Cluyd, are mentioned by no
other writer. See, as to this Rederech, or Roderick, in the An-
nals of Strath-Clyde, under the year 560,

+ S. Dunel. Historia, p. 151. * Invictissimus rex Anglo-
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DCCCXCIX., [King Edward the sen of Alfred]
received the submission of the kings of the Scots,
Cumbrians, people of Strath-Clyde, and of all the
western Britons.

S ——

DCCCCXXXIV. [thelstanus rex Scotiam
‘ tendens’ cum totius Britanniz exercitu ; fugato
¢ Ewino’ rege Cumbrorum, et Constantino rege
Scottorum, terrestri et navali exercitu, Scotiam
sibi subjugando perdomuit.*

- DCCCCXXXIV. King Athelstan marching into
Scotland, with the whole army of Britain , . . Ewen,
king of the Cumbrians, and Constantine, king of the
Scots, being put to flight, by his land and sea army
subjugating Scotland, was everywhere victorious.

rum Eadwardus sepior, qui conctis Britanniam incolentibus
Anglorum, Scottorum, Cumbrorum, Ianorum, pariter et
Brittonum populis gloriosissime preefuit...ex hac vita transiens,
& [924] T p. 164, F. etiam R. de Hoveden Annales,
p- 421 ; and Cronica de Mailros, p. 147. -

. * 8 Dunel. His. gc. Duncl ¢ 25.
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DCCCCXXXVIIL. Apud Weandune, quod alio
nomine Etbrunnanwerch, vel Brunnanbyrig, appel-
latur, pugnavit [ Athelstanus rex] contra Onlaf,
Guthredi quondam regis filium qui DC. et XV.
navibus advenerat, sccum habens contra Ethelsta-
num auxilia regum prefatorum, scilicet Scottorum
et Cumbrorum, At ille. .. prostrata multitudine
infinita reges illos de regno suo propulit.*

* 5. Dunel. &ec. ¢ 26. Ingulph, likewise, mentions, by
name, Constantine king of Scots, and Owen (Eugenius) king
of the Cumbrians, as present with Anlaf at this battle (ffis-
torda, p. 37). * Ethelstanus rex, apud Wendune pugnavit,
regemque Onlafum cum DC. et XV, navibus, Constantinum
quogque regem Scottorum, et regem Cumbrorum ; cum omr
eorum multitudine in fugam vertit.™ (5. Dunel. Historia de
gestis regum Anglo. ¢. 134.) Ingulph ealls the place of ac-
tion * Brunford in Northanhumbria,' and Ethelwerd, * Bru-
nandune ;" but it is Brupan-burh in the Saxon chronicle ;
and is idly supposed, by Camden, to be Bromeridge in
Northumberland, and still more errongously and absurdly,
by Hearne, * Brunesburgh nunc Seton, prope Axminstre in
Devonia™ (Lelands Collcctanea, I, 194). - Bishop (ibson,
howeyer, more correctly, from the passage of Florence of Wor-
cester, ““ Hiberniensium multarum inswlarum rex paganus
Anlafus 4 socero suo rege, Scotorum Constantino incitatus,
ostium Humbri fluminis valida cum eclasse ingreditur. Cui
rex /Ethelstanus fraterque suus Eadmundus, in loco qui dici.
tur Bronanburgh, cum exercitu occurrerunt, &c.” thinks it
probable that the battle was decided rather in Lincolnshire,
or Yorkshire, than in Northumberland : and it is observable,
that either Peter Langetoft, or Robert of Brunne, his translator,
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Fugit Analafus, filius Sicthrici, in Hyberniam,
et frater ejus Godefridus in Scotiam ; subsecuti
sunt € vestigio regales missi ad Constantinum, et
Eugenium regem Cumbrorum, transfugam cum de-
nunciatione belli repetentes. Nec fuit animus bar-
baris, ut contra obmutirent, quin potius sine re-
tractione, ad locum qui Dacor vocatur venientes,

se cum suis regnis Anglorum regi [Adelstano]
dedidere.*

DCCCCXXXVIII. At Wendon, which by an-

who was sufficiently conversant in that part of the country,
says expressly,

“ At Bruncsburgh on Humber they gan him assaile.™

That no such place now exists is an idle objection, as it may
have been easily swallowed by the higre, as is well known to
have been frequently the case.

There seems to be an omission in Simeons text : Anlaf was
the son of Sithric, and Reginald the son of king Cuthred
(M. West. p. 187). In fact Simeon himself, in another place,
expressly calls Onlaf the son of Sihtric. The name of this
pagan is constantly written Analafus, or Analoous, by W. of
Malmesbury, as it is, by others, Analaphus, Anlavus, Anlaf,
or Onlaf. Bromton, in one place, has Awlaf] in another Han-
laf; R. of Gloucester, Analaf; J. Wallingford, Olaf"; Cara-
doc, Lhoyd, or Powel, Hawlaf. Wavus, however, seems to
have been generally regarded as a different name.

* W. Malmes. De g. r. A., L. 2, p. 50. Dacor is, probably,
own Dacre-castle, in Cumberland, still in good preservation.
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other name is ealled Etbrunnanwerch, or Brunnan-
burgh, king Athelstan fought against Anlaf, son of
the late king Guthred, who had come over with
615 ships, having against Athelstan the aid of the
aforesaid kings, to wit, of the Scots and of the
Cumbrians. But he, an infinite multitude being
prostrated, drove those kings out of his realm.

Anlaf, son of Sicthric, fled into Ireland, and his
brother Godfrey into Scotland ; the royal messen-
gers closely followed their track to Constantine,
king of the Scots, and Owen, king of the Cum-
brians, demanding the fugitives, with denunciation
of war., Nor had the barbarians resolution to be
silent, but rather, without delay, coming to a place
which is called Dacor, surrendered themselves, with
their kingdoms, to Athelstan, the king of the Eng-
lish.

DCCCCXLYV. Eadmund cyning ofer-hergode eall
Cumbra-land et hit let to eal Malculme. Scotta
cyninge. on that gerad that he weere his mid-wyrhta
egther ge on s& ge on lande.*

* Chro. Sax. p. 115. * Magnificus rex Anglorum Ead-
mundus terram Cumbrorum depopulatus est, illamque regi
Scottorum Malcolmo eo terrore dedit, ut terra marique sibi
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Cum Eadredus, frater, et successer Eadmundi,
il rege Cumbrorum juramentum fidelitatis accepis~

fidelis existeret.” (8. Dunel. co. 156. R. de Hoveden, p. 423.)
“ Provincia, que vocatur Cumberland, regi Scottorum Mal-
eolmo, sub fidelitate jurisjurandi commendata est.” (W.
Malmes. De gestis regqum Anglo. L 2, ¢ 7, p. 53, ad. an, 942).
“ Rex fortissimus Eadmundus ... totam Cumberland, quia
gentem provineim illing perfidam et legibus insolitam ad ple-
num domare nequibat, predavit et contrivit, et commendavit
eam Malculmo regi Scotiz hoc pacto, quod in suxilie sibi
foret terra et mari.” (H. Huntindo. Histo, L. 5, p- 355)
“ Anno gratie 946 . . . . rex Eadmundus, adjutorio Leolini
regis Demetime fretus, Cumbriam totam cunctis opibus spolia-
¥it, ac duobus filiis Dummaili ejusdem provinciz regis, ocu-
lorum luce privatis, regnum illud Malcolmo Scotorum regi,
de se tenendum concessit, ut aquilonares partes, terra, marigue,
ab hostium adventantium incursione tueretur.” (M. West.
p- 188.) This Dummail, who is mentioned by no writer, ex-
cept this monk, who flourished in 1307, may, possibly, be here
confounded with Dunwalhon, or Dunwallo, the last king of
Strath-Clyde, who, in 971, went to Rome, and there died.
(See The historie of Cambria, p. 6